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1.0 SUMMARY 

Environmental Consulting & Technology (ECT) has conducted a Phase I Environmental Site 
Assessment (ESA) of the Rock-Tenn property located at 431 Helen Avenue, City of Otsego, Allegan 
County, Michigan 49078 (Subject Property).   

The Subject Property contains approximately 50 acres of land that houses an industrial building (the 
main subject building), three outbuildings, asphalt-paved and gravel parking and driveway areas, 
cement pads, and grassy landscaped areas.  The Kalamazoo River is located on the southern boundary 
of the Subject Property. 

ECT interviewed Mr. Dave Rayman, Economic Development Director for the City of Otsego, as part 
of its Phase I ESA.  Mr. Rayman stated that the Subject Property was initially developed as a paper 
mill in the early 1900s and that multiple additions to the main subject building were made routinely 
through the 1950s.  Records maintained by the City of Otsego state that the main subject building 
contains approximately 180,000 square feet of interior floor space.  The mill ceased operation in 
2005.  The Subject Property was purchased by Cogswell Property, LLC (Cogswell) in 2006.  
Cogswell dismantled portions of the buildings and stripped materials of value such as copper piping.  
Additionally Cogswell used the Subject Property to strip transformers.  Cogswell abandoned the 
Subject Property and the Allegan County acquired the Subject Property through tax reversion. 

ECT has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 
E 1527-05.  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described in Section 11.0 of this 
report.  This assessment has revealed evidence of the following current recognized environmental 
conditions (RECs) associated with the Subject Property. 

 The presence of over 250 drums and totes within the main subject building and the 
outbuilding to the west of the main subject building of the Subject Property. 

 The former presence of waste water lagoons basins on the western portion of the Subject 
Property. 

 The potential presence of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) due to former operations as a 
paper mill and by Cogswell for dismantling transformers.  

 The presence of significant staining and oily sludges in pits throughout the main subject 
building. 

 The presence of a diesel fuel aboveground storage tank (AST) in the fire suppression building 
located along the river bank. 

 The presence of two closed Type III landfills on the northern portion of Subject Property. 

 The presence of the Kalamazoo River Superfund site located along the southern boundary of 
the Subject Property. 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of historical RECs or de minimis conditions associated 
with the Subject Property. 
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Because concentrations of PCBs, boron, magnesium, iron, copper, lead, and thallium exceed 
Michigan Part 201 direct contact, drinking water and/or GSI protection criteria, the Subject Property 
meets the definition of a facility.  ECT recommends that a future purchaser complete a Baseline 
Environmental Assessment (BEA) under Part 201 of the Natural Resources and Environmental 
Protection Act (1994 PA 451, as amended).   

2.0 INTRODUCTION 

ECT has conducted a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) of the Subject Property.  The 
Subject Property is located along the south side of Helen Avenue and north of the Kalamazoo River 
in the City of Otsego, Allegan County, Michigan 49078.  The Site Location Map is provided as 
Figure 1. 

The Subject Property contains approximately 50 acres of land that houses an industrial building (the 
main subject building), three outbuildings, asphalt-paved and gravel parking and driveway areas, 
cement pads, and grassy landscaped areas.  The Kalamazoo River is located on the southern boundary 
of the Subject Property. The Subject Property also includes two closed Type III landfill cells and two 
closed and capped former waste water lagoons. 

The main subject building contains approximately 180,000 square feet of interior floor space. 

2.1 Purpose 

The Allegan County Brownfield Redevelopment Authority requested that ECT conduct a Phase I 
ESA of the Subject Property.  The objective of the Phase I ESA is to identify recognized 
environmental conditions (RECs) in connection with the property, to the extent feasible pursuant to 
the processes prescribed in the ASTM E 1527-05 guidelines.  The term “REC” as defined by ASTM 
is the presence or likely presence of any hazardous substances or petroleum products on a property 
under conditions that indicate an existing release, a past release, or the material threat of a release of 
any hazardous substances or petroleum products into structures on the property or into the ground, 
ground water, or surface water of the property.  The term includes hazardous substances or petroleum 
products even under conditions in compliance with laws.  The term is not intended to include de 
minimis conditions that generally do not present a material risk of harm to public health or the 
environment and that generally would not be the subject of an enforcement action if brought to the 
attention of appropriate governmental agencies. 

This Phase I ESA includes information gathered from federal, state, and local agencies; personal 
interviews with people familiar with the Subject Property and surrounding properties; and a site 
reconnaissance conducted by ECT representatives.  The report is intended to meet the due diligence 
requirements of ASTM E-1527-05.  
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2.2 Detailed Scope of Services 

The Phase I ESA conducted by ECT included, but was not limited to, the following services: 

 A site reconnaissance of the Subject Property to look for evidence of the release(s) of hazardous 
materials and petroleum products and to assess the potential for onsite releases of hazardous 
materials and petroleum products; 

 Drive-by observations of adjoining properties and the site vicinity; 

 Interviews with people familiar with the Subject Property, as available; 

 Review of regulatory agency file information; 

 Review of historical documents, as available; and 

 Preparation of a report presenting the Phase I ESA findings including a summary of conclusions 
and recommendations. 

2.3 Significant Assumptions 

The purpose of this Phase I ESA is to provide appropriate inquiry into the previous use of the Subject 
Property consistent with good commercial and customary practice in an effort to minimize liability.  
ECT assumes that the information provided by Mr. Dave Rayman (the Economic Development 
Director for the City of Otsego), the regulatory database electronic search report provider, and the 
regulatory agencies is true and reliable. 

2.4 Limitations and Exceptions 

The opinions and recommendations presented in this report are based upon the scope of services, 
information obtained through the performance of the services, and the schedule as agreed upon by 
ECT and the party for whom this report was originally prepared.  This report is an instrument of 
professional service and was prepared in accordance with the generally accepted standards and level 
of skill and care under similar conditions and circumstances established by the environmental 
consulting industry.  No representation, warranty, or guarantee, expressed or implied, is intended or 
given.  To the extent that ECT relied upon any information prepared by other parties not under 
contract to ECT, ECT makes no representation as to the accuracy or completeness of such 
information.  This report is expressly for the sole and exclusive use of the party for whom this report 
was originally prepared for a particular purpose.  Only the party for whom this report was originally 
prepared and/or other specifically named parties have the right to make use of and rely upon this 
report.  Reuse of this report or any portion thereof for other than its intended purpose, or if modified, 
or if used by third parties, shall be at the user’s sole risk. 

The findings presented in this report apply solely to site conditions existing at the time when ECT’s 
assessment was performed.  It must be recognized, however, that an environmental site assessment is 
intended for the purpose of determining the potential for contamination through limited research and 
investigative activities and in no way represents a conclusive or complete site characterization.  
Conditions in other parts of the project site may vary from those at the locations where data were 
collected.  ECT’s ability to interpret investigation results is related to the availability of the data and 
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the extent of the investigation activities.  As such, 100 percent confidence in environmental site 
assessment conclusions cannot reasonably be achieved.  

ECT, therefore, does not provide any guarantees, certifications, or warranties that a property is free 
from environmental contamination.  Furthermore, nothing contained in this document shall relieve 
any other party of its responsibility to abide by contract documents and applicable laws, codes, 
regulations, or standards. 

2.5 Special Terms and Conditions 

The scope of work for this Phase I ESA did not include testing of electrical equipment for the 
potential presence of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs) or the assessment of natural hazards such as 
naturally occurring asbestos or methane gas, assessment of the potential presence of radionuclides, or 
assessment of non-chemical hazards such as the potential for damage from earthquakes or floods.  
This Phase I ESA also did not include an extensive assessment of the environmental compliance 
status of the Subject Property or of the businesses operating onsite, or a health-based risk assessment.  

2.6 User Reliance 

This Phase I ESA was conducted for the use of, and reliance by Allegan County Brownfield 
Redevelopment Authority and Allegan County, Michigan and may be relied upon only by these 
parties.  No use of the information contained in this report by others is permissible without receiving 
prior written authorization to do so from ECT.  ECT is not responsible for independent conclusions, 
opinions, or recommendations made by others or otherwise based on the findings presented in this 
report. 

3.0 SITE DESCRIPTION 

This section presents a general overview of the Subject Property, onsite improvements, and 
surrounding properties. 

3.1 Location and Legal Description 

The Subject Property is located at 431 Helen Avenue, City of Otsego, Allegan County, Michigan 
49078.  Records maintained by the City of Otsego state that the Subject Property is comprised of 
three parcels of land (Parcel No. 03-54-015-006-00 - 44 acres; 03-54-800-001-00 - 2.7 acres; and 03-
54-575-001-00 - 3.4 acres).  A copy of the legal description for the subject parcel, as provided by the 
City of Otsego, is provided in Appendix A. 

3.2 Site and Vicinity General Characteristics 

A Site Location Map and a Site and Surrounding Properties Map are presented as Figures 1 and 2, 
respectively.  The northern boundary of the Subject Property is Helen Avenue.  Undeveloped land 
and residential properties are located north of the Subject Property.  The Kalamazoo River is located 
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immediately south of the Subject Property and residential properties are located south of the Subject 
Property across the river.  The eastern adjoining property is undeveloped land followed by 
commercial property.  The western adjoining property is undeveloped land.    

3.3 Current Use of the Property 

At the time of ECT’s site reconnaissance, the subject buildings were vacated and no operations were 
being conducted at the Subject Property.  The Subject Property had reverted to County ownership 
through tax foreclosure.   

3.4 Descriptions of Structures, Roads, and Other Improvements on 
the Site 

3.4.1 General Description of Structures 

The Subject Property contains approximately 50 acres of land that houses an industrial building (the 
main subject building), two outbuildings, asphalt-paved and gravel parking and driveway areas, 
cement pads, and grassy landscaped areas.   

The Subject Property was initially developed in early 1900s with multiple additions through the 
1950s.  The resulting main subject building is an assemblage of over 15 individual structures that 
have become one large building.  Records maintained by the City of Otsego state that the sum total of 
the interior floor space of the main subject building is approximately 180,000 square feet. 

The northeastern portion of the main subject building contains office areas.  Interior finishings in the 
office areas include vinyl floor tiles, paint, and carpet; drywall, plaster, and paneled walls, fluorescent 
lighting, and drywall and plaster ceilings. 

The remainder of the main subject building contains manufacturing and plant operations areas.  
Interior finishings in the manufacturing and plant operations areas include concrete and wood floors, 
concrete-block walls, and metal open-deck ceilings.   

The eastern portion of the main subject building contains the former powerhouse, former 
manufacturing areas for paper production, and storage areas.  The central portion of the main subject 
building contains the former main paper production area and is the area with the most significant 
staining and oily sludge both on the main level and the basement level.  The most western portion of 
the main subject building appears to be warehouse space.  The southern portions of the building are 
multiple stories that housed storage and other paper production equipment and the ground level 
houses the former wastewater treatment plant.  

One large outbuilding sits west of the main subject building and was used for warehousing.  Two 
small outbuildings are located northwest of the main subject building and southwest of the main 
subject building on the banks of the Kalamazoo River.  These buildings housed propane cylinders and 
fire suppression pumps and diesel backup pumps, respectively.  The outbuildings are of block 
construction with concrete floors.   
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3.4.2 Roads 

Access to the Subject Property is from Helen Avenue to the east and north.   

3.4.3 Potable Water Supply 

Potable water is supplied by the City of Otsego.  The plant also had four production wells located 
along the Kalamazoo River for process water. 

3.4.4 Sewage Disposal System 

Domestic sewerage formerly generated at the Subject Property was discharged to the municipal 
sanitary sewerage operated by the City of Otsego.   Process wastewater formerly generated at the 
Subject Property was treated on-site in a waste water treatment plant prior to being discharged to the 
wastewater treatment lagoons.     

3.5 Current Uses of the Adjoining Properties 

The northern boundary of the Subject Property is north of Helen Avenue and is surrounded by vacant 
and agricultural land.  The eastern portion of the Subject Property has its boundary at Helen Avenue 
and the adjoining properties to the north are residential.  The western property is vacant or 
agricultural land.  The property to the east is industrial and residential property.  The southern 
boundary is the Kalamazoo River and beyond is residential property. 

4.0 USER-PROVIDED INFORMATION 

This section identifies information provided by the users, Allegan County Brownfield Redevelopment 
Authority and the City of Otsego, to ECT.  The site contact was Mr. Dave Rayman (Economic 
Development Director for the City of Otsego). 

4.1 Title Records 

No title records were provided to ECT.  According to the Allegan County Assessor, the Subject 
Property was acquired through tax foreclosure in 2011.  Records maintained by the City of Otsego 
indicate that the Subject Property was previously owned by Cogswell Property, LLC, who acquired 
the Subject Property from Rock-Tenn Company, Mill Division in September 2006.  Rock-Tenn had 
acquired the property from Mead Paperboard Products in January 1988. 

4.2 Environmental Liens or Activity and Use Limitations 

Mr. Rayman was asked the following questions as part of the assessment: 

 Are you aware of any environmental cleanup liens against the Subject Property that are filed or 
recorded under federal, tribal, state or local law?  
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 Are you aware of any activity or land use limitations, such as engineering controls, land use 
restrictions or institutional controls that are in place at the Subject Property and/or have been filed 
or recorded in a registry under federal, tribal, state or local law? 

Mr. Rayman answered no to the first question and indicated that he thought there was a use restriction 
in regard to the former lagoons.   

In addition, ECT sent an information request to the MDEQ inquiring if environmental liens had been 
placed on the Subject Property as part of its Phase I ESA.  The MDEQ responded that no 
environmental liens had been placed on the Subject Property 
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4.3 Specialized Knowledge 

Mr. Rayman was asked the following questions as part of the assessment: 

 Do you have any specialized knowledge or experience related to the Subject Property or nearby 
properties?  For example, are you involved in the same line of business as the current or former 
occupants of the Subject Property or an adjoining property so that you would have specialized 
knowledge of the chemicals and processes used by this type of business? 

 Are you aware of commonly known or reasonably ascertainable information about the Subject 
Property that would help the environmental professional to identify conditions indicative of 
releases or threatened releases?  For example, as user, 

a) Do you know the past uses of the Subject Property? 

b) Do you know of specific chemicals that are present or once were present at the Subject 
Property? 

c) Do you know of spills or other chemical releases that have taken place at the Subject 
Property? 

d) Do you know of any environmental cleanups that have taken place at the Subject Property? 

Information regarding the historical use of the Subject Property and the former presence of 
chemicals, spills and/or environmental cleanups at the Subject Property is provided I Section 
6.2.2 and other appropriate sections in this report. 

Mr. Rayman was also asked the following questions as part of the assessment. 

 Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or from the Subject Property? 

 Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the Subject Property? 

 Do you know of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of 
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products? 

Mr. Rayman answered no to the above questions. 
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4.4 Commonly Known or Reasonably Ascertainable Information 

Mr. Rayman was asked the following question as part of the assessment: 

 Based on your knowledge and experience related to the Subject Property, are there any 
obvious indicators that point to the presence or likely presence of contamination at the 
Subject Property? 

Mr. Rayman indicated that there was some suspicion that Cogswell had been scrapping transformers 
at the property.  Additionally, Cogswell had stripped the facility of piping and other metals and that it 
appeared a significant amount of asbestos had been disturbed and was loose in the powerhouse 
portion of the site. 

4.5 Valuation Reduction for Environmental Issues 

Mr. Rayman was asked whether the fair market value of the Subject Property.  No purchasing price 
reduction for environmental issues was reported. 

4.6 Owner, Property Manager, and Occupant Information 

Mr. Rayman was the site contact identified to ECT. 

4.7 Reasons for Performing Phase I 

The reasons for performing the Phase I ESA is to assess the presence/absence of RECs subsequent to 
the acquisition of the Subject Property by Allegan County through tax foreclosure; to determine if a 
threat to public health and/or safety existed at the Subject Property, and to help position the Subject 
Property for resale. 

4.8 Other 

No other information was provided. 

5.0 RECORDS REVIEW 

The following section presents the results of a review of readily ascertainable federal and state 
regulatory agency files obtained through an electronic search of the records and a historical records 
review, including aerial photographs, topographic maps, street directories, and Sanborn fire insurance 
maps pertaining to the Subject Property, adjoining properties, and proximate properties. 
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5.1 Standard Environmental Record Sources 

Regulatory agency database information was obtained from Environmental Data Resources, Inc. 
(EDR), which maps and lists properties in federal and state environmental databases with existing 
conditions or status that may have the potential to affect the Subject Property.  The EDR-Radius Map 
report is provided as Appendix B.   

5.1.1 Federal Environmental Record Sources 

The following federal databases were reviewed in accordance with the ASTM E 1527-05 
requirements: 

5.1.1.1 National Priorities List (NPL; 1.0 mile) 

The National Priorities List (NPL) is a subset of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, 
Compensation, and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) and identifies over 1,200 sites for 
priority cleanup under the Superfund program.  An NPL site must meet or surpass a predetermined 
hazard ranking system score, be chosen as a state’s top priority site, or meet three specific criteria set 
jointly by the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services and the U.S. Environmental Protection 
Agency (EPA).  Source: U.S. EPA. 

The Subject Property is not listed in the NPL database.  No listed NPL properties are located within 
1.0 mile of the Subject Property.  

5.1.1.2 Delisted NPL Site List (NPL; 1.0 mile) 

The Delisted NPL Site List includes properties that have been delisted from the NPL. 

The Subject Property is not listed in the Delisted NPL Site database.  No delisted NPL properties are 
located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property.  

5.1.1.3 Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability 
Information System (CERCLIS; 0.50 mile) 

The CERCLIS database contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to 
EPA by states, municipalities, private companies, and private persons pursuant to the Comprehensive 
Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Act (CERCLA).  The CERCLIS list includes 
sites that are either proposed for the NPL or in the screening and assessment phase for possible 
inclusion on the NPL.  Source: U.S. EPA/National Technical Information Service (NTIS). 

The Subject Property is not listed in the CERCLIS database.  No CERCLIS properties are located 
within 0.50 mile of the Subject Property. 
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5.1.1.4 CERCLIS-No Further Remedial Action Planned (CERCLIS-NFRAP; 0.50 mile) 

The CERCLIS-NFRAP database contains data on sites where, following an initial investigation, no 
contamination was found, contamination was removed quickly without the need for the site to be 
placed on the NPL, or the contamination was not serious enough to require federal Superfund action 
or NPL consideration.  Source: U.S. EPA/National Technical Information Service (NTIS). 

The Subject Property is not listed in the CERCLIS-FRAP database.  One CERCLIS-NFRAP listed 
property is located within 0.50 mile of the Subject Property. Menasha Corporation, located 
approximately 0.40 miles east of the Subject Property.  Groundwater flow is toward the river and not 
toward the Subject Property.  Based on this information and because this property is located relatively 
far from the Subject Property, ECT believes that the potential for subsurface conditions at this 
property to pose a direct environmental risk to the subsurface conditions of the Subject Property is 
minimal.  

5.1.1.5 Corrective Action Report (CORRACTS; 1.0 mile) 

The CORRACTS database identifies hazardous waste handlers with Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA) corrective action activity.  Source: U.S. EPA. 

The Subject Property is not listed in the CORRACTS database.  No CORRACTS listed properties are 
located within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property.   

5.1.1.6 Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) Treatment, Storage, and 
Disposal (TSD) Facilities (0.50 mile) 

The RCRA TSD Facilities database includes selected information on properties that generate, 
transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste, as defined by the Resource Conservation and 
Recovery Act (RCRA).  

The Subject Property is not listed in the RCRA TSD database.  No listed RCRA TSD properties are 
located within 0.50 mile of the Subject Property.   

5.1.1.7 RCRA Generators Lists (Site and Adjoining Properties) 

Resource Conservation and Recovery Information System (RCRIS) large-quantity generators (LQG) 
are those properties that generate at least 1,000 kilograms per month (kg/month) of non-acutely 
hazardous waste or meet other applicable RCRA requirements.  RCRIS small-quantity generators 
(SQG) generate between 100 and 1,000 kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste or meet other 
applicable RCRA requirements.  RCRIS conditionally exempt SQG (CESQG) generate less than 100 
kg/month of non-acutely hazardous waste or meet other applicable RCRA requirements.  RCRIS-Non 
Generators are registered hazardous waste generators that do not presently generate hazardous waste. 

The Subject Property is listed in the RCRIS Non-generator database.  According to the EDR-Radius 
Map report, no RCRA violations were cited to the Subject Property.   
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No RCRIS LQG, SQG, or CESQG properties are located within 0.25 mile of the Subject Property.  
One RCRIS Non Generator property is located within 0.25 mile of the Subject Property.  

JB Painting, located approximately 0.0135 miles east of the Subject Property at 248 North Street. 
According to the EDR-Radius Map report, no RCRA violations were cited to this property.  
Groundwater flow is toward the river and not toward the Subject Property.  Based on this 
information, ECT believes that the potential for subsurface conditions at this property to pose a direct 
environmental risk to the subsurface conditions of the Subject Property is minimal. 

5.1.1.8 Federal Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries (Site only) 

Federal institutional control and engineering control registries were requested in the database search.  
The Subject Property is not identified on either registry.  

5.1.1.9 Emergency Response Notification System (ERNS; Site Only) 

ERNS is a national database that records and stores information on reported releases of oil and 
hazardous substances.  The database contains information on spill reports made to federal authorities 
including the U.S. EPA, U.S. Coast Guard, National Response Center, and Department of 
Transportation. 

The Subject Property is not listed on the ERNS database.  

5.1.2 State Environmental Record Sources 

The following state databases were reviewed in accordance with the ASTM E 1527-05 requirements: 

5.1.2.1 State-Equivalent CERCLIS Hazardous Waste Sites (SHWS/State Sites; 1.0 mile) 

The State Hazardous Waste Site database lists potential or confirmed hazardous substance release 
properties. 

The Subject Property is not listed in the SHWS database.  Two properties are listed on the SHWS 
database within 1.0 mile of the Subject Property.   

Paperboard Div MFG Plant (Menasha site), located approximately 0.4 miles east of the Subject 
Property. Interim Response activities are in progress.  Groundwater flow is toward the river and not 
toward the Subject Property.  Based on this information, ECT believes that the potential for 
subsurface conditions at this property to pose a direct environmental risk to the subsurface conditions 
of the Subject Property is minimal. 

Former Texaco NAPH-SAL, located approximately 0.43 miles south of the Subject Property across 
the Kalamazoo River, at 623 W. Allegan Street.  Because this property is located relatively far from 
the Subject Property and the Kalamazoo River separates this property from the Subject Property, ECT 
believes that the potential for subsurface conditions at this property to pose a direct environmental 
risk to the subsurface conditions of the Subject Property is minimal.   
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5.1.2.2 State-Equivalent SWF/LF, State Landfill (SWIS; 0.50 mile) 

This database is an inventory of solid waste disposal sites or landfills.  These may be active or 
inactive sites or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Section 2004 criteria for solid waste landfills 
or disposal sites. 

The Subject Property is listed in the Historic Landfill and solid waste sites databases.  Mead Paper 
Products operated two Type III landfills on the northern portion of the Subject Property north of 
Helen Avenue.  These landfills are closed and no further action is being undertaken or is required.  
No landfill or solid waste sites are listed within 0.50 mile of the Subject Property. 

5.1.2.3 State Leaking Underground Storage Tank Database (LUST; 0.50 mile) 

The LUST database is a list of reported leaking UST incidents.  

The Subject Property is not listed in the LUST database.  Three LUST sites are listed within 0.50 mile 
of the Subject Property.   

United #6250, located approximately 0.49 miles southwest of the Subject Property across the 
Kalamazoo River,  at 703 W. Allegan St...  The EDR-Radius Map report stated that the MDEQ 
granted the release at this property closure status.  Based on this information and because this 
property is located relatively far from the Subject Property, ECT believes that the potential for 
subsurface conditions at this property to pose a direct environmental risk to the subsurface conditions 
of the Subject Property is minimal. 

Clark Otsego located approximately 0.49 miles southeast of the Subject Property across the 
Kalamazoo River, at 134 E Allegan St..  The EDR-Radius Map report stated that the MDEQ did not 
grant the release at this property closure status.   However, because this property is located relatively 
far from the Subject Property and the Kalamazoo River separates this property from the Subject 
Property,  ECT believes that the potential for subsurface conditions at this property to pose a direct 
environmental risk to the subsurface conditions of the Subject Property is minimal. 

City of Otsego Service Garage, located approximately 0.43 miles east of the Subject Property across 
the Kalamazoo River, at 210 N Farmer St.. The EDR-Radius Map report stated that the MDEQ 
granted the release at this property closure status.  Based on this information and because this 
property is located relatively far from the Subject Property, ECT believes that the potential for 
subsurface conditions at this property to pose a direct environmental risk to the subsurface conditions 
of the Subject Property is minimal. 

5.1.2.4 State Registered Underground Storage Tank (UST; Site and Adjoining Properties) 

This database contains listings for current UST sites. 

The Subject Property is not listed in the UST database.  One UST site is listed within 0.25 mile of the 
Subject Property.   
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Otsego Schools Auto is located at 250 Helen Ave approximately 0.246 miles east of the Subject 
Property. Groundwater flow is toward the river and not toward the Subject Property.  Based on this 
information, ECT believes that the potential for subsurface conditions at this property to pose a direct 
environmental risk to the subsurface conditions of the Subject Property is minimal. 

5.1.2.5 State Registered Aboveground Storage Tank (AST; Site and Adjoining Properties) 

This database contains listings for current aboveground storage tank (AST) sites. 

The Subject Property is not listed in the AST database.  No AST sites are listed within 0.25 mile of 
the Subject Property.   

5.1.2.6 State Institutional Control/Engineering Control Registries (Site Only) 

This database contains registry entries for institutional and engineering controls. 

The Subject Property is not listed in this database.  No properties are listed in this database within 
0.50 mile of the Subject Property.  

5.1.2.7 State Voluntary Cleanup Sites (0.50 mile) 

This database contains listings for current voluntary cleanup sites. 

The Subject Property is not listed in this database.  No properties are listed in this database within 
0.50 mile of the Subject Property.  

5.1.2.8 State and Tribal Brownfield Sites (0.50 mile) 

This database contains listings for current Brownfield sites. 

The Subject Property is not listed in this database.  No properties are listed in this database within 
0.50 mile of the Subject Property.   

5.1.2.9 State Baseline Environmental Site Assessment Site (0.50 mile) 

In Michigan, a property in which contamination is detected at concentrations that exceed applicable 
residential criteria is defined as a “facility.”  Potential buyers of facilities can file baseline 
environmental assessments (BEAs) for the said facilities to document known subsurface conditions at 
these properties at the time of purchase and limit future cleanup liabilities.  This database contains 
listings for properties for which BEAs have been filed with the MDEQ. 

The Subject Property is listed in the BEA database.  One BEA was prepared for the Subject 
Property’s address in 2006.  Pertinent information included in this BEAs and their associated Phase I 
and II ESA reports is summarized in Section 6.2.2 of this report. 

Three properties are listed in this database within 0.50 mile of the Subject Property. 
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Menasha Packaging Co located at 320 N. Farmer St. approximately 0.4 miles east of the Subject 
Property; formerly Texaco, NAP located at 623 W. Allegan, approximately 0.43 miles southwest of 
the Subject Property; and Former Waterworks located at 210 N. Farmer St. located approximately 
0.43 miles east of the Subject Property.  Groundwater flow is toward the river and not toward the 
Subject Property.  Based on this information, ECT believes that the potential for subsurface 
conditions at this property to pose a direct environmental risk to the subsurface conditions of the 
Subject Property is minimal. 

5.1.2.10 Drycleaner Sites (0.25 mile) 

This database contains listings for drycleaner sites. 

The Subject Property is not listed in this database.  No properties are listed in this database within 
0.25 mile of the Subject Property.  

5.2 Additional Environmental Record Sources 

The orphan summary list in the EDR-Radius Map report identifies properties that cannot be mapped 
due to poor or inadequate address information.  Three properties were listed on the orphan summary 
list.  These properties are either located outside the ASTM-recommended search distance from the 
Subject Property or relatively far from the Subject Property.  Therefore, ECT believes that the 
potential for subsurface conditions at these properties to pose a risk to subsurface conditions at the 
Subject Property is minimal. Information obtained from the MDEQ through a FOIA is included in 
Appendix J. 

5.3 Physical Setting Source(s) 

The U.S. Geological Survey (USGS) 7.5-minute topographic map of the Otsego, Michigan 
quadrangle dated 1973 was reviewed.  The surrounding area has a regional slope predominantly 
toward the Kalamazoo River.   

5.4 Historical Use Information on the Property 

To evaluate historical use of the property, ECT reviewed readily available topographic maps, aerial 
photographs, street directories, and fire insurance maps. 

5.4.1 Topographic Maps 

ECT ordered available historical topographic maps of the Subject Property and its vicinity from EDR.  
The USGS 15-minute series quadrangle maps obtained from EDR of Otsego, Michigan are dated 
1918 and 1967.  The USGS 7.5-minute series quadrangle map obtained from EDR of Otsego, 
Michigan is dated 1973.   
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The Subject Property was depicted as containing a large structure on the 1918 topographic map.  The 
Subject Property appears identical to the 1973 topographic map on the 1967 topographic map.  
Copies of the available historic topographic maps are provided as Appendix C. 

5.4.2 Aerial Photographs 

ECT obtained historical aerial photographs of the Subject Property and its vicinity from EDR.  The 
historical aerial photographs are dated 1938, 1950, 1955, 1960, 1967, 1974, 1981, 1992, 1999, 2005, 
and 2006.  A review of historical aerial photographs documents changes that have occurred in land 
uses and features located at the Subject Property and on adjoining properties.  Copies of the historical 
aerial photographs are provided in Appendix D.  The location of the Subject Property is identified on 
each aerial photograph.  Descriptions of the Subject Property, as shown on the aforementioned aerial 
photographs, are provided in the following paragraphs. 

1938 (Scale 1”=500’) 

The Subject Property was developed and appeared to be similar to the current configuration with the 
exception of the western portion of the building.  The western portion of the building is not present 
and the large outbuilding warehouse to the west is not present.  The western portion of the property is 
undeveloped. 

1950 (Scale 1”=500’) 

The western portion of the main plant is visible on this aerial as is the outbuilding warehouse to the 
west of the main plant building.   

1955 (Scale 1”=500’) 

ECT did not observe significant changes between the 1950 and 1955 aerial photographs of the 
Subject Property with one exception.  The western portion of the Subject Property appears to have a 
lagoon. 

1960 (Scale 1”=500’) 

ECT did not observe significant changes between the 1955 and 1960 aerial photographs of the 
remainder of the Subject Property with the exception that there appear to be two lagoons on the 
western portion of the Subject Property.  Landfilling appears to be taking place on the far northern 
portion of the property that is no longer part of this parcel. 

1967 (Scale 1”=500’) 

ECT did not observe other significant changes between the 1960 and 1967 aerial photographs of the 
Subject Property with the exception that the entire western portion of the Subject Property appears to 
be lagoons.  The landfilling on the northern portion of the Subject Property appears to be taking place.   
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1974 (Scale 1”=600’) 

ECT did not observe other significant changes between the 1967 and 1974 aerial photographs of the 
Subject Property. 

1981 (Scale 1”=600’) 

ECT did not observe significant changes between the 1974 and 1981 aerial photographs of the 
Subject Property.  The lagoons on the western portion of the Subject Property appear to be more 
defined. 

1992 (Scale Unknown) 

ECT did not observe significant changes between the 1981 and 1992 aerial photographs of the 
Subject Property.  

1999 (Scale 1”=500’) 

ECT did not observe significant changes between the 1992 and 1999 aerial photographs of the 
Subject Property with the exception that landfilling appears to have ended on the northern portion of 
the Subject Property. 

2005 (Scale 1”=500’) 

ECT did not observe other significant changes between the 1999 and 2005 aerial photographs of the 
Subject Property with the exception that the lagoons are no longer present and the area appears to be 
flat and covered with plant material. 

2006 (Scale 1”=500’) 

ECT did not observe significant changes between the 2005 and 2006 aerial photographs of the 
Subject Property. 

5.4.3 Street Directories 

ECT ordered a city directory abstract for the Subject Property and its vicinity from EDR.  EDR 
reviewed available city directories for the years spanning 1973 through 2008 at approximately five-
year intervals.  A copy of the city directory abstract is provided as Appendix E.   

The ownership is listed as indicated in the title section of this Phase I ESA. 

5.4.4 Fire Insurance Maps 

ECT ordered available Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the Subject Property and its vicinity from 
EDR.  EDR provided Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the years 1911, 1918, 1928, 1936 and 1950.  
The fire insurance maps show the subject building in approximately the current configuration and 
with changes along the same timelines as noted in the aerials.  No evidence of large chemical storage 
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is noted with the main fuel for the powerhouse being coal delivered by rail.  A copy of the Certified 
Sanborn Map Report is provided in Appendix F. 

5.5 Historical Use Information on Adjoining Properties 

To evaluate the historical use of the adjoining properties, ECT reviewed readily available topographic 
maps, aerial photographs, street directories, and fire insurance maps. 

5.5.1 Topographic Maps 

ECT ordered available historical topographic maps of the Subject Property and its vicinity from EDR.  
The USGS 15-minute series quadrangle maps obtained from EDR of Otsego, Michigan are dated 
1918 and 1967.  The USGS 7.5-minute series quadrangle map obtained from EDR of Otsego, 
Michigan is dated 1973. 

The main roads and surrounding property used do not appear to have significantly changed since the 
1918 topographic map.  Copies of the available historic topographic maps are provided as Appendix 
C. 

5.5.2 Aerial Photographs 

ECT obtained historical aerial photographs of the Subject Property and its vicinity from EDR.  The 
historical aerial photographs are dated 1938, 1950, 1955, 1960, 1967, 1974, 1981, 1992, 1999, 2005, 
and 2006.  A review of historical aerial photographs document changes that have occurred in land 
uses and features located at the Subject Property and on adjoining properties.  Copies of the historical 
aerial photographs are provided in Appendix D.  The location of the Subject Property is identified on 
each aerial photograph.  Descriptions of the Subject Property, as shown on the aforementioned aerial 
photographs, are provided in the following paragraphs. 

No significant changes were noted in the surrounding properties with the exception that in the 1981 
aerial, the building on the adjoining property to the southeast was no longer present and in the 1992 
aerial the adjoining property to the northeast was also no longer present. 

5.5.3 Street Directories 

ECT ordered a city directory abstract for the Subject Property and its vicinity from EDR.  EDR 
reviewed available city directories for the years spanning 1973 through 2008 at approximately five-
year intervals.  A copy of the city directory abstract is provided as Appendix E. 

EDR researched the addresses along Helen Avenue.  The majority of the researched addresses were 
identified as retail food markets, schools, a lumber company, and a fire sprinkler company.   
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5.5.4 Fire Insurance Maps 

ECT ordered available Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the Subject Property and its vicinity from 
EDR.  EDR provided Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps for the years 1911, 1918, 1928, 1936 and 1950.  
The fire insurance maps do not indicate significant chemical storage in the adjoining properties 
Appendix F. 

6.0 SITE RECONNAISSANCE 

On November 3, 2011, Mr. Dirk Mammen and Mr. Trevor Woollatt of ECT performed a site 
reconnaissance of the Subject Property to observe general site conditions and indications of the 
possible release(s) of chemicals to the subsurface.  A walkover site inspection was conducted to 
identify visible evidence of RECs.  Mr. Rayman accompanied Mr. Mammen and Mr. Woollatt during 
the site reconnaissance.  Photographs taken during ECT’s site inspection are included in Appendix 
G.   

Mr. Woollatt prepared this Phase I ESA report documenting ECT’s observations and documentation 
review.  Mr. Mammen provided the final technical review of this report.  Qualifications for Mr. 
Mammen and Mr. Woollatt are included in Appendix H. 

6.1 Methodology and Limiting Conditions 

ECT was provided full access to the property.   

6.2 General Site Setting 

6.2.1 Current Use(s) of the Property 

At the time of ECT’s site reconnaissance the buildings were vacant.  The Subject Property was 
secured with chain-linked fences and gates; however, some breaks were noted.  The buildings were 
not secured and many doors were open and windows broken.  Evidence of vandalism and some 
squatters was evident. 

The office area was furnished and there were multiple filing cabinets of papers emptied and paper 
trash in the offices.  In the basement of the office area approximately 45 55-gallon drums were found 
neatly placed in one room.  The drums were mostly labeled paint, however some had been opened 
and liners could be seen under the rims indicating that the contents were likely not original. 

The manufacturing area was mainly empty with the exception of some small debris and old personal 
items left by the previous owner.  Multiple areas of staining were observed and oily sludge was noted 
in some former machine pits.  Holes in the floor where paper rolling machines had been were open to 
the basement some 20 feet below the floor level.  The basement floor appeared oily and wet in some 
locations. 
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6.2.2 Past Use(s) of the Property 

ECT reviewed the following documents as part of this Phase I ESA. Copies of available previous 
environmental reports are included as Appendix I: 

 Oneida Total Integrated Enterprises, Site Assessment Report, January 18, 2012. 

 Global Environmental Engineers, BEA, September 20, 2006. 

 Global Environmental Engineers, Section 7a CA, September 20, 2006. 

 Global Environmental Engineers, Phase I ESA, July 20, 2006. 

 Conestoga-Rovers & Associates, Phase II PCB Evaluation, January, 1995. 

Oneida Total Integrated Enterprises (OTIE) was the consultant retained by US EPA Emergency 
Response to assess the contents of the drums.  During their site work, OTIE collected three shallow 
soil samples near the areas where MDEQ reported seeing transformers being dismantled by Cogswell 
at the northeast corner of the office area.  OTIE identified one PCB Aroclor at concentration lower 
than EPA action levels.  OTIE did not attempt to identify the extent of PCB impact or determine if 
higher concentrations are present. 

Historical aerial photography and Sanborn maps indicate that the Subject Property was developed as a 
paper mill as early as 1911.  Global documented the following: 

 Low levels of PCBs had been identified previously in the Type III Landfill areas 
on the northern portion of the Subject Property as well as in the lagoons. 

 The Landfills and Lagoons were closed. 

 Global sampled an oily sludge in the plant building and did not detect PCBs but 
did detect some metals (copper and lead). 

 Global indicated that given the historic use other chemical contaminants may be 
present at the Subject Property. 

 Global analyzed 4 soil samples around the Closed Landfill cells and identified 
low level PCBs in one sample.  Two samples were collected in the plant and were 
non-detect for PCBs. 

Global identified the following RECs associated with the Subject Property in its 2006 Phase I ESA: 

 The former wastewater lagoons on the western portion of the Subject Property. 

 Documentation of low-level PCB contamination throughout the site. 

 Residual chemicals in the manufacturing building.  Chemical materials include 
flammables, inks, caustics, and corrosive materials associated with the former 
manufacturing operations. 

 Residual oils and sludges visible in a press pit in the former manufacturing 
building. 
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 The site includes two Type III landfill cells on the northern portion of the 
property. 

Conestoga-Rovers & Associates was retained by Rock-Tenn to assess the PCB contamination in 
regard to the Kalamazoo River Superfund site.  Their analysis and evaluation of the concentrations 
and distribution of the PCBs in the Landfill cells and the Lagoons indicated that the site was not a 
contributor to the PCB contamination within the river.  The EPA concurred and neither Rock-Tenn 
nor the Subject Property were identified as Potentially Responsible Parties (PRPs) in the Superfund 
action. 

With the exception of work associated with BEA and the PCB Evaluation, no further work has been 
conducted at the Subject Property.  Information pertaining to work is provided in Section 6.2.4 of this 
report. 

6.2.3 Current Uses of Adjoining Properties 

The northern boundary of the Subject Property is Helen Avenue, with a portion of the property 
extending across Helen Avenue to the north.  The properties north of Helen Avenue are residential at 
east end of the Subject Property and vacant along the remaining boundary.   

6.2.4 Past Uses of Adjoining Properties 

Based on a review of historical aerial photographs and the Sanborn maps, the western property has 
been undeveloped and/or agricultural land from as early as 1911 through the present.  The northern 
parcels have been residential in use.  The southern boundary is the Kalamazoo River and properties 
across the Kalamazoo River have contained residential and commercial properties.   

The eastern adjoining properties were historically developed with paper product related industry.  
Wolverine Paper manufactured waxed paper and adjoins to the southeast was owned by Mac Sin Bar 
Paper, the original Subject Property owner. The northeast adjoining property was owned by Allegan 
Paper Mills which produced coated paper.   

6.2.5 Current or Past Uses in the Surrounding Area 

Based on a review of historical aerial photographs, the surrounding area appeared to be largely 
residential, commercial, industrial, and agricultural land from as early as 1938 through the present.   

6.2.6 Geologic, Hydrogeologic, Hydrologic, and Topographic Conditions 

According to the map of Quaternary Geology of Southern Michigan, prepared by the University of 
Michigan’s Department of Geological Science (dated 1982), the Subject Property is situated on “end 
moraines of coarse-textured till.”  End moraines with coarse-textured till is typically gray, grayish 
brown or reddish brown, non-sorted glacial debris.  Its matrix is dominantly sandy clay loam, sandy 
loam, or loamy sandy texture, and locally resembles outwash except for sporadic occurrence on non-
sorted clayey or silty lenses and lack of stratification.  End moraines with coarse-textured till contains 
variable amounts of cobbles and boulders and occurs in narrow belts of hummocky relief marking 
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former still stands of ice-sheet margin.  It also includes small areas of ground moraines and outwash.  
Its thickness tends to be somewhat greater than adjacent ground moraine areas. 

The EDR-Radius Map report stated that the Subject Property is underlain by bedrock of the 
Paleozoic Era, Mississippian System, and Osegean and Kinderhookian Series.  The dominant 
soil composition in the general vicinity of the Subject Property are Urban land. 

6.3 Exterior Observations 

The following items were looked for, or identification was attempted, as indicated in the ASTM 
standard. 

6.3.1 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with 
Identified Uses 

The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products in connection with the Subject Property 
was investigated.  Some staining was observed on the asphalt outside the office building on the 
northeast portion of the Subject Property. 

6.3.2 Storage Tanks 

ECT looked for ASTs, USTs, and evidence of USTs (e.g., vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways 
indicating USTs) during the site reconnaissance.  Evidence of a potential AST removal was evident 
east of the office portion of the building.   

6.3.3 Odors 

The Subject Property was checked for strong, pungent, or noxious odors and their sources during the 
site reconnaissance.  No readily noticeable strong, pungent, or noxious odors were encountered on the 
exterior portions of the Subject Property at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

6.3.4 Pools of Liquid 

ECT looked for standing surface water and pools or sumps containing liquids likely to contain 
hazardous substances or petroleum products during the site reconnaissance.   

Two large clarifier tanks associated with the former wastewater treatment plant are present on the 
south side of the building, these tanks appear to contain water, likely from rain. 

No other standing surface water, pools, or sumps likely to contain hazardous substances or petroleum 
products were observed on the exterior portions of the Subject Property at the time of the site 
reconnaissance.  
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6.3.5 Drums 

ECT looked for storage drums during the site reconnaissance.  Two 55-gallon drums were observed 
on between the powerhouse and the office portions of the building on the east side of the main plant. 

6.3.6 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Containers (Not 
Necessarily in Connection with Identified Uses) 

ECT looked for hazardous substances and petroleum products containers during the site 
reconnaissance.  No hazardous substances or petroleum products were observed on the exterior 
portions of the Subject Property at the time of the site reconnaissance.   

6.3.7 Unidentified Substance Containers 

ECT looked for open or damaged containers containing unidentified substances suspected of being 
hazardous substances or petroleum products during the site reconnaissance.  Three 55-gallon drums 
near the powerhouse were observed on the Subject Property at the time of the site reconnaissance.   

6.3.8 PCBs 

ECT looked for electrical or hydraulic equipment known to contain PCBs or likely to contain PCBs 
during the site reconnaissance.  As indicated in the ASTM standard, fluorescent light ballasts (which 
may or may not be present onsite) were not evaluated.   

ECT did not identify the transformers noted in the Global Phase I ESA.   

No other electrical or hydraulic equipment known to contain PCBs or likely to contain PCBs was 
observed onsite at the time of the site reconnaissance. 

6.3.9 Pits, Ponds, or Lagoons 

ECT looked for pits, ponds, or lagoons on the Subject Property and on adjoining properties (to the 
extent they were visually and/or physically observable from the Subject Property) during the site 
reconnaissance.   

No pits, ponds, or lagoons were observed at the Subject Property or its adjoining properties at the 
time of the site reconnaissance.   

6.3.10 Stained Soil or Pavement 

ECT looked for areas of stained soil or pavement during the site reconnaissance.  Stained soil and 
pavement were observed on the northeast exterior portion of the Subject Property at the time of the 
site reconnaissance.   
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6.3.11 Stressed Vegetation 

ECT looked for areas of stressed vegetation (from other than insufficient watering) during the site 
reconnaissance.  No areas of stressed vegetation were observed onsite at the time of the site 
reconnaissance.  

6.3.12 Solid Waste 

ECT looked for areas that are apparently filled or graded by non-natural causes (or filled by fill of 
unknown origin) suggesting trash construction debris, demolition debris, or other solid waste 
disposal, or mounds or depressions suggesting trash or other solid waste disposal during the site 
reconnaissance.  Type III Landfills were previously identified in the northern portion of the Subject 
Property. 

No other such areas were observed onsite at the time of the site reconnaissance  

6.3.13 Wastewater 

ECT looked for wastewater or other liquids (including storm water) or any discharge into a drain, 
ditch, underground injection system, or stream on or adjoining to the Subject Property during the site 
reconnaissance.   

Stormwater runoff from the Subject Property flows into the catch basins that discharge to the 
municipal stormwater sewer system or directly to the Kalamazoo River.  A former wastewater 
treatment plant is present on the south side of the building. 

No other wastewater or liquids were observed discharging into drains, ditches, underground injection 
systems, or streams on or adjoining the Subject Property. 

6.3.14 Wells 

ECT looked for wells, including dry wells, irrigation wells, injection wells, monitoring wells, 
abandoned wells, or other wells during the site reconnaissance.  Potable water is supplied by the City 
of Otsego.  No potable water wells were observed at the Subject Property. 

Due to vegetation ECT was not able to identify monitor wells known to exist around the lagoons. 

Four supply wells are located along the Kalamazoo River that provided process water, ECT was not 
able to identify these wells. 

No other wells were observed in the exterior portions of the Subject Property. 

6.3.15 Septic Systems 

The City of Otsego has provided municipal sanitary sewerage services to the Subject Property since 
the 1930s. 
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Process water was treated on-site, and discharged to the Kalamazoo River through the lagoons.  This 
system is no longer in operation and the lagoons have been closed. 

6.4 Interior Observations 

The following items were looked for, or identification was attempted, as indicated in the ASTM 
standard.   

6.4.1 Heating/Cooling 

There is no remaining heating or cooling system in the building. 

6.4.2 Stains or Corrosion 

ECT looked for areas of stained or corroded floors, walls, or ceilings during the site reconnaissance.  
Significant staining was observed in the main plant area, in the basement of the main plant, and in 
portions of the warehouse area where a number of 55-gallon drums were identified.  These drums 
were removed by Rock-Tenn under EPA oversight. 

6.4.3 Drains and Sumps 

ECT looked for floor drains and sumps during the site reconnaissance.  Drainage from the 
manufacturing area is unknown and may represent a source of concern. 

6.4.4 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products in Connection with 
Identified Uses 

The presence of hazardous substances or petroleum products was investigated.  Potentially hazardous 
substances used and stored at the Subject Property consist primarily of oily sludges in the main plant 
area.  ECT observed over 250 55-gallon drums and several large totes containing unknown liquids 
throughout the facility, but mainly in two warehouse locations.  These drums represent a significant 
potential source of contamination.  Additionally, pallets of paint and paint pigment were noted at 
several locations. 

ECT observed the containers of materials stored inside the subject buildings to be in fair condition; 
however, many of the drums were not sealed.  ECT notified the County and recommended contacting 
the EPA Emergency Response Team.  ECT met with the EPA and their consultant on two occasions 
to walk the facility and identify drum locations.  The EPA contacted Rock-Tenn who agreed to 
remove the drums and dispose of the contents.  This work was conducted by Terra Contracting under 
the supervision of the EPA. 

6.4.5 Storage Tanks 

ECT looked for ASTs, USTs, and evidence of UST (e.g., vent pipes, fill pipes, or access ways 
indicating USTs) inside the subject buildings during the site reconnaissance.  ECT identified one AST 



 ECT, Inc. 
 

Project No. 10-0924-0900 Page 26 
 

within the fire suppression pump house located on the bank of the Kalamazoo River, southwest of the 
main subject building.  It is not known if this AST contains residual liquids.   

6.4.6 Odors 

ECT checked for strong, pungent, or noxious odors and their sources during the site reconnaissance.  
No noticeable strong, pungent, or noxious odors were encountered inside the subject buildings at the 
time of the site reconnaissance. 

6.4.7 Pools of Liquid 

ECT looked for standing surface water and pools or sumps containing liquids likely to contain 
hazardous substances or petroleum products during the site reconnaissance.  No standing surface 
water, pools, or sumps were observed inside the subject buildings at the time of the site 
reconnaissance.  

6.4.8 Drums 

ECT looked for storage drums during the site reconnaissance.  Information regarding storage drums 
observed inside the subject buildings is provided in Section 6.4.4 of this report. 

6.4.9 Hazardous Substances and Petroleum Products Containers (Not 
Necessarily in Connection With Identified Uses) 

ECT looked for hazardous substances and petroleum products containers during the site 
reconnaissance.  Information regarding hazardous substances and petroleum products containers 
observed inside the subject buildings is provided in Section 6.4.4 of this report.  

6.4.10 Unidentified Substance Containers 

ECT looked for open or damaged containers containing unidentified substances suspected of being 
hazardous substances or petroleum products during the site reconnaissance.  Other than the drums and 
totes previously identified, no other such containers were observed inside the subject buildings at the 
time of the site reconnaissance.     

6.4.11 PCBs 

ECT looked for electrical or hydraulic equipment known to contain PCBs or likely to contain PCBs 
was looked for during the site reconnaissance.  As indicated in the ASTM standard, fluorescent light 
ballasts (which may or may not be present onsite) were not evaluated.  No electrical or hydraulic 
equipment known to contain PCBs or likely to contain PCBs were identified inside the subject 
buildings at the time of the site reconnaissance.   
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7.0 INTERVIEWS 

7.1 Interviews with Site Contacts 

Prior to completion of the Phase I environmental site assessment, ECT interviewed Mr. Dave Rayman 
(Economic Development Director for the City of Otsego).  Mr. Rayman was asked if he knew 
whether any of the documents below exist and, if so, whether copies would be provided: 

 Environmental site assessment reports 

 Environmental audit reports 

 Environmental permits (for example, solid waste disposal permits, hazardous waste disposal 
permits, wastewater permits, National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System permits, 
underground injection permits) 

 Registrations for USTs and ASTs 

 Registrations for underground injection systems 

 Material safety data sheets 

 Community right-to-know plan 

 Safety plans; preparedness and prevention plans; spill prevention, countermeasure, and control 
plans; etc. 

 Reports regarding hydrogeologic conditions on the property or surrounding area 

 Notices or other correspondence from any government agency relating to past or current 
violations of environmental laws with respect to the property or relating to environmental liens 
encumbering the property 

 Hazardous waste generator notices or reports 

 Risk assessments 

 Recorded Activity Use Limitations  

 

ECT was not provided with any previously conducted reports.  The remainder of the above-requested 
documentation was either not applicable or available. 

Mr. Rayman was also asked to answer the following questions as part of the assessment: 

 Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past litigation relevant to hazardous substances or 
petroleum products in, on, or from the property? 

 Do you know of any pending, threatened, or past administrative proceedings relevant to 
hazardous substances or petroleum products in, on, or from the property? 

 Do you know of any notices from any governmental entity regarding any possible violation of 
environmental laws or possible liability relating to hazardous substances or petroleum products? 
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Mr. Rayman answered no to the above questions.   

7.2 Interviews with Local Government Officials 

No local or state government officials were contacted during this investigation.  Information obtained 
through the historical review and review of the regulatory agency files provided sufficient 
information for the investigation. 

8.0 FINDINGS 

This section identifies known or suspect RECs, historical RECs, and de minimis conditions 
discovered during this Phase I ESA investigation. 

8.1 Known or Suspect RECs 

Based on ECT’s observation and review of previously conducted environmental investigative reports, 
ECT identified the following current RECs during this Phase I ESA.  Specific locations of these items 
can be found on Figure 3, Site Features Map. 

 The presence of over 250 drums and totes within the main building and one outbuilding of 
the Subject Property. 

 The former wastewater lagoons on the western portion of the Subject Property. 

 The potential presence of PCBs due to former operations as a paper mill and by Cogswell 
Property, LLC for dismantling transformers.  

 The presence of significant staining and oily sludges in pits throughout the main facility 
building. 

 The presence of a diesel fuel AST in the fire suppression building located along the River 
bank. 

 The presence of two closed Type III landfills on the northern portion of Subject Property. 

 The presence of the Kalamazoo River Superfund site along the southern boundary of the 
Subject Property. 

 This assessment has revealed no evidence of historical RECs or de minimis conditions 
associated with the Subject Property except the following. 

 The presence of the Kalamazoo River Superfund site along the southern boundary of the 
Subject Property. 

 The Kalamazoo River Superfund site is being managed and cleaned up by the responsible 
parties under the direction of the US EPA. 

8.2 Historical RECs 

No historical RECs were identified during this Phase I ESA. 
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8.3 De Minimis Conditions 

No de minimis conditions were identified during this Phase I ESA.  

9.0 OPINION 

This section presents the environmental professional’s opinion(s) of the impact on the property of 
conditions identified in the findings section.  

This assessment has revealed evidence of the following current RECs associated with the Subject 
Property.   

 The presence of over 250 drums and totes within the main building and one outbuilding of 
the Subject Property. 

 The former wastewater lagoons on the western portion of the Subject Property. 

 The potential presence of PCBs due to former operations as a paper mill and by Cogswell 
Property, LLC for dismantling transformers.  

 The presence of significant staining and oily sludges in pits throughout the main facility 
building. 

 The presence of a diesel fuel AST in the fire suppression building located along the River 
bank. 

 The presence of two closed Type III landfills on the northern portion of Subject Property. 

 The presence of the Kalamazoo River Superfund site along the southern boundary of the 
Subject Property. 

 This assessment has revealed no evidence of historical RECs or de minimis conditions 
associated with the Subject Property except the following. 

 The presence of the Kalamazoo River Superfund site along the southern boundary of the 
Subject Property. 

 The Kalamazoo River Superfund site is being managed and cleaned up by the responsible 
parties under the direction of the US EPA. 

This assessment has revealed no evidence of historical RECs or de minimis conditions associated with 
the Subject Property. 

ECT recommends conducting soil and groundwater sampling to assess the current condition of the 
Subject Property in regard to the above listed RECs. 

10.0 CONCLUSIONS 

ECT has performed a Phase I ESA in conformance with the scope and limitations of ASTM Practice 
E 1527 of the Rock-Tenn property located at 431 Helen Avenue, City of Otsego, Allegan County, 
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Michigan 49078 (Subject Property).  Any exceptions to, or deletions from, this practice are described 
in Section 11.0 of this report.   

Because concentrations of polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), boron, magnesium, iron, copper, lead, 
and thallium exceed Michigan Part 201 direct contact, drinking water and/or GSI protection criteria, 
the Subject Property meets the definition of a facility.  ECT recommends that a future purchaser 
complete a Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) under Part 201 of the Natural Resources and 
Environmental Protection Act (1994 PA 451, as amended).   

11.0 DEVIATIONS/DATA GAPS 

The following deviations from the ASTM practice were identified: 

 The recently-enacted All Appropriate Inquiry standard and ASTM practice indicates that 
the Tribal equivalent of the CERCLIS, Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill (SWF/LF), 
Institutional Control/Engineering Controls, Voluntary Cleanup, and Brownfields 
databases be searched.  It is the understanding of ECT that these databases are not 
available for the State of Michigan.  The impact of this deviation is considered negligible 
with regard to identifying RECs. 

 No personnel familiar with the operation of the paper mills or the activities conducted by 
Cogswell were available. 

12.0 ADDITIONAL SERVICES 

The following additional services were not provided as part of the scope for conducting this Phase I 
ESA: 

Asbestos-containing materials assessment: 

Radon assessment; 

Lead-based paint; 

Lead in drinking water; 

Wetlands; 

Regulated compliance; 

Cultural and historic resources; 

Industrial hygiene; 

Health and safety; 

Ecological resources; 

Endangered species; 

Indoor air quality; 

Biological agents; and 

Mold.
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A search of available environmental records was conducted by Environmental Data Resources, Inc (EDR).
The report was designed to assist parties seeking to meet the search requirements of EPA’s Standards
and Practices for All Appropriate Inquiries (40 CFR Part 312), the ASTM Standard Practice for
Environmental Site Assessments (E 1527-05) or custom requirements developed for the evaluation of
environmental risk associated with a parcel of real estate.

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

431 HELEN
OTSEGO, MI 49078

COORDINATES

42.464700 - 42˚ 27’ 52.9’’Latitude (North): 
85.704000 - 85˚ 42’ 14.4’’Longitude (West): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
606551.0UTM X (Meters): 
4701973.0UTM Y (Meters): 
701 ft. above sea levelElevation:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP ASSOCIATED WITH TARGET PROPERTY

42085-D6 OTSEGO, MITarget Property Map:
1973Most Recent Revision:

AERIAL PHOTOGRAPHY IN THIS REPORT

2009, 2010Portions of Photo from:
USDASource:

TARGET PROPERTY SEARCH RESULTS

The target property was identified in the following records. For more information on this
property see page 7 of the attached EDR Radius Map report:

 EPA IDDatabase(s)Site

ROCK TENN COMPANY MILL DIVISION
431 HELEN AVENUE
OTSEGO, MI  49078

MID042492561RCRA-NonGen
FINDS
AST

MEAD PAPERBOARD PRODUCTS
431 HELEN AVE
OTSEGO, MI  49078

   N/AUST

BEHIND THE BUILDING @ 431 HELEN A
BEHIND THE BUILDING @ 431 HELEN AVENUE
OTSEGO, MI  

   N/ASPILLS

431 HELEN AVE.
431 HELEN AVE.
OTSEGO, MI  

   N/ASPILLS
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431 HELEN AVENUE
431 HELEN AVENUE
OTSEGO, MI  

   N/ASPILLS
BEA

MEAD PAPERBOARD (TYPE III SLF)
NORTH OF RIVER STREET
OTSEGO, MI  49078

   N/AHIST LF

PAPERBOARD MILL
431 HELEN ST
OTSEGO, MI  49078

   N/AAIRS

431 HELEN AVENUE
431 HELEN AVENUE
OTSEGO, MI  

   N/ASPILLS

DATABASES WITH NO MAPPED SITES

No mapped sites were found in EDR’s search of available ("reasonably ascertainable ") government
records either on the target property or within the search radius around the target property for the
following databases:

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL National Priority List
Proposed NPL Proposed National Priority List Sites
NPL LIENS Federal Superfund Liens

Federal Delisted NPL site list

Delisted NPL National Priority List Deletions

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
FEDERAL FACILITY Federal Facility Site Information listing

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS Corrective Action Report

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
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Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRA-SQG RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRA-CESQG RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generator

Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS Engineering Controls Sites List
US INST CONTROL Sites with Institutional Controls

Federal ERNS list

ERNS Emergency Response Notification System

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF Solid Waste Facilities Database

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

INDIAN LUST Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

INDIAN UST Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
FEMA UST Underground Storage Tank Listing

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL Engineering and Institutional Controls

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS Brownfields and UST Site Database

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS A Listing of Brownfields Sites

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

ODI Open Dump Inventory
DEBRIS REGION 9 Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
SWRCY Recycling Facilities
INDIAN ODI Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL Clandestine Drug Labs
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DEL SHWS Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
CDL Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
US HIST CDL National Clandestine Laboratory Register

Local Land Records

LIENS 2 CERCLA Lien Information
LUCIS Land Use Control Information System
LIENS Lien List

Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System

Other Ascertainable Records

DOT OPS Incident and Accident Data
DOD Department of Defense Sites
FUDS Formerly Used Defense Sites
CONSENT Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
ROD Records Of Decision
UMTRA Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
MINES Mines Master Index File
TRIS Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
TSCA Toxic Substances Control Act
FTTS FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide
                                                Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
HIST FTTS FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
SSTS Section 7 Tracking Systems
ICIS Integrated Compliance Information System
PADS PCB Activity Database System
MLTS Material Licensing Tracking System
RADINFO Radiation Information Database
RAATS RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
UIC Underground Injection Wells Database
WDS Waste Data System
DRYCLEANERS Drycleaning Establishments
NPDES List of Active NPDES Permits
INDIAN RESERV Indian Reservations
SCRD DRYCLEANERS State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
FINANCIAL ASSURANCE Financial Assurance Information Listing
COAL ASH DOE Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
COAL ASH EPA Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
PCB TRANSFORMER PCB Transformer Registration Database
COAL ASH Coal Ash Disposal Sites

SURROUNDING SITES: SEARCH RESULTS

Surrounding sites were identified in the following databases.

Elevations have been determined from the USGS Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated on
a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
should be field verified. Sites with an elevation equal to or higher than the target property have been
differentiated below from sites with an elevation lower than the target property.
Page numbers and map identification numbers refer to the EDR Radius Map report where detailed
data on individual sites can be reviewed.

Sites listed in bold italics are in multiple databases.

Unmappable (orphan) sites are not considered in the foregoing analysis.
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STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERC-NFRAP: Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS
sites. Archived status indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed
and that EPA has determined no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List
(NPL), unless information indicates this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a
recommendation for listing at a later time. This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard
associated with a given site; it only means that, based upon available information, the location is not judged
to be a potential NPL site.

     A review of the CERC-NFRAP list, as provided by EDR, and dated 02/25/2011 has revealed that there is
     1 CERC-NFRAP site  within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MENASHA CORPORATION   320 NORTH FARMER E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) B12 17

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS: The State Hazardous Waste Sites records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state
funds (state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by
potentially responsible parties. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s’ Contaminated
Sites List on Diskette With Address.

     A review of the SHWS list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2011 has revealed that there are 2
     SHWS sites within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     PAPERBOARD DIV MFG PLANT   320 N FARMER E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) B11 17
Facility Status: Interim Response in progress

     FORMERLY TEXACO NAPH-SAL   623 W. ALLEGAN STREET SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) D17 27
Facility Status: Inactive - no actions taken to address contamination

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST: The Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports contain an inventory of reported
leaking underground storage tank incidents. The data come from the Department of Environmental Quality’s
Leaking Underground Storage Tank (LUST) Database.

     A review of the LUST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2011 has revealed that there are 3
     LUST sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     UNITED #6250   703 W ALLEGAN ST SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.490 mi.) 18 27
Facility Status: Closed

     CLARK OTSEGO   134 E ALLEGAN ST SE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.491 mi.) 19 29
Facility Status: Open
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PageMap IDDirection / Distance  Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     CITY OF OTSEGO SERVICE DEPT   210 N FARMER ST ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) C14 24
Facility Status: Closed
Facility Status: Closed

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST: The Underground Storage Tank database contains registered USTs. USTs are regulated under
Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). The data come from the Department of
Environmental Quality’s Michigan UST database.

     A review of the UST list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/01/2011 has revealed that there is 1 UST
     site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     OTSEGO SCHOOLS AUTO SHOP   250 HELEN AVE E 1/8 - 1/4 (0.246 mi.) 10 16

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen: RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting
the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA)
of 1984.  The database includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or
dispose of hazardous waste as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA).  Non-Generators do
not presently generate hazardous waste.

     A review of the RCRA-NonGen list, as provided by EDR, and dated 06/15/2011 has revealed that there is
     1 RCRA-NonGen site  within approximately  0.25 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     JB PAINTING AND EQUIPMENT RPR   248 N NORTH ST ESE 1/8 - 1/4 (0.135 mi.) 9 14

BEA: Baseline Environmental Assessment.

     A review of the BEA list, as provided by EDR, and dated 08/29/2011 has revealed that there are 3 BEA
     sites within approximately  0.5 miles of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     MENASHA PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC   320 N FARMER ST. P.O. B E 1/4 - 1/2 (0.416 mi.) B13 23
     FORMERLY TEXACO, NAPH-SOL   623 WEST ALLEGAN SW 1/4 - 1/2 (0.438 mi.) D16 27

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Lower Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     FORMER WATERWORKS   210 NORTH FARMER STREET ESE 1/4 - 1/2 (0.430 mi.) C15 26
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EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants: The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants
(manufactured gas plants) compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States
from the 1800’s to 1950’s to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel.  These plants used
whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste.
Many of the byproducts of the gas production, such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and
non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds are potentially hazardous to human health and the
environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently disposed of directly at the plant site and can
remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil and groundwater contamination.

     A review of the Manufactured Gas Plants list, as provided by EDR, has revealed that there is 1
     Manufactured Gas Plants site  within approximately 1 mile  of the target property.

PageMap IDDirection / Distance     Address     Equal/Higher Elevation     ____________________      ________  ___________________ _____ _____

     ALLEGAN COUNTY GAS CO   106TH AVE E 1/2 - 1 (0.962 mi.) 20 31
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Due to poor or inadequate address information, the following sites were not mapped. Count: 3 records. 

Site Name  Database(s)____________  ____________

MGP OTSEGO - MGU  SHWS
FARMER (241 & 243) STREET, NORTH  BEA
FRANZ PROPERTY  DEL SHWS

http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4XU4hTXgAU5E2pFhWwTZn9RWgnAAfr8hi5CkEh62n2p4CFFC3KOWWQwAk5p9ZYQnJl4ajRF.WXf6zxnoAAswB95fftrHu4FwX4vUye228hIpTa48RRgdQAPf34I5fxEC735fpapFvG2dqWpzwK7AL3ZAEnAR37iRmtWti3LknYOAUK48DXtbU3T3FUhxqT6G2uCgUAAHO5tZ5zbEnF3OOpoJFpdBK7WOaw8gBkrZoRnWi8O2RggWH576WnjcAFB8PDfbIrHL1vnhbTiZn4zJCX6kNdu2khtQ6HD4A0XDuUjO3afhb4TSB238g.TAGCUmU5PfERU3ABp4iFYR3yJWcIwdR2kWZPVnzk5EpRJqWxW2nBnxEAaK2hafZIrBr77OhDaiBNApPCuUkErB9Ihix6OW2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4XU4hTXgAU5E2pFhWwTZn9RWgnAAfr8hi5CkEh62n2p4CFFC3KOWWQwAk5p9ZYQnJl4ajRF.WXf6zxnoAAswB95fftrHu4FwX4vUye228hIpTa48RRgdQAPf34I5fxEC735fpapFvG2dqWpzwK7AL3ZAEnAR37iRmtWti3LknYOAUK48DXtbU3T3FUhxqT6G2uCgUAAHO5tZ5zbEnF3OOpoJFpdBK7WOaw8gBkrZoRnWi8O2RggWH576WnjcAFB8PDfbIrHL1vnhbTiZn4zJCX6kNdu2khtQ6HD4A0XDuUjO3afhb4TSB238g.TAGCUmU5PfERU3ABp4iFYR2yJWcIwdR7kWZPVnzk4EpRJqWxW7nBnxEAaK6hafZIrBr67OhDaiBN2pPCuUkEr39Ihix6OW2
http://www.edrnet.com/srf2/FinalSiteReport.aspx?ID=4XU4hTXgAU5E2pFhWwTZn9RWgnAAfr8hi5CkEh62n2p4CFFC3KOWWQwAk5p9ZYQnJl4ajRF.WXf6zxnoAAswB95fftrHu4FwX4vUye228hIpTa48RRgdQAPf34I5fxEC735fpapFvG2dqWpzwK7AL3ZAEnAR37iRmtWti3LknYOAUK48DXtbU3T3FUhxqT6G2uCgUAAHO5tZ5zbEnF3OOpoJFpdBK7WOaw8gBkrZoRnWi8O2RggWH576WnjcAFB8PDfbIrHL1vnhbTiZn4zJCX6kNdu2khtQ6HD4A0XDuUjO3afhb4TSB238g.TAGCUmU5PfERU3ABp4iFYR2yJWcIwdR7kWZPVnzkBEpRJqWxW8nBnxEAaK7hafZIrBr77OhDaiBN4pPCuUkEr49Ihix6OW2
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MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000NPL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Proposed NPL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPL LIENS

Federal Delisted NPL site list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000Delisted NPL

Federal CERCLIS list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500CERCLIS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FEDERAL FACILITY

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

    1  NR   NR      1      0    0 0.500CERC-NFRAP

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CORRACTS

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500RCRA-TSDF

Federal RCRA generators list

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-LQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-SQG
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250RCRA-CESQG

Federal institutional controls /
engineering controls registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US ENG CONTROLS
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US INST CONTROL

Federal ERNS list

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPERNS

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

    2  NR     0      2      0    0 1.000SHWS

State and tribal landfill and/or
solid waste disposal site lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWF/LF

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500LUST
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN LUST

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250      XUST

TC3199656.2s   Page 4



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250      XAST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250INDIAN UST
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250FEMA UST

State and tribal institutional
control / engineering control registries

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500AUL

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN VCP

State and tribal Brownfields sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500BROWNFIELDS

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500US BROWNFIELDS

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid
Waste Disposal Sites

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500ODI
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500DEBRIS REGION 9
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SWRCY
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500      XHIST LF
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500INDIAN ODI

Local Lists of Hazardous waste /
Contaminated Sites

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS CDL
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DEL SHWS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCDL
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUS HIST CDL

Local Land Records

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS 2
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500LUCIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPLIENS

Records of Emergency Release Reports

    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHMIRS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XSPILLS

Other Ascertainable Records

    1  NR   NR    NR      1    0 0.250      XRCRA-NonGen
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPDOT OPS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000DOD
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000FUDS
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000CONSENT
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000ROD

TC3199656.2s   Page 5



MAP FINDINGS SUMMARY

Search
Target Distance Total

Database Property (Miles) < 1/8 1/8 - 1/4 1/4 - 1/2 1/2 - 1 > 1 Plotted

    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500UMTRA
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250MINES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTRIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPTSCA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPHIST FTTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPSSTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPICIS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPADS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPMLTS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRADINFO
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XFINDS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPRAATS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPUIC
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPWDS
    0  NR   NR    NR      0    0 0.250DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPNPDES
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TP      XAIRS
    3  NR   NR      3      0    0 0.500      XBEA
    0  NR     0      0      0    0 1.000INDIAN RESERV
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500SCRD DRYCLEANERS
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPFINANCIAL ASSURANCE
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPCOAL ASH DOE
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH EPA
    0  NR   NR    NR    NR  NR   TPPCB TRANSFORMER
    0  NR   NR      0      0    0 0.500COAL ASH

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

    1  NR     1      0      0    0 1.000Manufactured Gas Plants

NOTES:

   TP = Target Property

   NR = Not Requested at this Search Distance

   Sites may be listed in more than one database

TC3199656.2s   Page 6



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/02/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    07/02/2004Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    Other land typeLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    5551212Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OTSEGO, MI 49078
                    431 HELEN AVEContact address:
                    NOT OBTAINED  NOT OBTAINEDContact:
                    NORCROSS, GA 30071
                    504 THRASHER STMailing address:
                    MID042492561EPA ID:
                    OTSEGO, MI 49078
                    431 HELEN AVEFacility address:
                    ROCK TENN COFacility name:
                    07/01/2004Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

Site 1 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
701 ft.

Property ASTOTSEGO, MI  49078
Target FINDS431 HELEN AVENUE MID042492561
A1 RCRA-NonGenROCK TENN COMPANY MILL DIVISION 1000267658
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000733001Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    07/15/1988Evaluation date:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    Not reportedDate achieved compliance:
                    Not reportedArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    12/19/1994Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROCK TENN COFacility name:
                    12/04/1985Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROCK TENN COFacility name:
                    08/12/2003Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    ROCK TENN COFacility name:
                    06/30/2004Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:

ROCK TENN COMPANY MILL DIVISION  (Continued) 1000267658

TC3199656.2s   Page 8



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    (616) 692-6211Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    OTSEGO, MI 49078-1037Owner City,St,Zip:
                    431 HELEN AVEOwner Address:
                    ROCK TENN COOwner Name:
                    CLOSEDType:

                    Not reportedMethod of Collection:
                    Not reportedDescription of Category:
                    Not reportedPoint Line Area:
                    Not reportedSource:
                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
                    15Accuracy:
                    18-09-2006Date of Collection:
                    -85.7046000000Longitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedContent:
                    Not reportedClose Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Not reportedCapacity:
                    Not reportedTank Status:
                    42.4650720000Tank ID:
                    (616) 692-6211Facility Phone:
                    GARTH FUESSContact:
                    Kalamazoo District OfficeDistrict:
                    92003333Facility ID:
                    (616) 692-6211Owner Telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner Contact:
                    USAOwner County:
                    OTSEGO, MI 49078-1037Owner City,St,Zip:
                    431 HELEN AVEOwner Address:
                    ROCK TENN COOwner Name:
                    CLOSEDType:

AST:

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major

ROCK TENN COMPANY MILL DIVISION  (Continued) 1000267658
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedMethod of Collection:
                    Not reportedDescription of Category:
                    Not reportedPoint Line Area:
                    Not reportedSource:
                    NAD83Horizontal Datum:
                    METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
                    15Accuracy:
                    18-09-2006Date of Collection:
                    -85.7046000000Longitude:
                    Not reportedLatitude:
                    Not reportedContent:
                    Not reportedClose Date:
                    Not reportedInstall Date:
                    Not reportedCapacity:
                    Not reportedTank Status:
                    42.4650720000Tank ID:
                    (616) 692-6211Facility Phone:
                    GARTH FUESSContact:
                    Kalamazoo District OfficeDistrict:
                    92003333Facility ID:

ROCK TENN COMPANY MILL DIVISION  (Continued) 1000267658

            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/05/1989Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            04/28/1966Install Date:
            500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Interpolation-MapMethod of Collection:
            Not reportedDesc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
            15Accuracy:
            09/18/2006Date of Collection:
            (404) 448-2193Contact Phone:
            JAMES L. WALDENContact:
            (404) 448-2193Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            Norcross, GA 30071-1967Owner City,St,Zip:
            504 Thrasher StOwner Address:
            Rock-Tenn Company, Mill DivOwner Name:
            -85.7046000000Longitude:
            42.4650720000Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00017632Facility ID:

UST:

Site 2 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
701 ft.

Property OTSEGO, MI  49078
Target 431 HELEN AVE    N/A
A2 USTMEAD PAPERBOARD PRODUCTS U000249225
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:

MEAD PAPERBOARD PRODUCTS  (Continued) U000249225

                         Not reportedDescription:
                         ground.
                         comingfrom the paper mill. Approximately 520 gallons went to the
                         tankcontrol has failed. They have a large spill of processed water
                         They have a water treatment system with two clarifiers. One centerIncident Description:
                         SWQDDEQ Division Involved:
                         Mike Cammenga w/Rock TenCompany Involved:
                         431 Helen Ave.Complainant Address:
                         Mike Cammenga w/Rock TenComplainant / Company:
                         07/21/2001Date Of PEAS Call:
                         07/21/2001Incident Date:

MI PEAS:

Site 3 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
701 ft.

Property OTSEGO, MI  
Target BEHIND THE BUILDING @ 431 HELEN AVENUE    N/A
A3 SPILLS S105977517

                         Not reportedDescription:
                         River.
                         tothe ground and approximately 50 gallons went into the Kalamazoo
                         Spilled approximately 1,000 gallons of clarified processed waste waterIncident Description:
                         ERDDEQ Division Involved:
                         Garth Suess w/Rock 10 CompanyCompany Involved:
                         431 Helen Ave.Complainant Address:
                         Garth Suess w/Rock 10 CompanyComplainant / Company:
                         02/26/2000Date Of PEAS Call:
                         02/26/2000Incident Date:

MI PEAS:

Site 4 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
701 ft.

Property OTSEGO, MI  
Target 431 HELEN AVE.    N/A
A4 SPILLS S105975183

                         Reporting a sanitary sewer backup. It spilled into the river. BackupIncident Description:
                         SWQDDEQ Division Involved:
                         Rock-Tenn CompanyCompany Involved:
                         431 Helen AvenueComplainant Address:
                         Keith DeBatesComplainant / Company:
                         01/31/2002Date Of PEAS Call:
                         01/31/2002Incident Date:

MI PEAS:

Site 5 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
701 ft.

Property OTSEGO, MI  
Target BEA431 HELEN AVENUE    N/A
A5 SPILLS S105978213
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          weaverc1Reviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          Cogswell/Romulus Properties, LLCSubmitter Name:
          10/3/2006 12:59:00 AMDate Received:
          KalamazooDistrict:
          1017BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

                         Not reportedDescription:
                         hascleared and now it is okay.

  (Continued) S105978213

                Not reportedOwner Telephone:
                DAYTON, OH 45463Owner City,St,Zip:
                COURTHOUSE PLAZA N.E.Owner Address:
                RUSS KROSS & J W MCSWINEYAttention:
                Not reportedOwner Contact:
                MEAD CORPORATIONOwner Name:
                Not reportedOperator Email:
                Not reportedOperator Fax:
                Not reportedOperator Telephone:
                Not reportedOperator City,St,Zip:
                Not reportedOperator Address:
                Not reportedOperator Contact:
                Not reportedOperator Name:
                Not reportedExp Letters:
                Not reportedEnforcement:
                Not reportedNo Waste:
                Not reportedLicense No:
                /  /License Date:
                Not reportedPermit Number:
                Not reportedPermit Date:
                NoActive:
                Not reportedStaff:
                000034Facility Number:
                03County Code:
                B. CICHONFacility Contact:
                Landfill Type IIIFacility Type:
                Not reportedFacility is Open:
                Not reportedFacility Email:
                Not reportedFacility Type:
                Not reportedFacility Fax:
                Not reportedFacility Phone:
                Not reportedContact:
                INACTIVEStatus:
                03000034Facility ID:

Historical LF:

Site 6 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
701 ft.

Property OTSEGO, MI  49078
Target NORTH OF RIVER STREET    N/A
A6 HIST LFMEAD PAPERBOARD (TYPE III SLF) S100344433
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                               Not reportedSite Monitorable Under Definition of New Rules:
                                               Not reportedReceived Waste on or After Oct. 9, 1991:
                                               Not reportedDate landill Certified Closed:
                                               Not reportedGroundwater Monitoring System Exists:
                                               Not reportedPerpetual Care Fund Agreement Signed:
                                               Not reportedPerpetual Care Fund Signed:
                                               Not reportedPerpetual Care Fund Type:
                                               Not reportedRestrictive Deed Covenant Filed:
                                               0.000Acres Given in 3rd Construction Permit:
                                               Not reportedIssue of 3rd Construction Permit Date:
                                               0.000Acres Given in 2nd Construction Permit:
                                               Not reportedIssue of 2nd Construction Permit Date:
                                               0.000Acres Given in 1st Construction Permit:
                                               Not reportedIssue of 1st Construction Permit Date:
                                               0.000Acres Certified Closed:
                                               0.000Acreage Currently Licensed:
                                               Not reportedDate of Expiry of Current License:
                Not reportedComments:
                Not reportedLicensed:
                Not reportedExpiry:
                Not reportedExpires:
                Not reportedIssued Date:
                Not reportedFund Type:
                Not reportedFinancial Instrument:
                0.00Amount:
                Not reportedReported Date:
                Not reportedLiner Type:
                Not reportedCounty 2 Description:
                Not reportedCounty Description:
                Not reportedBusiness Type:
                Not reportedDistrict:
                Not reportedTownship Section:
                Not reportedSection Number:
                Not reportedTownship:
                Not reportedNature of Wastes Allowed:
                Not reportedLiner Information:
                PrivateApplication Type:
                Not reportedPermit Applicant Phone:
                OTSEGO, MI 49078Permit Applicant City,St,Zip:
                431 HELLEN AVEPermit Applicant Address:
                B. CICHONPermit Applicant Contact:
                MEAD PAPERBOARD PRODUCTSPermit Applicant:
                15Section:
                PlainwellDistrict:
                Not reportedOwner Email:
                Not reportedOwner Fax:

MEAD PAPERBOARD (TYPE III SLF)  (Continued) S100344433

                                        Not reportedContact Phone:
                                        Not reportedContact Name:
                                        Not reportedNaics Code:
                                        A0025State Registration Number:

AIRS:

Site 7 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
701 ft.

Property OTSEGO, MI  49078
Target 431 HELEN ST    N/A
A7 AIRSPAPERBOARD MILL S107696072
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                                        Not reportedEI Year:
                                        Not reportedTribal Code:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedFacility Category:
                                        Not reportedState County FIPS:
                                        Not reportedRecord Type:
                                        BOILERSApplication Reason:
                                        Not reportedCountry:
                                        A0025State Registration Number:
                                        8/20/1971Date Received:
                                        168-71Permit Number:
                                        Not reportedContact City,St,Zip:
                                        Not reportedContact Address:

PAPERBOARD MILL  (Continued) S107696072

                         Not reportedDescription:
                         on May 20, 2002.It was noticed at 7 a.m. and stopped.
                         treatment plant.It occurred between 3 p.m. on May 19, 2002, and 7 a.m.
                         KalamazooRiver. It was caused by pump or float failure at the water
                         Reporting 100,000 gallons of treated effluent to ground and to theIncident Description:
                         SWQDDEQ Division Involved:
                         Rock-Tenn CompanyCompany Involved:
                         431 Helen AvenueComplainant Address:
                         Keith DeBatesComplainant / Company:
                         05/20/2002Date Of PEAS Call:
                         05/20/2002Incident Date:

MI PEAS:

Site 8 of 8 in cluster A

Actual:
701 ft.

Property OTSEGO, MI  
Target 431 HELEN AVENUE    N/A
A8 SPILLS S105978575

                    Handler: Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous wasteDescription:
                    Non-GeneratorClassification:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (616) 694-5577Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OTSEGO, MI 49078
                    248 N NORTH STContact address:
                    VIRGINIA  BUDAHNContact:
                    MID985635192EPA ID:
                    OTSEGO, MI 49078
                    248 N NORTH STFacility address:
                    JB PAINTING AND EQUIPMENT RPRFacility name:
                    12/31/2001Date form received by agency:

RCRA-NonGen:

712 ft.
0.135 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
695 ft.

1/8-1/4 OTSEGO, MI  49078
ESE FINDS248 N NORTH ST MID985635192
9 RCRA-NonGenJB PAINTING AND EQUIPMENT RPR 1000530989

TC3199656.2s   Page 14



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    No violations foundViolation Status:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    JB PAINTING AND EQUIPMENT RPRFacility name:
                    02/25/1992Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    01/01/2002Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    NO ACTIVE O/OP AS NOT GENERATING WASTEOwner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

JB PAINTING AND EQUIPMENT RPR  (Continued) 1000530989
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110003668914Registry ID:

FINDS:

JB PAINTING AND EQUIPMENT RPR  (Continued) 1000530989

            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            08/01/1988Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            02/22/1956Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (616) 694-4696Contact Phone:
            WALT BOETTCHERContact:
            (616) 694-5131Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            Otsego, MI 49078-1281Owner City,St,Zip:
            400 Sherwood StOwner Address:
            Otsego Public SchoolsOwner Name:
            -85.7032910000Longitude:
            42.4647580000Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00001166Facility ID:

UST:

1300 ft.
0.246 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
700 ft.

1/8-1/4 OTSEGO, MI  49078
East 250 HELEN AVE    N/A
10 USTOTSEGO SCHOOLS AUTO SHOP U000249163
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            08/10/1988Remove Date:
            Used OilProduct:
            02/22/1956Install Date:
            500Capacity:

OTSEGO SCHOOLS AUTO SHOP  (Continued) U000249163

As; Naphthalene; PCP; Phenol; Hg; MetalsPollutants:
Not reportedQuarter/Quarter:
Not reportedQuarter:
Not reportedSection:
Not reportedRange:
Not reportedTownship:
12/29/2009SAM Score Date:
42SAM Score:
Paper and Allied ProductsSource:
Interim Response in progressFacility Status:
3000019Facility ID:

SHWS:

2196 ft. Site 1 of 3 in cluster B
0.416 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
708 ft.

1/4-1/2 OTSEGO, MI  49078
East AIRS320 N FARMER    N/A
B11 SHWSPAPERBOARD DIV MFG PLANT S110300587

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  12/01/1979Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  DISCOVERYAction:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Assessment History:

                  Great LakesDescription:
Program Priority:

                  OTSEGO, MI 49078
                  320 N FARMERAlias Address:
                  MENASHA CORPAlias Name:

CERCLIS-NFRAP Site Alias Name(s):

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationNon NPL Status:
                  Not on the NPLNPL Status:
                  Not a Federal FacilityFederal Facility:
                  0502331Site ID:

CERC-NFRAP:

2196 ft. MANIFESTSite 2 of 3 in cluster B
0.416 mi. UST

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
708 ft.

1/4-1/2 FINDSOTSEGO, MI  49078
East RCRA-CESQG320 NORTH FARMER MID006012405
B12 CERC-NFRAPMENASHA CORPORATION 1000158089
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/05/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OwnerOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    OTSEGO PAPER, INC.Owner/operator name:

Owner/Operator Summary:

                    hazardous waste
                    the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting from
                    time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste; or 100 kg or less of
                    hazardous waste during any calendar month, and accumulates at any
                    from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any land or water, of acutely
                    of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or other debris resulting
                    land or water, of acutely hazardous waste; or generates 100 kg or less
                    other debris resulting from the cleanup of a spill, into or on any
                    waste; or 100 kg or less of any residue or contaminated soil, waste or
                    month, and accumulates at any time: 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous
                    or generates 1 kg or less of acutely hazardous waste per calendar
                    month, and accumulates 1000 kg or less of hazardous waste at any time;
                    Handler: generates 100 kg or less of hazardous waste per calendarDescription:
                    Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    PrivateLand type:
                    05EPA Region:
                    Not reportedContact email:
                    (269) 692-6860Contact telephone:
                    USContact country:
                    OTSEGO, MI 49078
                    320 N FARMER STContact address:
                    HENRY  KRELLContact:
                    MID006012405EPA ID:
                    OTSEGO, MI 49078
                    320 N FARMER STFacility address:
                    OTSEGO PAPER INCFacility name:
                    06/05/2006Date form received by agency:

RCRA-CESQG:

                  Not reportedPriority Level:
                  09/24/1993Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  ARCHIVE SITEAction:

                  NFRAP-Site does not qualify for the NPL based on existing informationPriority Level:
                  02/15/1991Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  SITE INSPECTIONAction:

                  Low priority for further assessmentPriority Level:
                  03/31/1986Date Completed:
                  Not reportedDate Started:
                  PRELIMINARY ASSESSMENTAction:

MENASHA CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000158089
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

Facility Has Received Notices of Violations:

                    WHICH WOULD BE CONSIDERED AS IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTE.
                    MATERIAL.  LACQUER THINNER IS AN EXAMPLE OF A COMMONLY USED SOLVENT
                    WHICH CAN BE OBTAINED FROM THE MANUFACTURER OR DISTRIBUTOR OF THE
                    FLASH POINT OF A WASTE IS TO REVIEW THE MATERIAL SAFETY DATA SHEET,
                    CLOSED CUP FLASH POINT TESTER.  ANOTHER METHOD OF DETERMINING THE
                    LESS THAN 140 DEGREES FAHRENHEIT AS DETERMINED BY A PENSKY-MARTENS
                    IGNITABLE HAZARDOUS WASTES ARE THOSE WASTES WHICH HAVE A FLASHPOINT OFWaste name:
                    D001Waste code:

Hazardous Waste Summary:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    OTSEGO PAPER INCFacility name:
                    01/05/1995Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    OTSEGO PAPER INCFacility name:
                    03/10/2004Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    OTSEGO PAPER INCFacility name:
                    03/17/2005Date form received by agency:

                    Small Quantity GeneratorClassification:
                    OTSEGO PAPER INCFacility name:
                    03/01/2006Date form received by agency:

Historical Generators:

                              NoUsed oil transporter:
                              NoUsed oil transfer facility:
                              NoUsed oil Specification marketer:
                              NoUsed oil fuel marketer to burner:
                              NoUser oil refiner:
                              NoUsed oil processor:
                              NoUsed oil fuel burner:
                              NoFurnace exemption:
                              NoOn-site burner exemption:
                              NoUnderground injection activity:
                              NoTreater, storer or disposer of HW:
                              NoTransporter of hazardous waste:
                              NoRecycler of hazardous waste:
                              NoMixed waste (haz. and radioactive):
                              NoU.S. importer of hazardous waste:

Handler Activities Summary:

                    Not reportedOwner/Op end date:
                    06/05/2006Owner/Op start date:
                    OperatorOwner/Operator Type:
                    PrivateLegal status:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator telephone:
                    Not reportedOwner/operator country:
                    Not reported
                    Not reportedOwner/operator address:
                    OTSEGO PAPER, INC.Owner/operator name:

MENASHA CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000158089
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

allowances between accounts.
allowance accounts, reporting hourly emissions data, and transferring
functions include registering responsible officials, establishing
auctions, or bank them to cover emissions in future years. CAMDBS
system, sell them to other utilities on the open market or through EPA
nitrogen oxides -- may trade allowances with other units in their
-- each allowance is equivalent to one ton of sulfur dioxide or
that reduce their emissions below the number of allowances they hold
cost-effective strategies to reduce emissions at their units. Units
facilities (primarily electric utilities) to adopt the most
transport of ozone. These emissions trading programs allows regulated
Air Act Amendments of 1990, and regional programs designed reduce the
include the Acid Rain Program, established by Title IV of the Clean
Division, within the Office of Air and Radiation. These programs
air pollution control programs administered by the Clean Air Markets
information system that supports the implementation of market-based
CAMDBS (Clean Air Markets Division Business System)  is a national

of the Clean Air Act.
redesign to support facility operating permits required under Title V
estimation of total national emissions. AFS is undergoing a major
to comply with regulatory programs and by EPA as an input for the
AFS data are utilized by states to prepare State Implementation Plans
used to track emissions and compliance data from industrial plants.
information concerning airborne pollution in the United States. AFS is
Aerometric Data (SAROAD). AIRS is the national repository for
National Emission Data System (NEDS), and the Storage and Retrieval of
Subsystem) replaces the former Compliance Data System (CDS), the
AFS (Aerometric Information Retrieval System (AIRS) Facility

Not reported
        Environmental Interest/Information System

        110000409291Registry ID:

FINDS:

                    StateEvaluation lead agency:
                    09/12/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    COMPLIANCE EVALUATION INSPECTION ON-SITEEvaluation:
                    08/05/1994Evaluation date:

Evaluation Action Summary:

                    0    Paid penalty amount:
                    0    Final penalty amount:
                    0    Proposed penalty amount:
                    State    Enforcement lead agency:
                    Not reported    Enf. disp. status date:
                    Not reported    Enf. disposition status:
                    08/09/1994    Enforcement action date:
                    WRITTEN INFORMAL    Enforcement action:
                    StateViolation lead agency:
                    09/12/1994Date achieved compliance:
                    08/09/1994Date violation determined:
                    LDR - GeneralArea of violation:
                    Not reportedRegulation violated:

MENASHA CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000158089
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/06/1986Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/06/1956Install Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (616) 692-6141Contact Phone:
            MARK T REEDContact:
            (616) 692-6141Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            Otsego, MI 49078-1150Owner City,St,Zip:
            320 N Farmer StOwner Address:
            Menasha CorpOwner Name:
            -85.6978900000Longitude:
            42.4580780000Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00017265Facility ID:

UST:

permit, compliance, and enforcement status of NPDES facilities.
Elimination System (NPDES) permit holding facilities. PCS tracks the
information system that contains data on National Pollutant Discharge
PCS (Permit Compliance System) is a computerized management

corrective action activities required under RCRA.
program staff to track the notification, permit, compliance, and
and treat, store, or dispose of hazardous waste. RCRAInfo allows RCRA
events and activities related to facilities that generate, transport,
Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA) program through the tracking of
RCRAInfo is a national information system that supports the Resource

that generates electricity in the United States.
emissions and resource mix for virtually every power plant and company
US Emissions & Generation Resource Database (EGRID) contains data on

transported off-site.
these facilities release directly to air, water, land, or that are
from facilities on the amounts of over 300 listed toxic chemicals that
US EPA TRIS (Toxics Release Inventory System) contains information

their precursors, as well as hazardous air pollutants (HAPs).
on stationary and mobile sources that emit criteria air pollutants and
The NEI (National Emissions Inventory) database contains information

MENASHA CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000158089
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedTSD EPA ID:
          Not reportedTSD Date:
          Not reportedGen Date:
          Not reportedGen EPA ID:
          Not reportedCopy Type:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST SHIP:
          Not reportedContact Email Address:
          Not reportedContact Extention:
          0Contact Telephone:
          0Contact Zip:
          Not reportedContact City:
          Not reportedContact State:
          Not reportedContact Address:
          Not reportedContact Title:
          Not reportedContact Last Name:
          Not reportedContact First Name:
          HW Generator - SmallACT Name:
          202ACT Code 1:
          AACT Status:
          202ACT Code:
          0FID:
          MID006012405EPA ID:
          05Year:

WI MANIFEST:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            UnknownPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            11/20/1987Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            05/06/1974Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Bare SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/06/1986Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/07/1971Install Date:
            550Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:

MENASHA CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000158089
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:

          Not reportedTRAN Date:
          Not reportedTRAN ORDER NO:
          Not reportedTRAN EPA ID:
          Not reportedMifest DOC ID:
          -WI MANIFEST TRANS:

          Not reportedWaste LBS:
          Not reportedUnit of Measure:
          Not reportedWaste Amount:
          Not reportedWaste Code:
          Not reportedWaste Line No:
          Not reportedWaste Page No:
          Not reportedManifest DOC ID:
          Not reportedTSG Copy Revd Date:
          Not reportedGEN Copy Revd Date:

MENASHA CORPORATION  (Continued) 1000158089

                                        13609EIS FS Identifier:
                                        Not reportedState And Country FIPS Code:
                                        Not reportedTribal Code:
                                        26005State And County Fips Code:
                                        MIDEQFS Program System Code:
                                        A0023Facility Site(FS) Identifier:

Facility:

                                        Not reportedEI Year:
                                        Not reportedTribal Code:
                                        Not reportedSIC Primary:
                                        Not reportedFacility Category:
                                        Not reportedState County FIPS:
                                        Not reportedRecord Type:
                                        PAPER MACHINE CONVERSION & DECOMMISION MACHINE 2Application Reason:
                                        Not reportedCountry:
                                        A0023State Registration Number:
                                        12/18/06Date Received:
                                        60-03APermit Number:
                                        OTSEGO, MI 49078Contact City,St,Zip:
                                        320 NORTH FARMER STREETContact Address 2:
                                        OTSEGO PAPER INCContact Address:
                                        (269) 692-6860Contact Phone:
                                        HENRY KRELLContact Name:
                                        Not reportedNaics Code:
                                        A0023State Registration Number:

AIRS:

2196 ft. Site 3 of 3 in cluster B
0.416 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
708 ft.

1/4-1/2 OTSEGO, MI  49078
East BEA320 N FARMER ST. P.O. BOX 155    N/A
B13 AIRSMENASHA PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC, OTSEGO MILL S107696069
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          ducharmmReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          Same Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Otsego Paper, Inc.Submitter Name:
          5/25/2006 12:59:00 AMDate Received:
          KalamazooDistrict:
          981BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

          RRDDivision Assigned:
          ducharmmReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Otsego Paper, Inc.Submitter Name:
          5/25/2006 12:59:00 AMDate Received:
          KalamazooDistrict:
          980BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

                                        Not reportedAddress Comment:
                                        USALocation Address Country Code:
                                        49078Location Address Postal Code:
                                        MILocation Address State Code:
                                        OTSEGOLocality Name:
                                        Not reportedSupplemental Location Text:
                                        320 N Farmer St.Location Address Text:
                                        322121NAICS Code:
                                        Not reportedFS Comment:
                                        2008FS Status Code Year:
                                        OPFS Status Code:
                                        Not reportedFS Description:
                                        OTSEGO PAPER INCFS Name:
                                        CAPFacility Category Code:
                                        Not reportedAffiliation Type Code:
                                        Not reportedOrganization Formal Name:
                                        Not reportedEnd Date:
                                        Not reportedEffective Date:

MENASHA PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC, OTSEGO MILL  (Continued) S107696069

               Otsego, MI 49078-1124Owner City,St,Zip:
               117 E Orleans StOwner Address:
               City Of OtsegoOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00013859Facility ID:

LUST:

2270 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster C
0.430 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
685 ft.

1/4-1/2 OTSEGO, MI  49078
ESE UST210 N FARMER ST    N/A
C14 LUSTCITY OF OTSEGO SERVICE DEPT U000249154

TC3199656.2s   Page 24



MAP FINDINGSMap ID
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EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            01/15/1990Remove Date:
            DieselProduct:
            Not reportedInstall Date:
            1000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            01/11/2001Date of Collection:
            (616) 694-6636Contact Phone:
            LESTER GOUDYContact:
            (616) 694-6146Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            Otsego, MI 49078-1124Owner City,St,Zip:
            117 E Orleans StOwner Address:
            City Of OtsegoOwner Name:
            -85.6974610000Longitude:
            42.4592820000Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00013859Facility ID:

UST:

               02/18/1998Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               UnknownSubstance Released:
               07/22/1991Release Date:
               C-1528-91Leak Number:

               02/18/1998Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               Not reportedSubstance Released:
               01/19/1990Release Date:
               C-0138-90Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
               01/11/2001Date of Collection:
               -85.6974610000Longitude:
               42.4592820000Latitude:
               Otsego (City of) DpwSite Name:
               Kalamazoo District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (616) 694-6146Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:

CITY OF OTSEGO SERVICE DEPT  (Continued) U000249154
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            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/18/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            03/06/1976Install Date:
            3000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            06/18/1991Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            03/06/1976Install Date:
            1500Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Not reportedPiping Type:

CITY OF OTSEGO SERVICE DEPT  (Continued) U000249154

          Environmental Response DivisionDivision Assigned:
          weaverc1Reviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          0Petition Disclosure:
          No RequestPetition Determination:
          City of Otsego DDASubmitter Name:
          8/1/2002 12:59:00 AMDate Received:
          KalamazooDistrict:
          560BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

2270 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster C
0.430 mi.

Relative:
Lower

Actual:
685 ft.

1/4-1/2 OTSEGO, MI  49078
ESE 210 NORTH FARMER STREET    N/A
C15 BEAFORMER WATERWORKS S105541548
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          Storage Tank DivisionDivision Assigned:
          powellaReviewer:
          No RequestDetermination 20107A:
          No Hazardous Substance(s)Category:
          1Petition Disclosure:
          AffirmedPetition Determination:
          Plainwell 623, LLCSubmitter Name:
          11/20/2006 12:59:00 AMDate Received:
          KalamazooDistrict:
          1031BEA Number:
          Not reportedSecondary Address:

BEA:

2313 ft. Site 1 of 2 in cluster D
0.438 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
709 ft.

1/4-1/2 PLAINWELL, MI  49080
SW 623 WEST ALLEGAN    N/A
D16 BEAFORMERLY TEXACO, NAPH-SOL S108236751

AsPollutants:
NWQuarter/Quarter:
NEQuarter:
30Section:
11WRange:
01NTownship:
09/05/2007SAM Score Date:
28SAM Score:
Gasoline Service StationSource:
Inactive - no actions taken to address contaminationFacility Status:
3000238Facility ID:

SHWS:

2313 ft. Site 2 of 2 in cluster D
0.438 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
709 ft.

1/4-1/2 PLAINWELL, MI  
SW 623 W. ALLEGAN STREET    N/A
D17 SHWSFORMERLY TEXACO NAPH-SAL S109029576

               10/05/2004Date of Collection:
               -85.7141230000Longitude:
               42.4605550000Latitude:
               Emro Marketing #6250Site Name:
               Kalamazoo District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               (937) 864-3000Owner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Springfield, OH 45501-1500Owner City,St,Zip:
               Po Box 1500Owner Address:
               Emro Marketing CoOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00011867Facility ID:

LUST:

2587 ft.
0.490 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
707 ft.

1/4-1/2 OTSEGO, MI  49078
SW UST703 W ALLEGAN ST    N/A
18 LUSTUNITED #6250 U002300583
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            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Manual Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            03/22/1994Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/02/1978Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Manual Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            03/22/1994Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/02/1978Install Date:
            6000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
            100Accuracy:
            10/05/2004Date of Collection:
            (708) 335-0600Contact Phone:
            R G SCHUMANNContact:
            (937) 864-3000Owner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            Springfield, OH 45501-1500Owner City,St,Zip:
            Po Box 1500Owner Address:
            Emro Marketing CoOwner Name:
            -85.7141230000Longitude:
            42.4605550000Latitude:
            CLOSEDFacility Type:
            00011867Facility ID:

UST:

               01/27/1995Release Closed Date:
               ClosedRelease Status:
               GasolineSubstance Released:
               03/21/1994Release Date:
               C-0246-94Leak Number:

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               FEETAccuracy Value Unit:
               100Accuracy:
               Address Matching-House NumberMethod of Collection:

UNITED #6250  (Continued) U002300583
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Manual Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            03/22/1994Remove Date:
            Kerosene,8Product:
            05/02/1978Install Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:
            Galvanized SteelPiping Material:
            Automatic Line Leak Detectors,Line Tightness TestingPipe Realease Detection:
            Manual Tank GaugingTank Release Detection:
            03/22/1994Remove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            05/02/1978Install Date:
            10000Capacity:
            Removed from GroundTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            NoImpressed Device:
            Asphalt Coated or Bare SteelConstr Material:
            Suction: No Valve At TankPiping Type:

UNITED #6250  (Continued) U002300583

               Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
               POINTPoint Line Area:
               NAD83Horizontal Data:
               METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
               10Accuracy:
               GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
               11/18/2009Date of Collection:
               -86.0000000000Longitude:
               43.0000000000Latitude:
               Clark Service Station #2145 (Otsego)Site Name:
               Kalamazoo District OfficeDistrict:
               USACountry:
               Not reportedOwner Phone:
               Not reportedOwner Contact:
               Ada, MI 49301Owner City,St,Zip:
               PO Box 215Owner Address:
               LandkoOwner Name:
               STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
               00005116Facility ID:

LUST:

2594 ft.
0.491 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
710 ft.

1/4-1/2 OTSEGO, MI  49078
SE UST134 E ALLEGAN ST    N/A
19 LUSTCLARK OTSEGO U003330510
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            Currently In UseTank Status:
            3Tank ID:

            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Epoxy Coated SteelConstr Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Galvanized Steel, Cathodically ProtectedPiping Material:
            SIR, Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            SIRTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            06/01/1989Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            2Tank ID:

            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Epoxy Coated SteelConstr Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Galvanized Steel, Cathodically ProtectedPiping Material:
            SIR, Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            SIRTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            01/01/1987Install Date:
            12000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            1Tank ID:

            GPS Code Meas. Standard Positioning Service SA OffMethod of Collection:
            Plant Entrance (Freight)Desc Category:
            POINTPoint Line Area:
            STATE OF MICHIGANSource:
            NAD83Horizontal Datum:
            METERSAccuracy Value Unit:
            10Accuracy:
            11/18/2009Date of Collection:
            (248) 828-9385Contact Phone:
            Kimberly WeinbergContact:
            Not reportedOwner Phone:
            Not reportedOwner Contact:
            USAOwner Country:
            Ada, MI 49301Owner City,St,Zip:
            PO Box 215Owner Address:
            LandkoOwner Name:
            -86.0000000000Longitude:
            43.0000000000Latitude:
            ACTIVEFacility Type:
            00005116Facility ID:

UST:

               Not reportedRelease Closed Date:
               OpenRelease Status:
               Unknown,UnknownSubstance Released:
               08/07/1997Release Date:
               C-0641-97Leak Number:

CLARK OTSEGO  (Continued) U003330510
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MAP FINDINGSMap ID
Direction

EDR ID NumberDistance
EPA ID NumberDatabase(s)SiteElevation

            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Epoxy Coated SteelConstr Material:
            RepairedPiping Type:
            Galvanized Steel, Cathodically ProtectedPiping Material:
            Not reportedPipe Realease Detection:
            Not reportedTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            KeroseneProduct:
            06/01/1977Install Date:
            4000Capacity:
            Currently In UseTank Status:
            4Tank ID:

            YesImpressed Device:
            Cathodically Protected Steel, Epoxy Coated SteelConstr Material:
            PressurePiping Type:
            Galvanized Steel, Cathodically ProtectedPiping Material:
            SIR, Automatic Line Leak DetectorsPipe Realease Detection:
            SIRTank Release Detection:
            Not reportedRemove Date:
            GasolineProduct:
            06/01/1987Install Date:
            12000Capacity:

CLARK OTSEGO  (Continued) U003330510

          Alternate Name:MICHIGAN FUEL AND LIGHT CO. No additional information available
Manufactured Gas Plants:

5081 ft.
0.962 mi.

Relative:
Higher

Actual:
713 ft.

1/2-1 OTSEGO, MI  49078
East 106TH AVE    N/A
20 Manufactured Gas PlantsALLEGAN COUNTY GAS CO 1008408141
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ORPHAN SUMMARY

City EDR ID Site Name Site Address Zip Database(s)

Count: 3 records.

OTSEGO              S105254401 FARMER (241 & 243) STREET, NORTH 241ST &  243RD NORTH FARMER ST 49078 BEA
OTSEGO              S110300589 MGP OTSEGO - MGU RIVER STREET AKA 106TH AVE E 49078 SHWS
OTSEGO              S105965522 FRANZ PROPERTY 12 STREET      DEL SHWS
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To maintain currency of the following federal and state databases, EDR contacts the appropriate governmental agency
on a monthly or quarterly basis, as required.

Number of Days to Update: Provides confirmation that EDR is reporting records that have been updated within 90 days
from the date the government agency made the information available to the public.

STANDARD ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Federal NPL site list

NPL:  National Priority List
National Priorities List (Superfund). The NPL is a subset of CERCLIS and identifies over 1,200 sites for priority
cleanup under the Superfund Program. NPL sites may encompass relatively large areas. As such, EDR provides polygon
coverage for over 1,000 NPL site boundaries produced by EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center
(EPIC) and regional EPA offices.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL Site Boundaries

Sources:

EPA’s Environmental Photographic Interpretation Center (EPIC)
Telephone: 202-564-7333

EPA Region 1 EPA Region 6
Telephone 617-918-1143 Telephone: 214-655-6659

EPA Region 3 EPA Region 7
Telephone 215-814-5418 Telephone: 913-551-7247

EPA Region 4 EPA Region 8
Telephone 404-562-8033 Telephone: 303-312-6774

EPA Region 5 EPA Region 9
Telephone 312-886-6686 Telephone: 415-947-4246

EPA Region 10
Telephone 206-553-8665

Proposed NPL:  Proposed National Priority List Sites
A site that has been proposed for listing on the National Priorities List through the issuance of a proposed rule
in the Federal Register. EPA then accepts public comments on the site, responds to the comments, and places on
the NPL those sites that continue to meet the requirements for listing.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

NPL LIENS:  Federal Superfund Liens
Federal Superfund Liens. Under the authority granted the USEPA by CERCLA of 1980, the USEPA has the authority
to file liens against real property in order to recover remedial action expenditures or when the property owner
received notification of potential liability. USEPA compiles a listing of filed notices of Superfund Liens.

Date of Government Version: 10/15/1991
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/02/1994
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/1994
Number of Days to Update: 56

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4267
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned
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Federal Delisted NPL site list

DELISTED NPL:  National Priority List Deletions
The National Oil and Hazardous Substances Pollution Contingency Plan (NCP) establishes the criteria that the
EPA uses to delete sites from the NPL. In accordance with 40 CFR 300.425.(e), sites may be deleted from the
NPL where no further response is appropriate.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 79

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal CERCLIS list

CERCLIS:  Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation, and Liability Information System
CERCLIS contains data on potentially hazardous waste sites that have been reported to the USEPA by states, municipalities,
private companies and private persons, pursuant to Section 103 of the Comprehensive Environmental Response, Compensation,
and Liability Act (CERCLA). CERCLIS contains sites which are either proposed to or on the National Priorities
List (NPL) and sites which are in the screening and assessment phase for possible inclusion on the NPL.

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FEDERAL FACILITY:  Federal Facility Site Information listing
A listing of National Priority List (NPL) and Base Realignment and Closure (BRAC) sites found in the Comprehensive
Environmental Response, Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) Database where EPA Federal Facilities
Restoration and Reuse Office is involved in cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 12/10/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-8704
Last EDR Contact: 10/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal CERCLIS NFRAP site List

CERCLIS-NFRAP:  CERCLIS No Further Remedial Action Planned
Archived sites are sites that have been removed and archived from the inventory of CERCLIS sites. Archived status
indicates that, to the best of EPA’s knowledge, assessment at a site has been completed and that EPA has determined
no further steps will be taken to list this site on the National Priorities List (NPL), unless information indicates
this decision was not appropriate or other considerations require a recommendation for listing at a later time.
This decision does not necessarily mean that there is no hazard associated with a given site; it only means that,
based upon available information, the location is not judged to be a potential NPL site. 

Date of Government Version: 02/25/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-412-9810
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA CORRACTS facilities list

CORRACTS:  Corrective Action Report
CORRACTS identifies hazardous waste handlers with RCRA corrective action activity.
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Date of Government Version: 03/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 91

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 08/15/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/28/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA non-CORRACTS TSD facilities list

RCRA-TSDF:  RCRA - Treatment, Storage and Disposal
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Transporters are individuals or entities that
move hazardous waste from the generator offsite to a facility that can recycle, treat, store, or dispose of the
waste. TSDFs treat, store, or dispose of the waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Federal RCRA generators list

RCRA-LQG:  RCRA - Large Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Large quantity generators (LQGs) generate
over 1,000 kilograms (kg) of hazardous waste, or over 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-SQG:  RCRA - Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Small quantity generators (SQGs) generate
between 100 kg and 1,000 kg of hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RCRA-CESQG:  RCRA - Conditionally Exempt Small Quantity Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Conditionally exempt small quantity generators
(CESQGs) generate less than 100 kg of hazardous waste, or less than 1 kg of acutely hazardous waste per month.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Federal institutional controls / engineering controls registries

US ENG CONTROLS:  Engineering Controls Sites List
A listing of sites with engineering controls in place. Engineering controls include various forms of caps, building
foundations, liners, and treatment methods to create pathway elimination for regulated substances to enter environmental
media or effect human health.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

US INST CONTROL:  Sites with Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional controls in place. Institutional controls include administrative measures,
such as groundwater use restrictions, construction restrictions, property use restrictions, and post remediation
care requirements intended to prevent exposure to contaminants remaining on site. Deed restrictions are generally
required as part of the institutional controls.

Date of Government Version: 03/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 81

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-603-0695
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Federal ERNS list

ERNS:  Emergency Response Notification System
Emergency Response Notification System. ERNS records and stores information on reported releases of oil and hazardous
substances.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 86

Source:  National Response Center, United States Coast Guard
Telephone:  202-267-2180
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

State- and tribal - equivalent CERCLIS

SHWS:  Contaminated Sites
State Hazardous Waste Sites. State hazardous waste site records are the states’ equivalent to CERCLIS. These sites
may or may not already be listed on the federal CERCLIS list. Priority sites planned for cleanup using state funds
(state equivalent of Superfund) are identified along with sites where cleanup will be paid for by potentially
responsible parties. Available information varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2011
Number of Days to Update: 24

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 08/02/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 11/14/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal landfill and/or solid waste disposal site lists

SWF/LF:  Solid Waste Facilities Database
Solid Waste Facilities/Landfill Sites. SWF/LF type records typically contain an inventory of solid waste disposal
facilities or landfills in a particular state. Depending on the state, these may be active or inactive facilities
or open dumps that failed to meet RCRA Subtitle D Section 4004 criteria for solid waste landfills or disposal
sites.
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Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

State and tribal leaking storage tank lists

LUST:  Leaking Underground Storage Tank Sites
Leaking Underground Storage Tank Incident Reports. LUST records contain an inventory of reported leaking underground
storage tank incidents. Not all states maintain these records, and the information stored varies by state.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

INDIAN LUST R7:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Iowa, Kansas, and Nebraska

Date of Government Version: 02/16/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 103

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R6:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in New Mexico and Oklahoma.

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-6597
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R1:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
A listing of leaking underground storage tank locations on Indian Land.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/02/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 42

Source:  EPA Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 11/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN LUST R10:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Alaska, Idaho, Oregon and Washington.

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN LUST R9:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Arizona, California, New Mexico and Nevada

Date of Government Version: 01/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 48

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  415-972-3372
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN LUST R4:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Florida, Mississippi and North Carolina.

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-8677
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN LUST R8:  Leaking Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
LUSTs on Indian land in Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah and Wyoming.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6271
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

State and tribal registered storage tank lists

UST:  Underground Storage Tank Facility List
Registered Underground Storage Tanks. UST’s are regulated under Subtitle I of the Resource Conservation and Recovery
Act (RCRA) and must be registered with the state department responsible for administering the UST program. Available
information varies by state program.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 37

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4035
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UST 2:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank site locations that have unknown owner information.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-7211
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

AST:  Aboveground Tanks
Registered Aboveground Storage Tanks.

Date of Government Version: 06/06/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/24/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-8168
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN UST R10:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 10 (Alaska, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 10
Telephone:  206-553-2857
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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INDIAN UST R4:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 4 (Alabama, Florida, Georgia, Kentucky, Mississippi, North Carolina, South Carolina, Tennessee
and Tribal Nations)

Date of Government Version: 08/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  EPA Region 4
Telephone:  404-562-9424
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN UST R9:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 9 (Arizona, California, Hawaii, Nevada, the Pacific Islands, and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/04/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  EPA Region 9
Telephone:  415-972-3368
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R8:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 8 (Colorado, Montana, North Dakota, South Dakota, Utah, Wyoming and 27 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA Region 8
Telephone:  303-312-6137
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

INDIAN UST R7:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 7 (Iowa, Kansas, Missouri, Nebraska, and 9 Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 04/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  EPA Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7003
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R5:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 5 (Michigan, Minnesota and Wisconsin and Tribal Nations).

Date of Government Version: 07/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 18

Source:  EPA Region 5
Telephone:  312-886-6136
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN UST R6:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 6 (Louisiana, Arkansas, Oklahoma, New Mexico, Texas and 65 Tribes).

Date of Government Version: 05/10/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  EPA Region 6
Telephone:  214-665-7591
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually
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INDIAN UST R1:  Underground Storage Tanks on Indian Land
The Indian Underground Storage Tank (UST) database provides information about underground storage tanks on Indian
land in EPA Region 1 (Connecticut, Maine, Massachusetts, New Hampshire, Rhode Island, Vermont and ten Tribal
Nations).

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 36

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1313
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEMA UST:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of all FEMA owned underground storage tanks.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/12/2010
Number of Days to Update: 55

Source:  FEMA
Telephone:  202-646-5797
Last EDR Contact: 10/17/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal institutional control / engineering control registries

AUL:  Engineering and Institutional Controls
A listing of sites with institutional and/or engineering controls in place.

Date of Government Version: 09/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-4828
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal voluntary cleanup sites

INDIAN VCP R7:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Lisitng
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 7.

Date of Government Version: 03/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/22/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/19/2008
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  EPA, Region 7
Telephone:  913-551-7365
Last EDR Contact: 04/20/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 07/20/2009
Data Release Frequency: Varies

INDIAN VCP R1:  Voluntary Cleanup Priority Listing
A listing of voluntary cleanup priority sites located on Indian Land located in Region 1.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 70

Source:  EPA, Region 1
Telephone:  617-918-1102
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

State and tribal Brownfields sites

BROWNFIELDS:  Brownfields and USTfield Site Database
All state funded Part 201 and 213 sites, as well as LUST sites that have been redeveloped by private entities
using the BEA process. Be aware that this is not a list of all of the potential brownfield sites in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 05/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 20

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-4805
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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BROWNFIELDS 2:  Brownfields Building and Land Site Locations
A listing of brownfield building and land site locations. The listing is a collaborative effort of Michigan Economic
Development Corporation, Michigan Economic Developers Association, Detrot Edison, Detroit Area Commercial Board
of Realtors

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/10/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/01/2007
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Economic Development Corporation
Telephone:  888-522-0103
Last EDR Contact: 09/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ADDITIONAL ENVIRONMENTAL RECORDS

Local Brownfield lists

US BROWNFIELDS:  A Listing of Brownfields Sites
Included in the listing are brownfields properties addresses by Cooperative Agreement Recipients and brownfields
properties addressed by Targeted Brownfields Assessments. Targeted Brownfields Assessments-EPA’s Targeted Brownfields
Assessments (TBA) program is designed to help states, tribes, and municipalities--especially those without EPA
Brownfields Assessment Demonstration Pilots--minimize the uncertainties of contamination often associated with
brownfields. Under the TBA program, EPA provides funding and/or technical assistance for environmental assessments
at brownfields sites throughout the country. Targeted Brownfields Assessments supplement and work with other efforts
under EPA’s Brownfields Initiative to promote cleanup and redevelopment of brownfields. Cooperative Agreement
Recipients-States, political subdivisions, territories, and Indian tribes become Brownfields Cleanup Revolving
Loan Fund (BCRLF) cooperative agreement recipients when they enter into BCRLF cooperative agreements with the
U.S. EPA. EPA selects BCRLF cooperative agreement recipients based on a proposal and application process. BCRLF
cooperative agreement recipients must use EPA funds provided through BCRLF cooperative agreement for specified
brownfields-related cleanup activities.

Date of Government Version: 06/27/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/27/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 78

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-2777
Last EDR Contact: 09/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

Local Lists of Landfill / Solid Waste Disposal Sites

DEBRIS REGION 9:  Torres Martinez Reservation Illegal Dump Site Locations
A listing of illegal dump sites location on the Torres Martinez Indian Reservation located in eastern Riverside
County and northern Imperial County, California.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 05/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/21/2009
Number of Days to Update: 137

Source:  EPA, Region 9
Telephone:  415-947-4219
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

ODI:  Open Dump Inventory
An open dump is defined as a disposal facility that does not comply with one or more of the Part 257 or Part 258
Subtitle D Criteria.

Date of Government Version: 06/30/1985
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2004
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/17/2004
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 06/09/2004
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SWRCY:  Recycling Facilities
A listing of recycling center locations.
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Date of Government Version: 11/24/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/30/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2010
Number of Days to Update: 28

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-241-5719
Last EDR Contact: 10/06/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

HIST LF:  Inactive Solid Waste Facilities
The database contains historical information and is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 03/01/1997
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/28/2003
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/06/2003
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 02/28/2003
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

INDIAN ODI:  Report on the Status of Open Dumps on Indian Lands
Location of open dumps on Indian land.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/1998
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/03/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/24/2008
Number of Days to Update: 52

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  703-308-8245
Last EDR Contact: 11/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

Local Lists of Hazardous waste / Contaminated Sites

US CDL:  Clandestine Drug Labs
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 06/08/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 09/07/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

DEL SHWS:  Delisted List of Contaminated Sites
Sites that have been delisted or deleted from the List of Contaminated Sites. The available documentation for
the site does not support it’s listing or the site no longer meets criteria specified in rules.

Date of Government Version: 08/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CDL:  Clandestine Drug Lab Listing
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations.

Date of Government Version: 10/20/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/18/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 11/21/2008
Number of Days to Update: 3

Source:  Department of Community Health
Telephone:  517-373-3740
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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US HIST CDL:  National Clandestine Laboratory Register
A listing of clandestine drug lab locations. The U.S. Department of Justice ("the Department") provides this
web site as a public service. It contains addresses of some locations where law enforcement agencies reported
they found chemicals or other items that indicated the presence of either clandestine drug laboratories or dumpsites.
In most cases, the source of the entries is not the Department, and the Department has not verified the entry
and does not guarantee its accuracy. Members of the public must verify the accuracy of all entries by, for example,
contacting local law enforcement and local health departments.

Date of Government Version: 09/01/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/19/2008
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/30/2009
Number of Days to Update: 131

Source:  Drug Enforcement Administration
Telephone:  202-307-1000
Last EDR Contact: 03/23/2009
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 06/22/2009
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

Local Lists of Registered Storage Tanks

UST 2:  Underground Storage Tank Listing
A listing of underground storage tank site locations that have unknown owner information.

Date of Government Version: 07/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/29/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/06/2011
Number of Days to Update: 39

Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-7211
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Local Land Records

LIENS 2:  CERCLA Lien Information
A Federal CERCLA (’Superfund’) lien can exist by operation of law at any site or property at which EPA has spent
Superfund monies. These monies are spent to investigate and address releases and threatened releases of contamination.
CERCLIS provides information as to the identity of these sites and properties.

Date of Government Version: 09/09/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/16/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-6023
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LUCIS:  Land Use Control Information System
LUCIS contains records of land use control information pertaining to the former Navy Base Realignment and Closure
properties.

Date of Government Version: 12/09/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/11/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 31

Source:  Department of the Navy
Telephone:  843-820-7326
Last EDR Contact: 07/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

LIENS:  Lien List
An Environmental Lien is a charge, security, or encumbrance upon title to a property to secure the payment of
a cost, damage, debt, obligation, or duty arising out of response actions, cleanup, or other remediation of hazardous
substances or petroleum products upon a property, including (but not limited to) liens imposed pursuant to CERCLA
42 USC * 9607(1) and similar state or local laws. In other words: a lien placed upon a property’s title due
to an environmental condition

Date of Government Version: 06/13/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/25/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 4

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9837
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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Records of Emergency Release Reports

HMIRS:  Hazardous Materials Information Reporting System
Hazardous Materials Incident Report System. HMIRS contains hazardous material spill incidents reported to DOT.

Date of Government Version: 07/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/05/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 87

Source:  U.S. Department of Transportation
Telephone:  202-366-4555
Last EDR Contact: 10/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PEAS:  Pollution Emergency Alerting System
Environmental pollution emergencies reported to the Department of Environmental Quality such as tanker accidents,
pipeline breaks, and release of reportable quantities of hazardous substances.

Date of Government Version: 10/21/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/22/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/28/2010
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-8427
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

Other Ascertainable Records

RCRA-NonGen:  RCRA - Non Generators
RCRAInfo is EPA’s comprehensive information system, providing access to data supporting the Resource Conservation
and Recovery Act (RCRA) of 1976 and the Hazardous and Solid Waste Amendments (HSWA) of 1984. The database
includes selective information on sites which generate, transport, store, treat and/or dispose of hazardous waste
as defined by the Resource Conservation and Recovery Act (RCRA). Non-Generators do not presently generate hazardous
waste.

Date of Government Version: 06/15/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/08/2011
Number of Days to Update: 32

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  312-886-6186
Last EDR Contact: 10/05/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOT OPS:  Incident and Accident Data
Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety Incident and Accident data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/11/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 80

Source:  Department of Transporation, Office of Pipeline Safety
Telephone:  202-366-4595
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DOD:  Department of Defense Sites
This data set consists of federally owned or administered lands, administered by the Department of Defense, that
have any area equal to or greater than 640 acres of the United States, Puerto Rico, and the U.S. Virgin Islands.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

FUDS:  Formerly Used Defense Sites
The listing includes locations of Formerly Used Defense Sites properties where the US Army Corps of Engineers
is actively working or will take necessary cleanup actions.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/12/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 112

Source:  U.S. Army Corps of Engineers
Telephone:  202-528-4285
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

CONSENT:  Superfund (CERCLA) Consent Decrees
Major legal settlements that establish responsibility and standards for cleanup at NPL (Superfund) sites. Released
periodically by United States District Courts after settlement by parties to litigation matters.

Date of Government Version: 06/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  Department of Justice, Consent Decree Library
Telephone:  Varies
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

ROD:  Records Of Decision
Record of Decision. ROD documents mandate a permanent remedy at an NPL (Superfund) site containing technical
and health information to aid in the cleanup.

Date of Government Version: 07/31/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 15

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-416-0223
Last EDR Contact: 09/14/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

UMTRA:  Uranium Mill Tailings Sites
Uranium ore was mined by private companies for federal government use in national defense programs. When the mills
shut down, large piles of the sand-like material (mill tailings) remain after uranium has been extracted from
the ore. Levels of human exposure to radioactive materials from the piles are low; however, in some cases tailings
were used as construction materials before the potential health hazards of the tailings were recognized.

Date of Government Version: 09/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 10/21/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 99

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  505-845-0011
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

MINES:  Mines Master Index File
Contains all mine identification numbers issued for mines active or opened since 1971. The data also includes
violation information.

Date of Government Version: 08/18/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/08/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 21

Source:  Department of Labor, Mine Safety and Health Administration
Telephone:  303-231-5959
Last EDR Contact: 09/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/19/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

TRIS:  Toxic Chemical Release Inventory System
Toxic Release Inventory System. TRIS identifies facilities which release toxic chemicals to the air, water and
land in reportable quantities under SARA Title III Section 313.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/17/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 94

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0250
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

TSCA:  Toxic Substances Control Act
Toxic Substances Control Act. TSCA identifies manufacturers and importers of chemical substances included on the
TSCA Chemical Substance Inventory list. It includes data on the production volume of these substances by plant
site.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 09/29/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/02/2010
Number of Days to Update: 64

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-260-5521
Last EDR Contact: 09/27/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Every 4 Years

FTTS:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
FTTS tracks administrative cases and pesticide enforcement actions and compliance activities related to FIFRA,
TSCA and EPCRA (Emergency Planning and Community Right-to-Know Act). To maintain currency, EDR contacts the
Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA/Office of Prevention, Pesticides and Toxic Substances
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/ TSCA Tracking System - FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, & Rodenticide Act)/TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act)
A listing of FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) inspections and enforcements.

Date of Government Version: 04/09/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-1667
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

HIST FTTS:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Administrative Case Listing
A complete administrative case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA regions. The
information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation of FIFRA
(Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some EPA regions
are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing EPA Headquarters
with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that may not be included
in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2007
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

HIST FTTS INSP:  FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System Inspection & Enforcement Case Listing
A complete inspection and enforcement case listing from the FIFRA/TSCA Tracking System (FTTS) for all ten EPA
regions. The information was obtained from the National Compliance Database (NCDB). NCDB supports the implementation
of FIFRA (Federal Insecticide, Fungicide, and Rodenticide Act) and TSCA (Toxic Substances Control Act). Some
EPA regions are now closing out records. Because of that, and the fact that some EPA regions are not providing
EPA Headquarters with updated records, it was decided to create a HIST FTTS database. It included records that
may not be included in the newer FTTS database updates. This database is no longer updated.

Date of Government Version: 10/19/2006
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2007
Date Made Active in Reports: 04/10/2007
Number of Days to Update: 40

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-2501
Last EDR Contact: 12/17/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 03/17/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

SSTS:  Section 7 Tracking Systems
Section 7 of the Federal Insecticide, Fungicide and Rodenticide Act, as amended (92 Stat. 829) requires all
registered pesticide-producing establishments to submit a report to the Environmental Protection Agency by March
1st each year. Each establishment must report the types and amounts of pesticides, active ingredients and devices
being produced, and those having been produced and sold or distributed in the past year.
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Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/25/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4203
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

ICIS:  Integrated Compliance Information System
The Integrated Compliance Information System (ICIS) supports the information needs of the national enforcement
and compliance program as well as the unique needs of the National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System (NPDES)
program.

Date of Government Version: 01/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 59

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-564-5088
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

PADS:  PCB Activity Database System
PCB Activity Database. PADS Identifies generators, transporters, commercial storers and/or brokers and disposers
of PCB’s who are required to notify the EPA of such activities.

Date of Government Version: 11/01/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 11/10/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 98

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-566-0500
Last EDR Contact: 10/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

MLTS:  Material Licensing Tracking System
MLTS is maintained by the Nuclear Regulatory Commission and contains a list of approximately 8,100 sites which
possess or use radioactive materials and which are subject to NRC licensing requirements. To maintain currency,
EDR contacts the Agency on a quarterly basis.

Date of Government Version: 06/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/15/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 60

Source:  Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Telephone:  301-415-7169
Last EDR Contact: 09/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

RADINFO:  Radiation Information Database
The Radiation Information Database (RADINFO) contains information about facilities that are regulated by U.S.
Environmental Protection Agency (EPA) regulations for radiation and radioactivity.

Date of Government Version: 01/11/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/13/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-343-9775
Last EDR Contact: 10/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

FINDS:  Facility Index System/Facility Registry System
Facility Index System. FINDS contains both facility information and ’pointers’ to other sources that contain more
detail. EDR includes the following FINDS databases in this report: PCS (Permit Compliance System), AIRS (Aerometric
Information Retrieval System), DOCKET (Enforcement Docket used to manage and track information on civil judicial
enforcement cases for all environmental statutes), FURS (Federal Underground Injection Control), C-DOCKET (Criminal
Docket System used to track criminal enforcement actions for all environmental statutes), FFIS (Federal Facilities
Information System), STATE (State Environmental Laws and Statutes), and PADS (PCB Activity Data System).

Date of Government Version: 04/14/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/16/2010
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/27/2010
Number of Days to Update: 41

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  (312) 353-2000
Last EDR Contact: 09/13/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly
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RAATS:  RCRA Administrative Action Tracking System
RCRA Administration Action Tracking System. RAATS contains records based on enforcement actions issued under RCRA
pertaining to major violators and includes administrative and civil actions brought by the EPA. For administration
actions after September 30, 1995, data entry in the RAATS database was discontinued. EPA will retain a copy of
the database for historical records. It was necessary to terminate RAATS because a decrease in agency resources
made it impossible to continue to update the information contained in the database.

Date of Government Version: 04/17/1995
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/03/1995
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/07/1995
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  EPA
Telephone:  202-564-4104
Last EDR Contact: 06/02/2008
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 09/01/2008
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

BRS:  Biennial Reporting System
The Biennial Reporting System is a national system administered by the EPA that collects data on the generation
and management of hazardous waste. BRS captures detailed data from two groups: Large Quantity Generators (LQG)
and Treatment, Storage, and Disposal Facilities.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2009
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 62

Source:  EPA/NTIS
Telephone:  800-424-9346
Last EDR Contact: 09/01/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Biennially

WDS:  Waste Data System
The Waste Data System (WDS) tracks activities at facilities regulated by the Solid Waste, Scrap Tire, Hazardous
Waste, and Liquid Industrial Waste programs.

Date of Government Version: 02/28/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/28/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department oF Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9875
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Quarterly

UIC:  Underground Injection Wells Database
A listing of underground injection well locations. The UIC Program is responsible for regulating the construction,
operation, permitting, and closure of injection wells that place fluids underground for storage or disposal.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/01/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/26/2011
Number of Days to Update: 25

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-241-1515
Last EDR Contact: 10/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

DRYCLEANERS:  Drycleaning Establishments
A listing of drycleaning facilities in Michigan.

Date of Government Version: 07/26/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/28/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 43

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4586
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

NPDES:  List of Active NPDES Permits
General information regarding NPDES (National Pollutant Discharge Elimination System) permits and NPDES Storm
Water permits.

Date of Government Version: 07/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/12/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 07/29/2011
Number of Days to Update: 17

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-241-1300
Last EDR Contact: 10/12/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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AIRS:  Permit and Emissions Inventory Data
Permit and emissions inventory data.

Date of Government Version: 01/12/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/14/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/18/2011
Number of Days to Update: 35

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-7074
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

BEA:  BASELINE ENVIRONMENTAL ASSESSMENT DATABASE
A Baseline Environmental Assessment (BEA) allows people to purchase or begin operating at a facility without
being held liable for existing contamination. BEAs are used to gather enough information about the property being
transferred so that existing contamination can be distinguished from any new releases that might occur after the
new owner or operator takes over the property.

Date of Government Version: 08/29/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/31/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/09/2011
Number of Days to Update: 9

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-373-9541
Last EDR Contact: 08/22/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

INDIAN RESERV:  Indian Reservations
This map layer portrays Indian administered lands of the United States that have any area equal to or greater
than 640 acres.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/08/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 34

Source:  USGS
Telephone:  202-208-3710
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Semi-Annually

SCRD DRYCLEANERS:  State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners Listing
The State Coalition for Remediation of Drycleaners was established in 1998, with support from the U.S. EPA Office
of Superfund Remediation and Technology Innovation. It is comprised of representatives of states with established
drycleaner remediation programs. Currently the member states are Alabama, Connecticut, Florida, Illinois, Kansas,
Minnesota, Missouri, North Carolina, Oregon, South Carolina, Tennessee, Texas, and Wisconsin.

Date of Government Version: 03/07/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 03/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/02/2011
Number of Days to Update: 54

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  615-532-8599
Last EDR Contact: 10/24/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/06/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FEDLAND:  Federal and Indian Lands
Federally and Indian administrated lands of the United States. Lands included are administrated by: Army Corps
of Engineers, Bureau of Reclamation, National Wild and Scenic River, National Wildlife Refuge, Public Domain Land,
Wilderness, Wilderness Study Area, Wildlife Management Area, Bureau of Indian Affairs, Bureau of Land Management,
Department of Justice, Forest Service, Fish and Wildlife Service, National Park Service.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/06/2006
Date Made Active in Reports: 01/11/2007
Number of Days to Update: 339

Source:  U.S. Geological Survey
Telephone:  888-275-8747
Last EDR Contact: 10/20/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: N/A

PCB TRANSFORMER:  PCB Transformer Registration Database
The database of PCB transformer registrations that includes all PCB registration submittals.

Date of Government Version: 01/01/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 02/18/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/29/2009
Number of Days to Update: 100

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  202-566-0517
Last EDR Contact: 11/04/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/13/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies
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COAL ASH EPA:  Coal Combustion Residues Surface Impoundments List
A listing of coal combustion residues surface impoundments with high hazard potential ratings.

Date of Government Version: 08/17/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/03/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 03/21/2011
Number of Days to Update: 77

Source:  Environmental Protection Agency
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/16/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/26/2011
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH DOE:  Sleam-Electric Plan Operation Data
A listing of power plants that store ash in surface ponds.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2005
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/07/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 10/22/2009
Number of Days to Update: 76

Source:  Department of Energy
Telephone:  202-586-8719
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

COAL ASH:  Coal Ash Disposal Sites
Coal fired power plants in Southeast Michigan that have coal ash handling on site.

Date of Government Version: 04/21/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 04/21/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 05/13/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  586-753-3754
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 1:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
Financial assurance information.

Date of Government Version: 08/19/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/23/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-6610
Last EDR Contact: 10/11/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/23/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

FINANCIAL ASSURANCE 2:  Financial Assurance Information Listing
A listing of financial assurance information for solid waste facilities. Financial assurance is intended to ensure
that resources are available to pay for the cost of closure, post-closure care, and corrective measures if the
owner or operator of a regulated facility is unable or unwilling to pay.

Date of Government Version: 01/05/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 01/07/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 02/14/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Natural Resources & Environment
Telephone:  517-335-4034
Last EDR Contact: 10/03/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/16/2012
Data Release Frequency: Varies

EDR PROPRIETARY RECORDS

EDR Proprietary Records

Manufactured Gas Plants:  EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plants
The EDR Proprietary Manufactured Gas Plant Database includes records of coal gas plants (manufactured gas plants)
compiled by EDR’s researchers. Manufactured gas sites were used in the United States from the 1800’s to 1950’s
to produce a gas that could be distributed and used as fuel. These plants used whale oil, rosin, coal, or a mixture
of coal, oil, and water that also produced a significant amount of waste. Many of the byproducts of the gas production,
such as coal tar (oily waste containing volatile and non-volatile chemicals), sludges, oils and other compounds
are potentially hazardous to human health and the environment. The byproduct from this process was frequently
disposed of directly at the plant site and can remain or spread slowly, serving as a continuous source of soil
and groundwater contamination.
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Date of Government Version: N/A
Date Data Arrived at EDR: N/A
Date Made Active in Reports: N/A
Number of Days to Update: N/A

Source:  EDR, Inc.
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: N/A
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: N/A
Data Release Frequency: No Update Planned

OTHER DATABASE(S)

Depending on the geographic area covered by this report, the data provided in these specialty databases may or may not be
complete.  For example, the existence of wetlands information data in a specific report does not mean that all wetlands in the
area covered by the report are included.  Moreover, the absence of any reported wetlands information does not necessarily
mean that wetlands do not exist in the area covered by the report.

CT MANIFEST:  Hazardous Waste Manifest Data
Facility and manifest data. Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through
transporters to a tsd facility.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2007
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/26/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/11/2009
Number of Days to Update: 16

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  860-424-3375
Last EDR Contact: 10/28/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/05/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NJ MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 07/20/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 08/11/2011
Number of Days to Update: 22

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 10/18/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/30/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

NY MANIFEST:  Facility and Manifest Data
Manifest is a document that lists and tracks hazardous waste from the generator through transporters to a TSD
facility.

Date of Government Version: 08/01/2011
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/09/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/16/2011
Number of Days to Update: 38

Source:  Department of Environmental Conservation
Telephone:  518-402-8651
Last EDR Contact: 11/08/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 02/20/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

PA MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2008
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 12/01/2009
Date Made Active in Reports: 12/14/2009
Number of Days to Update: 13

Source:  Department of Environmental Protection
Telephone:  717-783-8990
Last EDR Contact: 09/26/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/09/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

RI MANIFEST:  Manifest information
Hazardous waste manifest information

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 06/24/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 06/30/2011
Number of Days to Update: 6

Source:  Department of Environmental Management
Telephone:  401-222-2797
Last EDR Contact: 08/31/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 12/12/2011
Data Release Frequency: Annually
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WI MANIFEST:  Manifest Information
Hazardous waste manifest information.

Date of Government Version: 12/31/2010
Date Data Arrived at EDR: 08/19/2011
Date Made Active in Reports: 09/15/2011
Number of Days to Update: 27

Source:  Department of Natural Resources
Telephone:  N/A
Last EDR Contact: 09/19/2011
Next Scheduled EDR Contact: 01/02/2012
Data Release Frequency: Annually

Oil/Gas Pipelines: This data was obtained by EDR from the USGS in 1994. It is referred to by USGS as GeoData Digital Line Graphs
from 1:100,000-Scale Maps. It was extracted from the transportation category including some oil, but primarily
gas pipelines.

Electric Power Transmission Line Data
Source:  Rextag Strategies Corp.
Telephone: (281) 769-2247
U.S. Electric Transmission and Power Plants Systems Digital GIS Data

Sensitive Receptors: There are individuals deemed sensitive receptors due to their fragile immune systems and special sensitivity
to environmental discharges.  These sensitive receptors typically include the elderly, the sick, and children.  While the location of all
sensitive receptors cannot be determined, EDR indicates those buildings and facilities - schools, daycares, hospitals, medical centers,
and nursing homes - where individuals who are sensitive receptors are likely to be located.

AHA Hospitals:
Source: American Hospital Association, Inc.
Telephone: 312-280-5991
The database includes a listing of hospitals based on the American Hospital Association’s annual survey of hospitals.

Medical Centers: Provider of Services Listing
Source: Centers for Medicare & Medicaid Services
Telephone: 410-786-3000
A listing of hospitals with Medicare provider number, produced by Centers of Medicare & Medicaid Services,
a federal agency within the U.S. Department of Health and Human Services.

Nursing Homes
Source: National Institutes of Health
Telephone: 301-594-6248
Information on Medicare and Medicaid certified nursing homes in the United States.

Public Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on elementary
and secondary public education in the United States.  It is a comprehensive, annual, national statistical
database of all public elementary and secondary schools and school districts, which contains data that are
comparable across all states.

Private Schools
Source: National Center for Education Statistics
Telephone: 202-502-7300
The National Center for Education Statistics’ primary database on private school locations in the United States. 

Daycare Centers: Day Care Centers, Group & Family Homes
Source: Bureau of REgulatory Services
Telephone: 517-373-8300

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254
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Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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geologic strata.
of the soil, and nearby wells.  Groundwater flow velocity is generally impacted by the nature of the
Groundwater flow direction may be impacted by surface topography, hydrology, hydrogeology, characteristics

  2.  Groundwater flow velocity.
  1.  Groundwater flow direction, and

Assessment of the impact of contaminant migration generally has two principle investigative components:

forming an opinion about the impact of potential contaminant migration.
EDR’s GeoCheck Physical Setting Source Addendum is provided to assist the environmental professional in

1973Most Recent Revision:
42085-D6 OTSEGO, MITarget Property Map:

USGS TOPOGRAPHIC MAP

701 ft. above sea levelElevation:
4701973.0UTM Y (Meters): 
606551.0UTM X (Meters): 
Zone 16Universal Tranverse Mercator: 
85.704 - 85˚ 42’ 14.4’’Longitude (West): 
42.46470 - 42˚ 27’ 52.9’’Latitude (North): 

TARGET PROPERTY COORDINATES

OTSEGO, MI 49078
431 HELEN
ROCK TENN PROPERTY

TARGET PROPERTY ADDRESS

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE ADDENDUM®
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should be field verified.
on a relative (not an absolute) basis. Relative elevation information between sites of close proximity
Source: Topography has been determined from the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model and should be evaluated

SURROUNDING TOPOGRAPHY: ELEVATION PROFILES

E
le

va
tio

n 
(f

t)
E

le
va

tio
n 

(f
t)

TP

TP
0 1/2 1 Miles

✩Target Property Elevation: 701 ft.

North South

West East

711

713

714

714

714

713

712

710682

701

716

722

741

761

775

781

790

796

791
720

721

718

714

711 699 689

699

700

701

703

715

718

720

720

722

721

717

721

General SWGeneral Topographic Gradient:
TARGET PROPERTY TOPOGRAPHY

should contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
assist the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or,
Surface topography may be indicative of the direction of surficial groundwater flow.  This information can be used to
TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

collected on nearby properties, and regional groundwater flow information (from deep aquifers).
sources of information, such as surface topographic information, hydrologic information, hydrogeologic data
using site-specific well data. If such data is not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary to rely on other
Groundwater flow direction for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW DIRECTION INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Not Reported

GENERAL DIRECTIONLOCATION
GROUNDWATER FLOWFROM TPMAP ID

hydrogeologically, and the depth to water table.
authorities at select sites and has extracted the date of the report, groundwater flow direction as determined
flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted by environmental professionals to regulatory
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

AQUIFLOW®

 Search Radius: 1.000 Mile.

Not found     Status:
1.25 miles     Search Radius:

Site-Specific Hydrogeological Data*:

* ©1996 Site−specific hydrogeological data gathered by CERCLIS Alerts, Inc., Bainbridge Island, WA.  All rights reserved.  All of the information and opinions presented are those of the cited EPA report(s), which were completed under
a Comprehensive Environmental Response Compensation and Liability Information System (CERCLIS) investigation.

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
of groundwater flow direction in the immediate area.  Such hydrogeologic information can be used to assist the
Hydrogeologic information obtained by installation of wells on a specific site can often be an indicator
HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

YES - refer to the Overview Map and Detail MapOTSEGO

NATIONAL WETLAND INVENTORY
NWI Electronic
Data CoverageNWI Quad at Target Property

Not ReportedAdditional Panels in search area:

Not ReportedFlood Plain Panel at Target Property:

Not AvailableALLEGAN, MI

FEMA FLOOD ZONE
FEMA Flood
Electronic DataTarget Property County

and bodies of water).
Refer to the Physical Setting Source Map following this summary for hydrologic information (major waterways

contamination exist on the target property, what downgradient sites might be impacted.
the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the impact of nearby contaminated properties or, should
Surface water can act as a hydrologic barrier to groundwater flow.  Such hydrologic information can be used to assist
HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).
of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - a digital representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman
Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology

ROCK STRATIGRAPHIC UNIT GEOLOGIC AGE IDENTIFICATION

Stratified SequenceCategory:PaleozoicEra:
MississippianSystem:
Osagean and Kinderhookian SeriesSeries:
M1Code:    (decoded above as Era, System & Series)

at which contaminant migration may be occurring.
Geologic information can be used by the environmental professional in forming an opinion about the relative speed
GEOLOGIC INFORMATION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

move more quickly through sandy-gravelly types of soils than silty-clayey types of soils.
characteristics data collected on nearby properties and regional soil information. In general, contaminant plumes
to rely on other sources of information, including geologic age identification, rock stratigraphic unit and soil
using site specific geologic and soil strata data. If such data are not reasonably ascertainable, it may be necessary
Groundwater flow velocity information for a particular site is best determined by a qualified environmental professional
GROUNDWATER FLOW VELOCITY INFORMATION

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Well drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

OakvilleSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 2

No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

Not reportedHydrologic Group:
Soil Surface Texture:

Urban landSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 1

in a landscape. The following information is based on Soil Conservation Service SSURGO data.
for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation of soil patterns
Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil survey information
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Soil Conservation Service (SCS) leads the National Cooperative Soil

DOMINANT SOIL COMPOSITION IN GENERAL AREA OF TARGET PROPERTY

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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No Layer Information available.
 

> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Unknown
Soil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

WaterSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand59 inches24 inches 3

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand24 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 5.6
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED
sand.
Poorly graded
Clean Sands,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

Sand.
200), Fine
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

ChelseaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 5

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand59 inches25 inches 3

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularsand25 inches11 inches 2

Min: 6.6
Max: 8.4

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy sand11 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

HighCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

drained and are classified.
Class A/D - Drained/undrained hydrology class of soils that can beHydrologic Group:

loamy sandSoil Surface Texture:

GranbySoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 4

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 46 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Partially hydric

Somewhat poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

textures.
moderately well and well drained soils with moderately coarse
Class B - Moderate infiltration rates. Deep and moderately deep,Hydrologic Group:

fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

TedrowSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 6

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand59 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

LowCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: Not hydric

Excessively drainedSoil Drainage Class:

excessively drained sands and gravels.
Class A - High infiltration rates. Soils are deep, well drained toHydrologic Group:

loamy fine sandSoil Surface Texture:

ChelseaSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 7

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand59 inches33 inches 3

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand33 inches 9 inches 2

Min: 6.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand 9 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®



TC3199656.2s   Page A-11

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedA-8muck51 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

 
> 0 inchesDepth to Watertable Min:

> 0 inchesDepth to Bedrock Min:

Not ReportedCorrosion Potential - Uncoated Steel:

Hydric Status: All hydric

Very poorly drainedSoil Drainage Class:

water table, or are shallow to an impervious layer.
Class D - Very slow infiltration rates. Soils are clayey, have a highHydrologic Group:

muckSoil Surface Texture:

HistosolsSoil Component Name:

Soil Map ID: 8

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularfine sand59 inches 3 inches 2

Min: 5.1
Max: 7.3

Min: 42
Max: 141   

Silty Sand.
Sands with fines,
SOILS, Sands,
COARSE-GRAINED

and Sand.
Clayey Gravel
200), Silty, or
passing No.
pct. or less
materials (35
Granularloamy fine sand 3 inches 0 inches 1

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SWMI20004970   A6
1/2 - 1 Mile SWMI20004267   A5
1/4 - 1/2 Mile SWMI20002791   A4
1/4 - 1/2 Mile NNEMI20004539   2
1/4 - 1/2 Mile WestMI20005554   1

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

Note: PWS System location is not always the same as well location.

1/4 - 1/2 Mile SEMI0320335   3

FEDERAL FRDS PUBLIC WATER SUPPLY SYSTEM INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

No Wells Found

FEDERAL USGS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

1.000State Database
Nearest PWS within 1 mileFederal FRDS PWS
1.000Federal USGS

WELL SEARCH DISTANCE INFORMATION

SEARCH DISTANCE (miles)DATABASE

opinion about the impact of contaminant migration on nearby drinking water wells.
professional in assessing sources that may impact ground water flow direction, and in forming an
EDR Local/Regional Water Agency records provide water well information to assist the environmental

LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

Max:  Min: 
Min: 
Max:    Not reportedA-859 inches51 inches 2

Soil Layer Information           

Boundary Classification Saturated
hydraulic
conductivity
micro m/sec

Layer Upper Lower Soil Texture Class AASHTO Group Unified Soil Soil Reaction
(pH)

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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1/2 - 1 Mile SouthMIOG70000007707   4
1/2 - 1 Mile NWMIOG70000008074   3
1/2 - 1 Mile SSWMIOG70000007790   2
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWMIOG70000007866   1

STATE OIL/GAS WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

1/2 - 1 Mile NNEMI20004398   21
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWMI20003834   20
1/2 - 1 Mile WestMI20005418   D19
1/2 - 1 Mile SWMI20005689   18
1/2 - 1 Mile NNEMI20003182   17
1/2 - 1 Mile WestMI20006768   D16
1/2 - 1 Mile WNWMI20006056   15
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWMI20003618   C14
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWMI20005203   C13
1/2 - 1 Mile WestMI20003986   12
1/2 - 1 Mile WSWMI20005808   11
1/2 - 1 Mile WestMI20003835   10
1/2 - 1 Mile SWMI20003275   B9
1/2 - 1 Mile SWMI20006650   8
1/2 - 1 Mile SWMI20003974   B7

STATE DATABASE WELL INFORMATION

LOCATION
FROM TPWELL IDMAP ID

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE SUMMARY®
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0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
100Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Water BearingA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
48A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
52A pct aq2:27A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:14A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
26Pct pcm d:26Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:52Pct cm d:
52Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:23Pct aq d:
23Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:699Elev miv:
699Elev dif:699Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.7115451Longitude:
42.46502329Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
AirTest methd:20Test rate:

1Test hours:
60Test depth:
35Swl:
62Screen to:
57Screen frm:
57Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2003-04-19 00:00:00.000Const date:
1601Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
62Well depth:
1706 116TH STREETWell addr:
STEVE BOWERMANOwner name:

27Section:02N 12WTown range:
WatsonTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000004583Wellid:

1
West
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI20005554MI WELLS

Map ID
Direction
Distance
Elevation EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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5Case dia:
PVC PlasticCase type:2001-12-04 00:00:00.000Const date:
2159Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
112Well depth:
721 16TH STREETWell addr:
GARY DELONGOwner name:

14Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000003113Wellid:

2
NNE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI20004539MI WELLS

0D50plek:
0T2:
0Vert Conduct:
0Horiz Conduct:
0Athk2:
Not ReportedHit swl:
Not ReportedAq code 1:

YLoc match:NWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:40Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
60Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
40Pct pcm 2:60Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:0Pct aq 2:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
100Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:100Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
25Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
75Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:CoarseA sc lmod1:
Sand & GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
100A pct aq2:47A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:47A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:4Pct cm d:
4Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:96Pct aq d:
96Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:754Elev miv:
754Elev dif:754Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.70098902Longitude:
42.47091999Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
AirTest methd:30Test rate:

1Test hours:
74Test depth:
65Swl:
112Screen to:
107Screen frm:
107Case depth:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnf. Action:1995-03-31Enforcement Date:
9520001Violation ID:
1995-01-01 - 1995-03-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
UPPER CRUST PIZZASystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
9510002Violation ID:
1994-01-01 - 1994-12-31Compliance Period:
NITRATEContaminant:
Monitoring, RegularViolation Type:
UPPER CRUST PIZZASystem Name:

Not ReportedEnf. Action:Not ReportedEnforcement Date:
9510001Violation ID:
1994-10-01 - 1994-12-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
UPPER CRUST PIZZASystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

Violations information not reported.

00000050Population:UntreatedTreatment Class:
Not ReportedCity Served:

085 41 47Facility Longitude:42 27 38Facility Latitude:

Not ReportedAddressee / Facility: 

OTSEGO,  MI 49078
1420 M-89
UPPER CRUST PIZZAPWS Name:

Not ReportedDate Deactivated:Not ReportedDate Initiated:
MI0320335PWS ID:

3
SE
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI0320335FRDS PWS

550.31134D50plek:
7450T2:
109.30233Vert Conduct:
158.51064Horiz Conduct:
47Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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100A pct aq2:28A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:28A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:5Pct na d:
5Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:0Pct cm d:
0Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
47Pct maq d:47Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:47Pct aq d:
47Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:708Elev miv:
708Elev dif:708Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-85.71118375Longitude:
42.46012971Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
OtherTest methd:40Test rate:

1Test hours:
31Test depth:
31Swl:
59Screen to:
54Screen frm:
54Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:2000-04-14 00:00:00.000Const date:
1984Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
59Well depth:
522 LINCOLN ROADWell addr:
RON PLOTTSOwner name:

22Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000000862Wellid:

A4
SW
1/4 - 1/2 Mile
Higher

MI20002791MI WELLS

State Violation/Reminder NoticeEnf. Action:1996-01-31Enforcement Date:
9610010Violation ID:
1995-10-01 - 1995-12-31Compliance Period:
COLIFORM (TCR)Contaminant:
Monitoring, Routine Major (TCR)Violation Type:
UPPER CRUST PIZZASystem Name:

ENFORCEMENT INFORMATION:

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®
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A5
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20004267MI WELLS

67.00185D50plek:
1400T2:
50Vert Conduct:
50Horiz Conduct:
28Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
55Pct maq 2:45Pct aq 2:
15Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:85Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:FineA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
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0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:20Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
80Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
100Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:0Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:50Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:50Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Water BearingA sc lmod1:
Sand & GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
42A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
58A pct aq2:33A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:19A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
54Pct pcm d:54Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:0Pct cm d:
0Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
16Pct maq d:16Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:30Pct aq d:
30Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:712Elev miv:
712Elev dif:712Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-85.71198725Longitude:
42.45990922Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
AirTest methd:30Test rate:

1Test hours:
45Test depth:
30Swl:
63Screen to:
58Screen frm:
58Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2001-03-26 00:00:00.000Const date:
1601Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
63Well depth:
204 SHERMANWell addr:
MARION JUDDOwner name:

22Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000002765Wellid:
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-85.71175409Longitude:
42.45925144Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
PlungerTest methd:35Test rate:

1Test hours:
27Test depth:
27Swl:
88Screen to:
84Screen frm:
84Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:2002-06-05 00:00:00.000Const date:
112Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
88Well depth:
316 SHERMANWell addr:
SUE HIGSOwner name:

22Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000003691Wellid:

A6
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20004970MI WELLS

105.48932D50plek:
1900.14T2:
.02357Vert Conduct:
57.58Horiz Conduct:
33Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
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0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
15Pct pcm 4:80Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:5Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:60Pct pcm 3:
40Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
100Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:0Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:100Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:CoarseA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:39A pct cm2:
51A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
10A pct aq2:61A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
50A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
50A pct aq:12A thicknes:
1.29999995231628Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
66Pct pcm d:66Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:27Pct cm d:
27Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:7Pct aq d:
7Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:699Elev miv:
0Elev dif:699Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
699Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
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89A pct aq2:28A thickns2:
0A pct na:11A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
89A pct aq:28A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:5Pct cm d:
5Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:95Pct aq d:
95Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:702Elev miv:
702Elev dif:702Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-85.71204436Longitude:
42.45857265Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
UnknownTest methd:35Test rate:

2Test hours:
50Test depth:
32Swl:
60Screen to:
55Screen frm:
55Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:2000-02-09 00:00:00.000Const date:
1203Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
60Well depth:
413 SHERMAN STREETWell addr:
STEVE AND SANDY HARVEYOwner name:

22Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000002409Wellid:

B7
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20003974MI WELLS

136.10105D50plek:
1300.3124T2:
.00025Vert Conduct:
21.3166Horiz Conduct:
61Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
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8
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20006650MI WELLS

172.82528D50plek:
3800.0003T2:
.00093Vert Conduct:
135.7143Horiz Conduct:
28Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
15Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
85Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
100Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:CoarseA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:11A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
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0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
100Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Water BearingA sc lmod1:
Sand & GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
100A pct aq2:33A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:33A thicknes:
.699999988079071Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:0Pct cm d:
0Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:100Pct aq d:
100Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:708Elev miv:
708Elev dif:708Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
-85.710965Longitude:
42.457565Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
PlungerTest methd:30Test rate:

1Test hours:
45Test depth:
27Swl:
60Screen to:
56Screen frm:
56Case depth:
4Case dia:

SteelCase type:2004-11-18 00:00:00.000Const date:
1601Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
60Well depth:
509 LINCOLN ROADWell addr:
BOB DE YOUNGOwner name:

22Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000006935Wellid:
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-85.71174775Longitude:
42.45775491Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
PlungerTest methd:35Test rate:

1Test hours:
50Test depth:
32Swl:
59Screen to:
54Screen frm:
54Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:1999-05-02 00:00:00.000Const date:
1203Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
59Well depth:
405 SHERMAN STREETWell addr:
MARK VICKERYOwner name:

22Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000001562Wellid:

B9
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20003275MI WELLS

147.22882D50plek:
2700T2:
73.33333Vert Conduct:
81.81818Horiz Conduct:
33Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
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0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
100Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:CoarseA sc lmod1:
Sand & GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
100A pct aq2:27A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:27A thicknes:
.699999988079071Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:0Pct cm d:
0Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:100Pct aq d:
100Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:712Elev miv:
712Elev dif:712Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
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95A pct aq2:91A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:69A thicknes:
.400000005960464Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:5Pct cm d:
5Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:95Pct aq d:
95Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:715Elev miv:
715Elev dif:715Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.71631399Longitude:
42.46473712Latitude:

19Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
PlungerTest methd:35Test rate:

1Test hours:
99Test depth:
18Swl:
109Screen to:
104Screen frm:
104Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:2000-11-08 00:00:00.000Const date:
1203Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
Type III publicWell type:
109Well depth:
1754 106TH AVENUEWell addr:
E&B MACHINEOwner name:

22Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000002258Wellid:

10
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20003835MI WELLS

232.75244D50plek:
5400T2:
200Vert Conduct:
200Horiz Conduct:
27Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
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11
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20005808MI WELLS

2259.66765D50plek:
16400.0005T2:
.00182Vert Conduct:
180.21979Horiz Conduct:
91Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
100Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:100Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:25Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:75Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
100Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:5A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
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0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:100Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
65Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:35Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:40Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
60Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:FineA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
9A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
91A pct aq2:57A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
9A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
91A pct aq:57A thicknes:
1Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
23Pct pcm d:23Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:0Pct cm d:
0Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:77Pct aq d:
77Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:712Elev miv:
712Elev dif:712Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.71521003Longitude:
42.46022506Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
PlungerTest methd:35Test rate:

1Test hours:
34Test depth:
34Swl:
91Screen to:
81Screen frm:
81Case depth:
4Case dia:

SteelCase type:2003-07-03 00:00:00.000Const date:
112Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
91Well depth:
528 LINCOLNWell addr:
BOB FUHRMANOwner name:

22Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000004976Wellid:
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-85.71892202Longitude:
42.46484434Latitude:

12Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
PlungerTest methd:50Test rate:

1Test hours:
29Test depth:
29Swl:
60Screen to:
55Screen frm:
55Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:2000-03-23 00:00:00.000Const date:
1984Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
60Well depth:
1783 106TH AVENUEWell addr:
MARK SIMPSONOwner name:

15Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000002421Wellid:

12
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20003986MI WELLS

245.3589D50plek:
2600.05T2:
.11376Vert Conduct:
45.61491Horiz Conduct:
57Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
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0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
25Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
75Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:MediumA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
100A pct aq2:31A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:31A thicknes:
1.70000004768372Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:8Pct cm d:
8Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:92Pct aq d:
92Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:715Elev miv:
715Elev dif:715Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
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78A pct aq2:18A thickns2:
0A pct na:22A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
78A pct aq:18A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:12Pct cm d:
12Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:88Pct aq d:
88Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:705Elev miv:
705Elev dif:705Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.71949019Longitude:
42.45925157Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
AirTest methd:15Test rate:

1Test hours:
45Test depth:
31Swl:
49Screen to:
44Screen frm:
44Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2002-11-18 00:00:00.000Const date:
1601Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
49Well depth:
1776 JEFFERSON RDWell addr:
LARRY MERRITTOwner name:

21Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000004063Wellid:

C13
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20005203MI WELLS

157.69273D50plek:
3100T2:
100Vert Conduct:
100Horiz Conduct:
31Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
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C14
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20003618MI WELLS

43.07263D50plek:
1400.0004T2:
.00045Vert Conduct:
77.7778Horiz Conduct:
18Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:30Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:70Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
100Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Water BearingA sc lmod1:
Sand & GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:22A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
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0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
100Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
100A pct aq2:21A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:21A thicknes:
.800000011920929Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:0Pct cm d:
0Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:100Pct aq d:
100Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:699Elev miv:
9Elev dif:708Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
699Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.71968669Longitude:
42.45897484Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
PlungerTest methd:30Test rate:

1Test hours:
40Test depth:
30Swl:
51Screen to:
46Screen frm:
46Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:2002-04-20 00:00:00.000Const date:
1203Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
51Well depth:
1784 Jefferson RoadWell addr:
John RiceOwner name:

21Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000001985Wellid:
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-85.720565Longitude:
42.470126Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
AirTest methd:40Test rate:

1Test hours:
0Test depth:
62Swl:
100Screen to:
95Screen frm:
95Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2003-12-11 00:00:00.000Const date:
1793Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
100Well depth:
678 18TH STREETWell addr:
MARK PONITZOwner name:

16Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000005755Wellid:

15
WNW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20006056MI WELLS

152.21539D50plek:
4500T2:
161.53846Vert Conduct:
214.28571Horiz Conduct:
21Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
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0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
100Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
15Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:85Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:35Pct pcm 3:
65Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:45Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:55Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
55Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
45Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Fine To MediumA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
3A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
97A pct aq2:38A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
3A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
97A pct aq:38A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
10Pct pcm d:10Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:33Pct cm d:
33Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:57Pct aq d:
57Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:761Elev miv:
3Elev dif:764Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
761Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
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75A pct aq2:28A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:10A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:13Pct cm d:
13Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:88Pct aq d:
88Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:718Elev miv:
718Elev dif:718Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.72215166Longitude:
42.46482902Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
AirTest methd:50Test rate:

1Test hours:
52Test depth:
28Swl:
56Screen to:
51Screen frm:
51Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2005-01-13 00:00:00.000Const date:
1601Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
56Well depth:
1820 106TH STWell addr:
WALTER REEDOwner name:

16Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000007155Wellid:

D16
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20006768MI WELLS

118.49113D50plek:
1851T2:
21.83908Vert Conduct:
48.71053Horiz Conduct:
38Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
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17
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20003182MI WELLS

98.41323D50plek:
2100.0007T2:
.0004Vert Conduct:
75.00002Horiz Conduct:
28Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
0Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:5Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:95Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
100Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Water BearingA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:25A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
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0Pct na 5:100Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
100Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:30Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
70Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
55Pct pcm 2:40Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:5Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
100Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
0Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Wet/MoistA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:FA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
66A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
34A pct aq2:91A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:17A thicknes:
.400000005960464Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
54Pct pcm d:54Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:21Pct cm d:
21Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:24Pct aq d:
24Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:790Elev miv:
790Elev dif:790Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.69825376Longitude:
42.47763847Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
PlungerTest methd:14Test rate:

1Test hours:
40Test depth:
40Swl:
131Screen to:
127Screen frm:
131Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:Not ReportedConst date:
2249Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
131Well depth:
1590 Woodbea Dr.Well addr:
Carl MayerOwner name:

14Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000001421Wellid:
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-85.71475253Longitude:
42.45357729Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
AirTest methd:45Test rate:

1Test hours:
60Test depth:
38Swl:
62Screen to:
57Screen frm:
57Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2003-06-13 00:00:00.000Const date:
1601Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
62Well depth:
1766 104TH AVENUEWell addr:
JOHN DORTCHMOwner name:

22Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000004749Wellid:

18
SW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20005689MI WELLS

462.98956D50plek:
3100.6T2:
.01517Vert Conduct:
34.07253Horiz Conduct:
91Athk2:
FHit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
56Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:44Pct aq 6:
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0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:0Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:55Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:45Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
5Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
95Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Water BearingA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
100A pct aq2:24A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:24A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:19Pct cm d:
19Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:81Pct aq d:
81Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:718Elev miv:
718Elev dif:718Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
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100A pct aq2:40A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:40A thicknes:
0Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:0Pct cm d:
0Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:100Pct aq d:
100Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:748Elev miv:
20Elev dif:728Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Not ReportedElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:Topographoc Map InterpolationElev methd:
748Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.72262939Longitude:
42.46468114Latitude:

19Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
AirTest methd:30Test rate:

2Test hours:
85Test depth:
50Swl:
90Screen to:
85Screen frm:
8.5Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2003-02-06 00:00:00.000Const date:
1203Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
90Well depth:
1823-106th AvenueWell addr:
Barbara LittleOwner name:

16Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000004343Wellid:

D19
West
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20005418MI WELLS

95.74916D50plek:
2400T2:
100Vert Conduct:
100Horiz Conduct:
24Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
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20
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20003834MI WELLS

259.22593D50plek:
4000T2:
100Vert Conduct:
100Horiz Conduct:
40Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:100Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
0Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
100Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
Sand & GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
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0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
0Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
0Pct maq 4:100Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:0Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
100Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:0Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:100Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
25Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
75Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Not ReportedA sc lmod1:
GravelA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:0A pct maq2:
100A pct aq2:61A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:0A pct maq:
100A pct aq:61A thicknes:
.400000005960464Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
0Pct pcm d:0Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:5Pct cm d:
5Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
0Pct maq d:0Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:95Pct aq d:
95Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:712Elev miv:
712Elev dif:712Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Address Matching-House NumberMethd coll:
-85.72048563Longitude:
42.45805555Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
PlungerTest methd:35Test rate:

1Test hours:
80Test depth:
30Swl:
91Screen to:
86Screen frm:
86Case depth:
4Case dia:

Steel-blackCase type:2000-10-23 00:00:00.000Const date:
1203Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
91Well depth:
504 18TH STREEWell addr:
CINDY SWARTZOwner name:

21Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000002257Wellid:
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-85.69962142Longitude:
42.4787222Latitude:

10Pmp cpcity:1Grouted:
Test PumpTest methd:25Test rate:

1Test hours:
77Test depth:
67Swl:
98Screen to:
88Screen frm:
88Case depth:
5Case dia:

PVC PlasticCase type:2001-09-07 00:00:00.000Const date:
2342Driller id:Not ReportedWell num:

0Wssn:
HouseholdWell type:
98Well depth:
1585 WOODLEY DRWell addr:
MARY RICEOwner name:

14Section:01N 12WTown range:
OtsegoTownship:AlleganCounty:
Not ReportedImport id:03000002932Wellid:

21
NNE
1/2 - 1 Mile
Higher

MI20004398MI WELLS

1240.45905D50plek:
13300T2:
164.86486Vert Conduct:
218.03279Horiz Conduct:
61Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
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0Pct na 13:0Pct pcm 13:
0Pct cm 13:0Pct maq 13:
0Pct aq 13:0Pct na 12:
0Pct pcm 12:0Pct cm 12:
0Pct maq 12:0Pct aq 12:
0Pct na 11:0Pct pcm 11:
0Pct cm 11:0Pct maq 11:
0Pct aq 11:0Pct na 10:
0Pct pcm 10:0Pct cm 10:
0Pct maq 10:0Pct aq 10:
0Pct na 9:0Pct pcm 9:
0Pct cm 9:0Pct maq 9:
0Pct aq 9:0Pct na 8:
0Pct pcm 8:0Pct cm 8:
0Pct maq 8:0Pct aq 8:
0Pct na 7:0Pct pcm 7:
0Pct cm 7:0Pct maq 7:
0Pct aq 7:0Pct na 6:
0Pct pcm 6:0Pct cm 6:
0Pct maq 6:0Pct aq 6:
0Pct na 5:0Pct pcm 5:
0Pct cm 5:0Pct maq 5:
0Pct aq 5:0Pct na 4:
5Pct pcm 4:0Pct cm 4:
60Pct maq 4:35Pct aq 4:
0Pct na 3:95Pct pcm 3:
0Pct cm 3:0Pct maq 3:
5Pct aq 3:0Pct na 2:
0Pct pcm 2:15Pct cm 2:
0Pct maq 2:85Pct aq 2:
0Pct na 1:0Pct pcm 1:
45Pct cm 1:0Pct maq 1:
55Pct aq 1:0A sc lpct2:
Not ReportedA sc lmaq2:Not ReportedA sc lmod2:
Not ReportedA sc lith2:100A sc lpct1:
AQA sc lmaq1:Fine To MediumA sc lmod1:
SandA sc lith1:FA hit rock:
FA hit top:TA hit swl:
0A pct na2:0A pct cm2:
0A pct pcm2:19A pct maq2:
81A pct aq2:31A thickns2:
0A pct na:0A pct cm:
0A pct pcm:19A pct maq:
81A pct aq:31A thicknes:
.300000011920929Spc cpcity:Not ReportedD r type:
-1Rock top:Not ReportedPct flag:
0Pct na r:0Pct na d:
0Pct na:0Pct pcm r:
20Pct pcm d:20Pct pcm:
0Pct cm r:12Pct cm d:
12Pct cm:0Pct maq r:
12Pct maq d:12Pct maq:
0Pct aq r:55Pct aq d:
55Pct aq:Not ReportedAq flag:
Drift WellAq code:797Elev miv:
797Elev dif:797Elev dem:

Not ReportedSwl flag:
Elevation < DEMmin or Elevation > DEMmaxElev flag:

Not ReportedDepth flag:DEM30MElev methd:
0Elevation:
Interpolation-MapMethd coll:
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69.65423D50plek:
1310T2:
28.18182Vert Conduct:
42.25806Horiz Conduct:
31Athk2:
THit swl:
DAq code 1:

YLoc match:YWithin sec:
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NWh twpd:1Wh twpn:
22Wh sec:CSource loc:
Plugging ApprovedWell status:Dry HoleWell type:
VSlant:ALLEGANCounty:
0Truetd:1402Drillerstd:
Not ReportedObj fmtn:TRVR4Deepest fmt:

2Well no:
MC LEOD, EARL KLease name:
17573Permit no:

Not ReportedOperator State:Not ReportedOperator City:
Inactive-no active wells at presentOperator Status:
TRI COUNTY DEVELOPMENT COOperator Name:
3081Operator no:
21005175730000Api wellno:

2
SSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

MIOG70000007790OIL_GAS

MIOG70000007866Site id:
-85.71435Bh long:
42.46171Bh lat:
CBh sourcel:
212376.17Bh georef1:
523375.31Bh georef :
212376.17Wh georef1:
523375.31Wh georef :
-85.71435Wh long:
42.46171Wh lat:
NWWh q:

NEWh qq:SEWh qqq:
WWh rngd:12Wh rngn:
NWh twpd:1Wh twpn:
22Wh sec:CSource loc:
Plugging ApprovedWell status:Dry HoleWell type:
VSlant:ALLEGANCounty:
0Truetd:0Drillerstd:
Not ReportedObj fmtn:TRVR4Deepest fmt:

1Well no:
NEWTON & SCHELB COMMLease name:
17838Permit no:

Not ReportedOperator State:Not ReportedOperator City:
Inactive-no active wells at presentOperator Status:
TRI COUNTY DEVELOPMENT COOperator Name:
3081Operator no:
21005178380000Api wellno:

1
WSW
1/2 - 1 Mile

MIOG70000007866OIL_GAS

Map ID
Direction
Distance EDR ID NumberDatabase

®GEOCHECK   - PHYSICAL SETTING SOURCE MAP FINDINGS®



TC3199656.2s   Page A-51

4
South
1/2 - 1 Mile

MIOG70000007707OIL_GAS

MIOG70000008074Site id:
-85.71448Bh long:
42.47466Bh lat:
CBh sourcel:
213814.99Bh georef1:
523359.13Bh georef :
213814.99Wh georef1:
523359.13Wh georef :
-85.71448Wh long:
42.47466Wh lat:
NWWh q:

SEWh qq:NWWh qqq:
WWh rngd:12Wh rngn:
NWh twpd:1Wh twpn:
15Wh sec:CSource loc:
Plugging ApprovedWell status:Dry HoleWell type:
VSlant:ALLEGANCounty:
0Truetd:1750Drillerstd:
Not ReportedObj fmtn:TRVR4Deepest fmt:

1Well no:
JEWELL, FREDLease name:
5394Permit no:

Not ReportedOperator State:Not ReportedOperator City:
Inactive-no active wells at presentOperator Status:
OBRIAN R LOperator Name:
1847Operator no:
21005053940000Api wellno:

3
NW
1/2 - 1 Mile

MIOG70000008074OIL_GAS

MIOG70000007790Site id:
-85.70934Bh long:
42.45649Bh lat:
CBh sourcel:
211798.03Bh georef1:
523789.66Bh georef :
211798.03Wh georef1:
523789.66Wh georef :
-85.70934Wh long:
42.45649Wh lat:
SEWh q:

NWWh qq:NWWh qqq:
WWh rngd:12Wh rngn:
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MIOG70000007707Site id:
-85.70676Bh long:
42.45099Bh lat:
CBh sourcel:
211188.73Bh georef1:
524003.5Bh georef :
211188.73Wh georef1:
524003.5Wh georef :
-85.70676Wh long:
42.45099Wh lat:
SEWh q:

SWWh qq:SEWh qqq:
WWh rngd:12Wh rngn:
NWh twpd:1Wh twpn:
22Wh sec:CSource loc:
Plugging ApprovedWell status:Dry HoleWell type:
VSlant:ALLEGANCounty:
0Truetd:1381Drillerstd:
Not ReportedObj fmtn:TRVR4Deepest fmt:

1Well no:
MCLEOD, EARL KLease name:
17402Permit no:

Not ReportedOperator State:Not ReportedOperator City:
Inactive-no active wells at presentOperator Status:
TRI COUNTY DEVELOPMENT COOperator Name:
3081Operator no:
21005174020000Api wellno:
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0%0%100%2.000 pCi/LBasement
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 2nd Floor
Not ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedNot ReportedLiving Area - 1st Floor

% >20 pCi/L% 4-20 pCi/L% <4 pCi/LAverage ActivityArea

Number of sites tested: 2

Federal Area Radon Information for Zip Code:   49078

             : Zone 3 indoor average level < 2 pCi/L.
             : Zone 2 indoor average level >= 2 pCi/L and <= 4 pCi/L.
     Note: Zone 1 indoor average level > 4 pCi/L.

Federal EPA Radon Zone for ALLEGAN County:  3 

2.02/26/200749078
9.41/25/201049078
10.41/14/200949078
14.26/5/200449078
6.03/25/200949078
6.82/18/200949078
3.91/18/199549078
3.84/13/200649078
2.62/14/199449078
2.51/4/200349078
2.89/1/199949078
1.812/2/200049078
0.812/4/199849078
0.59/20/199449078
0.79/29/200049078
0.82/24/200349078
1.97/14/200849078
1.99/23/200849078
1.17/15/199549078
1.311/2/200949078

_________________________
ResultLT SignTest DateZipcode

Radon Test Results                                                                                 

State Database: MI Radon                                                                           

AREA RADON INFORMATION
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TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION

USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model (DEM)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
EDR acquired the USGS 7.5’ Digital Elevation Model in 2002 and updated it in 2006. The 7.5 minute DEM corresponds
to the USGS 1:24,000- and 1:25,000-scale topographic quadrangle maps. The DEM provides elevation data
with consistent elevation units and projection.

Scanned Digital USGS 7.5’ Topographic Map (DRG)
Source: United States Geologic Survey
A digital raster graphic (DRG) is a scanned image of a U.S. Geological Survey topographic map. The map images
are made by scanning published paper maps on high-resolution scanners. The raster image
is georeferenced and fit to the Universal Transverse Mercator (UTM) projection.

HYDROLOGIC INFORMATION

Flood Zone Data: This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR in 2003 & 2011 from the Federal
Emergency Management Agency (FEMA).  Data depicts 100-year and 500-year flood zones as defined by FEMA.

NWI: National Wetlands Inventory.  This data, available in select counties across the country, was obtained by EDR
in 2002 and 2005 from the U.S. Fish and Wildlife Service.

State Wetlands Data: Wetlands Inventory
Source: Department of Natural Resources
Telephone: 517-241-2254

HYDROGEOLOGIC INFORMATION

AQUIFLOW       Information SystemR

Source:  EDR proprietary database of groundwater flow information
EDR has developed the AQUIFLOW Information System (AIS) to provide data on the general direction of groundwater

flow at specific points. EDR has reviewed reports submitted to regulatory authorities at select sites and has
extracted the date of the report, hydrogeologically determined groundwater flow direction and depth to water table
information.

GEOLOGIC INFORMATION

Geologic Age and Rock Stratigraphic Unit
Source: P.G. Schruben, R.E. Arndt and W.J. Bawiec, Geology of the Conterminous U.S. at 1:2,500,000 Scale - A digital
representation of the 1974 P.B. King and H.M. Beikman Map, USGS Digital Data Series DDS - 11 (1994).

STATSGO: State Soil Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services
The U.S. Department of Agriculture’s (USDA) Natural Resources Conservation Service (NRCS) leads the national
Conservation Soil Survey (NCSS) and is responsible for collecting, storing, maintaining and distributing soil
survey information for privately owned lands in the United States. A soil map in a soil survey is a representation
of soil patterns in a landscape. Soil maps for STATSGO are compiled by generalizing more detailed (SSURGO)
soil survey maps.

SSURGO: Soil Survey Geographic Database
Source:  Department of Agriculture, Natural Resources Conservation Services (NRCS)
Telephone:  800-672-5559
SSURGO is the most detailed level of mapping done by the Natural Resources Conservation Services, mapping
scales generally range from 1:12,000 to 1:63,360. Field mapping methods using national standards are used to
construct the soil maps in the Soil Survey Geographic (SSURGO) database. SSURGO digitizing duplicates the
original soil survey maps. This level of mapping is designed for use by landowners, townships and county
natural resource planning and management.
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LOCAL / REGIONAL WATER AGENCY RECORDS

FEDERAL WATER WELLS

PWS: Public Water Systems
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Public Water System data from the Federal Reporting Data System.  A PWS is any water system which provides water to at

least 25 people for at least 60 days annually.  PWSs provide water from wells, rivers and other sources.

PWS ENF: Public Water Systems Violation and Enforcement Data
Source:  EPA/Office of Drinking Water
Telephone:  202-564-3750
Violation and Enforcement data for Public Water Systems from the Safe Drinking Water Information System (SDWIS) after

August 1995.  Prior to August 1995, the data came from the Federal Reporting Data System (FRDS).

USGS Water Wells: USGS National Water Inventory System (NWIS)
This database contains descriptive information on sites where the USGS collects or has collected data on surface
water and/or groundwater. The groundwater data includes information on wells, springs, and other sources of groundwater.

STATE RECORDS

Water Well Data
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone:  517-335-9218

OTHER STATE DATABASE INFORMATION

Michigan Oil and Gas Wells
Source:  Department of Environmental Quality
Locations of oil and gas wells are compiled from permit records on file at the Geological Survey Division (GSD),

Michigan Department of Natural Resources.

RADON

State Database: MI Radon
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-9551
Radon Test Results

Michigan Radon Test Results
Source: Department of Environmental Quality
Telephone: 517-335-8037
These results are from test kits distributed by the local health departments and used by
Michigan residents. There is no way of knowing whether the devices were used properly, whether there are duplicates
(or repeat verification) test (i.e., more than one sample per home), etc.

Area Radon Information
Source: USGS
Telephone:  703-356-4020
The National Radon Database has been developed by the U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
(USEPA) and is a compilation of the EPA/State Residential Radon Survey and the National Residential Radon Survey.
The study covers the years 1986 - 1992. Where necessary data has been supplemented by information collected at
private sources such as universities and research institutions.

EPA Radon Zones
Source:  EPA
Telephone:  703-356-4020
Sections 307 & 309 of IRAA directed EPA to list and identify areas of U.S. with the potential for elevated indoor
radon levels.
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OTHER

Airport Landing Facilities: Private and public use landing facilities
Source:  Federal Aviation Administration, 800-457-6656

Epicenters: World earthquake epicenters, Richter 5 or greater
Source:  Department of Commerce, National Oceanic and Atmospheric Administration

STREET AND ADDRESS INFORMATION

© 2010 Tele Atlas North America, Inc. All rights reserved.  This material is proprietary and the subject of copyright protection
and other intellectual property rights owned by or licensed to Tele Atlas North America, Inc.  The use of this material is subject
to the terms of a license agreement.  You will be held liable for any unauthorized copying or disclosure of this material.
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Historical Topographic Maps 



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego, MI 49078

Inquiry Number: 3199656.4

November 02, 2011



EDR Historical Topographic Map Report

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.s (EDR) Historical Topographic Map Report is designed to assist professionals in
evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDRs Historical Topographic Map Report
includes a search of a collection of public and private color historical topographic maps, dating back to the early 1900s.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: KALAMAZOO
MAP YEAR: 1918

SERIES: 15
SCALE: 1:62500

SITE NAME: Rock Tenn Property
 ADDRESS: 431 Helen

Otsego, MI 49078
LAT/LONG: 42.4647 / -85.704

CLIENT: ECT
CONTACT: Dirk Mammen
INQUIRY#: 3199656.4
RESEARCH DATE: 11/02/2011



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: OTSEGO
MAP YEAR: 1967

SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Rock Tenn Property
 ADDRESS: 431 Helen

Otsego, MI 49078
LAT/LONG: 42.4647 / -85.704

CLIENT: ECT
CONTACT: Dirk Mammen
INQUIRY#: 3199656.4
RESEARCH DATE: 11/02/2011



Historical Topographic Map

→

N
TARGET QUADTARGET QUAD
NAME: OTSEGO
MAP YEAR: 1973
PHOTOREVISED:1967
SERIES: 7.5
SCALE: 1:24000

SITE NAME: Rock Tenn Property
 ADDRESS: 431 Helen

Otsego, MI 49078
LAT/LONG: 42.4647 / -85.704

CLIENT: ECT
CONTACT: Dirk Mammen
INQUIRY#: 3199656.4
RESEARCH DATE: 11/02/2011
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Aerial Photographs 



The EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego, MI 49078

Inquiry Number: 3199656.5

November 03, 2011



EDR Aerial Photo Decade Package

Environmental Data Resources, Inc. (EDR) Aerial Photo Decade Package is a screening tool designed to assist
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities. EDR’s
professional researchers provide digitally reproduced historical aerial photographs, and when available, provide one photo
per decade.

When delivered electronically by EDR, the aerial photo images included with this report are for ONE TIME USE
ONLY. Further reproduction of these aerial photo images is prohibited without permission from EDR. For more
information contact your EDR Account Executive.

Thank you for your business.
Please contact EDR at 1-800-352-0050

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc.
It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO
WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA
RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION,
MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE,
ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL,
CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report AS IS. Any analyses, estimates, ratings,
environmental risk levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they
be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site
Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the
information provided in this Report is not to be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map
of Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks
used herein are the property of their respective owners.



Date EDR Searched Historical Sources:
Aerial Photography	November 03, 2011

Target Property:
431 Helen

Otsego, MI 49078

Year Scale Details Source

1938 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1938 AAA

1950 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1950 PMA

1955 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1955 CSS

1960 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1960 CSS

1967 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 1967 ASCS

1974 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1974 ASCS

1981 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=600' Flight Year: 1981 NHAP

1992 Aerial Photograph. Scale: unknown Flight Year: 1992 FSA

1999 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' /Composite DOQQ - acquisition dates: 1999 EDR

2005 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2005 EDR

2006 Aerial Photograph. Scale: 1"=500' Flight Year: 2006 EDR

3199656.5
2



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

1938

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

1950

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

1955

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

1960

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

1967

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

1974

 = 600'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

1981

 = 600'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

1992

 = unknown



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

1999

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

2005

 = 500'



INQUIRY #:

YEAR:

3199656.5

2006

 = 500'



 

 

APPENDIX E 
 
 

EDR-City Directory Abstract 



Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen
Otsego, MI 49078

Inquiry Number: 3199656.6
November 04, 2011

The EDR-City Directory Abstract

440 Wheelers Farms Road
Milford, CT 06461
800.352.0050
www.edrnet.comEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources IncEnvironmental Data Resources Inc



TABLE OF CONTENTS

SECTION

Executive Summary

Findings

Thank you for your business. 
Please contact EDR at  1-800-352-0050 

with any questions or comments.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark Notice

This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to 
Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and 
surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, IS MADE 
WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY 
DISCLAIMS THE MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY 
OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL 
ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF ERRORS OR 
OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OR DAMAGE, INCLUDING, 
WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL, INCIDENTAL, CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON 
THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT 
PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk 
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor 
should they be interpreted as providing any facts regarding, or prediction orforecast of, any environmental risk for any 
property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an environmental professional can provide 
information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to 
be construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2009 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc.  All rights reserved.  Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in  
part, of any report or map of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates is prohibited without prior written permission.   

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. 
All other trademarks used herein are the property of their respective owners.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

DESCRIPTION

Environmental Data Resources, Inc.’s (EDR) City Directory Abstract is a screening tool designed to assist 
environmental professionals in evaluating potential liability on a target property resulting from past activities.  
EDR’s City Directory Abstract includes a search and abstract of available city directory data.  For each 
address, the directory lists the name of the corresponding occupant at five year intervals.

RESEARCH SUMMARY

The following research sources were consulted in the preparation of this report. An "X" indicates where 
information was identified in the source and provided in this report.

Source TPYear Adjoining Text Abstract Source Image

2008 Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

2003 Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

1998 Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

1993 Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

1988 Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

1983 Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

1978 Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

1973 Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory X X X -

3199656- 6 Page 1



FINDINGS

TARGET PROPERTY INFORMATION

ADDRESS

431 Helen
Otsego, MI   49078

FINDINGS DETAIL

Target Property research detail.

Year Uses Source

2008 Cogswell Property LLC Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

2003 Rock Tenn Co Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1998 Rock Tenn Co Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1993 Rock Tenn Co Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1988 Mead Paperbrd Prod Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1983 Mead Paperbrd Prod Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1978 Mead Paperbrd Prod Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1973 Mac Sim Bar Emplye Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

Mead Paperbrd Prod Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

Saunder Leasg Syst Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

3199656- 6 Page 2



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY DETAIL

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report.  Detailed findings are provided 
for each address.

Helen

  Helen

Year Uses Source

2008 No addresses listed after 431 Helen Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

2003 No addresses listed after 431 Helen Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1998 No addresses listed after 431 Helen Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1993 No addresses listed after 431 Helen Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1988 No addresses listed after 431 Helen Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1983 No addresses listed after 431 Helen Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1978 No addresses listed after 431 Helen Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1973 No addresses listed after 431 Helen Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

241  Helen

Year Uses Source

2008 Jenny's & Ron's Market Inc Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

2003 Jenny's & Ron's Market Inc Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1998 Jenny's & Ron's Market Inc Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1993 Jenny's & Ron's Market Inc Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1988 Mikes Market Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1983 B & E Food & Beverage Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1978 Warners Market Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1973 Warners Market Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

250  Helen

Year Uses Source

1998 Otsego Pub Schls Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1993 Otsego Alt Hi Schl Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1988 Otsego Alt Hi Schl Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1983 Otsego Alt Hi Schl Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1978 Otsego Alt Hi Schl Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1973 Otsego Alt Hi Sch Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

255  Helen

Year Uses Source

2008 Adams Electric Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

3199656- 6 Page 3



Year Uses Source

FINDINGS

Year Uses Source

2003 Adams Electric Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1993 Otsego Lumber Co Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1988 Otsego Lumber Co Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

1983 Otsego Lumber Co Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

301  Helen

Year Uses Source

1983 Sunrise Comm Food Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

310  Helen

Year Uses Source

2008 Mainline Fire Sprinkler Corp Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

2003 Mainline Fire Sprinkler Corp Bresser's Criss-Cross Directory

3199656- 6 Page 4



FINDINGS

ADJOINING PROPERTY: ADDRESSES NOT IDENTIFIED IN RESEARCH SOURCE

The following Adjoining Property addresses were researched for this report, and the addresses were not 
identified in research source.

Address Researched Address Not Identified in Research Source

 Helen No Years Found

241 Helen No Years Found

250 Helen No Years Found

255 Helen 1998, 1978, 1973

301 Helen 1978, 1973

310 Helen 1998, 1993, 1988, 1983, 1978, 1973
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego, MI 49078

Inquiry Number: 3199656.3

November 02, 2011



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/02/11

Site Name:
Rock Tenn Property
431 Helen
Otsego, MI 49078

Client Name:
ECT
33900 Harper Avenue
Clinton Township, MI 48035

EDR Inquiry # 3199656.3 Contact: Dirk Mammen

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by ECT were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Rock Tenn Property
Address: 431 Helen
City, State, Zip: Otsego, MI 49078
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: NA
Certification # B733-46EB-9822

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # B733-46EB-9822

Maps Provided:

1950

1936

1928

1918

1911

Limited Permission To Make Copies
ECT (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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1950 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1950

11/2/2011 1:01:08 PM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1936 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1936

11/2/2011 1:01:08 PM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600

3199656 - 3    page 6



1928 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1928

11/2/2011 1:01:08 PM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1928 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1928

11/2/2011 1:01:08 PM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600

3199656 - 3    page 8



1918 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1918

11/2/2011 1:01:08 PM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 2

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1911 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1911

11/2/2011 1:01:08 PM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet Keymap/Sheet1

Volume 1, Sheet 7

0 Feet 150 300 600
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Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego, MI 49078

Inquiry Number: 3199656.3

November 08, 2011



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/08/11

Site Name:
Rock Tenn Property
431 Helen
Otsego, MI 49078

Client Name:
ECT
33900 Harper Avenue
Clinton Township, MI 48035

EDR Inquiry # 3199656.3 Contact: Dirk Mammen

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by ECT were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Rock Tenn Property
Address: 431 Helen
City, State, Zip: Otsego, MI 49078
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: NA
Certification # B733-46EB-9822

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # B733-46EB-9822

Maps Provided:

1950

1936

1928

1918

1911

Limited Permission To Make Copies
ECT (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.
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1950 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1950

11/8/2011 11:41:02 AM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1936 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1936

11/8/2011 11:41:02 AM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600
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1928 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1928

11/8/2011 11:41:02 AM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600

3199656 - 3    page 16



1918 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1918

11/8/2011 11:41:02 AM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 2

0 Feet 150 300 600

3199656 - 3    page 17



1911 Certified Sanborn Map

B
733-46E

B
-9822

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1911

11/8/2011 11:41:02 AM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 7

0 Feet 150 300 600

3199656 - 3    page 18



Certified Sanborn® Map Report

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego, MI 49078

Inquiry Number: 3199656.3

November 08, 2011



Certified Sanborn® Map Report 11/08/11

Site Name:
Rock Tenn Property
431 Helen
Otsego, MI 49078

Client Name:
ECT
33900 Harper Avenue
Clinton Township, MI 48035

EDR Inquiry # 3199656.3 Contact: Dirk Mammen

The complete Sanborn Library collection has been searched by EDR, and fire insurance maps covering the target
property location provided by ECT were identified for the years listed below. The certified Sanborn Library search
results in this report can be authenticated by visiting www.edrnet.com/sanborn and entering the certification number.
Only Environmental Data Resources Inc. (EDR) is authorized to grant rights for commercial reproduction of maps by
Sanborn Library LLC, the copyright holder for the collection.

Certified Sanborn Results:

Site Name: Rock Tenn Property
Address: 431 Helen
City, State, Zip: Otsego, MI 49078
Cross Street:
P.O. # NA
Project: NA
Certification # B733-46EB-9822

Library of Congress

University Publications of America

EDR Private Collection

The Sanborn Library LLC Since 1866™

The Sanborn Library includes more than 1.2 million
Sanborn fire insurance maps, which track historical
property usage in approximately 12,000 American
cities and towns. Collections searched:

Sanborn® Library search results
Certification # B733-46EB-9822

Maps Provided:

1950

1936

1928

1918

1911

Limited Permission To Make Copies
ECT (the client) is permitted to make up to THREE photocopies of this Sanborn Map transmittal and each fire insurance map accompanying this
report solely for the limited use of its customer. No one other than the client is authorized to make copies. Upon request made directly to an EDR
Account Executive, the client may be permitted to make a limited number of additional photocopies. This permission is conditioned upon
compliance by the client, its customer and their agents with EDR's copyright policy; a copy of which is available upon request.

Disclaimer - Copyright and Trademark notice
This Report contains certain information obtained from a variety of public and other sources reasonably available to Environmental Data Resources, Inc. It cannot be
concluded from this Report that coverage information for the target and surrounding properties does not exist from other sources. NO WARRANTY EXPRESSED OR
IMPLIED, IS MADE WHATSOEVER IN CONNECTION WITH THIS REPORT. ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS THE
MAKING OF ANY SUCH WARRANTIES, INCLUDING WITHOUT LIMITATION, MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR USE OR PURPOSE. ALL
RISK IS ASSUMED BY THE USER. IN NO EVENT SHALL ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. BE LIABLE TO ANYONE, WHETHER ARISING OUT OF
ERRORS OR OMISSIONS, NEGLIGENCE, ACCIDENT OR ANY OTHER CAUSE, FOR ANY LOSS OF DAMAGE, INCLUDING, WITHOUT LIMITATION, SPECIAL,
INCIDENTAL CONSEQUENTIAL, OR EXEMPLARY DAMAGES. ANY LIABILITY ON THE PART OF ENVIRONMENTAL DATA RESOURCES, INC. IS STRICTLY
LIMITED TO A REFUND OF THE AMOUNT PAID FOR THIS REPORT. Purchaser accepts this Report "AS IS". Any analyses, estimates, ratings, environmental risk
levels or risk codes provided in this Report are provided for illustrative purposes only, and are not intended to provide, nor should they be interpreted as providing
any facts regarding, or prediction or forecast of, any environmental risk for any property. Only a Phase I Environmental Site Assessment performed by an
environmental professional can provide information regarding the environmental risk for any property. Additionally, the information provided in this Report is not to be
construed as legal advice.

Copyright 2011 by Environmental Data Resources, Inc. All rights reserved. Reproduction in any media or format, in whole or in part, of any report or map of
Environmental Data Resources, Inc., or its affiliates, is prohibited without prior written permission.

EDR and its logos (including Sanborn and Sanborn Map) are trademarks of Environmental Data Resources, Inc. or its affiliates. All other trademarks used herein are
the property of their respective owners.

3199656 - 3    page 2



1950 Certified Sanborn Map

B
73

3-
46

E
B

-9
82

2

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1950

11/8/2011 11:41:02 AM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600

3199656 - 3    page 5



1936 Certified Sanborn Map

B
73

3-
46

E
B

-9
82

2

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1936

11/8/2011 11:41:02 AM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600

3199656 - 3    page 6



1928 Certified Sanborn Map

B
73

3-
46

E
B

-9
82

2

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1928

11/8/2011 11:41:02 AM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 8

0 Feet 150 300 600

3199656 - 3    page 7



1918 Certified Sanborn Map

B
73

3-
46

E
B

-9
82

2

Order Date:
EDR Inquiry:

Client:

Site Name:

Address:

City, ST, ZIP:

Certification #

Copyright: 1918

11/8/2011 11:41:02 AM
3199656.3

ECT

Rock Tenn Property

431 Helen

Otsego MI 49078

B733-46EB-9822

This Certified Sanborn Map combines the following sheets.
Outlined areas indicate map sheets within the collection.

Volume 1, Sheet 2

0 Feet 150 300 600

3199656 - 3    page 8



 

 

APPENDIX G 
 
 

Site Photographs



























 

 

APPENDIX H 
 
 

Resumes 



M:\RESUMES\2012 NEW CORP RESUMES\WOOLLATT.DOCX—080912 

 

 TREVOR I. WOOLLATT 
 Staff Scientist II 
 
 

Project Manager; Inergy Automotive Systems—Managed the 
assessment of a large manufacturing facility as part of a lease and 
equipment buyout from a large automotive manufacturer in Milan, 
Michigan. Conducted numerous site inspections to determine waste 
sources, potential release areas, and areas of concern based on the 
proposed use of the site for 3 years during construction of a new 
facility. Developed and implemented a suitable inspection regime of 
existing large hydraulically operated machinery and trench drain 
systems in lieu of a Category S baseline environmental assessment 
(BEA) as part of an indemnification agreement with the property 
owner. Reviewed and inspected the onsite wastewater treatment 
facility and determined illicit flow and other discharges that needed 
correction.   
 
Project Manager; TIF Analysis, L’Anse Warden Electric Com-
pany LLC—Prepared updated TIF tables and worked with company 
staff to classify and submit invoices for reimbursement under a 
brownfield plan. The original TIF tables did not accurately reflect 
appropriate millages or capture timelines and neither the City or 
County were able to determine the correct capture as it related to 
specific taxes between the two jurisdictions in Michigan. Consulted 
with the company staff to organize and classify invoices by eligible 
activities to maximize the return based on the categories outline in a 
reimbursement agreement. Identified interest owed on the unreim-
bursed amount and was able to obtain a significant return to the 
client. 
 
Project Manager; EZ Mini Storage Facility, City of Ferndale—
Managed a $5 million brownfield redevelopment of a former manu-
facturing facility in a “Core Community” in Ferndale, Michigan. Activ-
ities included Phase I/II environmental site assessment (ESA), BEA, 
and Act 381 brownfield work plan. Approved activities included 
building demolition, removal of six abandoned underground storage 
tanks (USTs) containing hazardous waste, removal and disposal of 
hazardous and nonhazardous contaminated soil, and a Single Busi-
ness Tax brownfield credit application. 
 
Project Manager; Landfill Redevelopment, Confidential Client—
Managed Phase I/II ESA activities associated with the planned $250 
million redevelopment of an 80-acre abandoned landfill in Rochester 
Hills, Michigan. Project funding was provided by the developer and 
the city using Community Development Block Grant (CDBG) funds 
for work in the city right-of-way. Over 40 borings and methane test 
wells were installed through 40 feet of waste to characterize the fill 
material, assess methane migration, and determine the underlying 
geology. Prepared an Act 381 Brownfield Plan including $30 million 
in Tax Increment Financing for eligible activities that were approved 
by City Council. Prepared a comprehensive Act 381 work plan and 
entered into negotiations with the Michigan Department of Environ-
mental Quality (MDEQ) and the Attorney General’s office.  
 
Project Manager; Landfill Redevelopment, Confidential Client—
Managed brownfield activities including preparation and eventual 

approval by City Council of a $15 million landfill redevelopment project in Rochester Hills, Michigan. The project in-
cluded preparation of two Act 381 work plans for additional assessment and for remediation. The project included 
isolation of PCB-contaminated soil, methane assessment, and passive methane venting systems for proposed build-
ings.  
 
Project Manager; Former Stanley Door Redevelopment Project (Clean Michigan Initiative Project and Brown-
field Project), City of Birmingham—Project manager for a major downtown brownfield redevelopment site in Bir-
mingham, Michigan. Project tasks included Phase I/II ESAs; BEAs; due care investigation/plan; asbestos survey and 
abatement; remedial design; plans/specifications; contractor evaluation and selection; demolition; methane assess-

Education 
B.S., Geology—West Virginia University, 

1996 
 
 

Registrations 
OSHA HAZWOPER 40-hour and 8-hour 

refresher training 
 
 

Affiliations 
Member, Michigan Association of 

Environmental Professionals  
 
 

Areas of Specialization 
Project Management, Remedial 
Investigations/Feasibility Studies, 
Remedial and Corrective Action 
Implementation, Brownfield 
Redevelopment, Demolition and 
Remediation Oversight, Regulatory 
Liaison, Community Outreach 
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ment and removal of abandoned landfill material; contaminated soil excavation; contaminated groundwater removal, 
transport, and disposal; brownfield facilitation; and community outreach.   
 
Project Manager; Former Ashmore Truck Facility, Kirco Development—Managed environmental project activities 
associated with the planned $150 million brownfield redevelopment of a former gasoline station and truck repair facili-
ty comprising 6 parcels of land in Ferndale, Michigan. Activities included Phase I/II ESA, BEA, and Act 381 brownfield 
work plan preparation. Approved activities included building demolition, site preparation, removal of two abandoned 
USTs, removal and disposal of contaminated soil, and a Michigan Business Tax brownfield credit application.  
 
Project Manager; Site Assessments, Washtenaw County—Managed two EPA site assessment grants involving 
Phase I and II ESAs, BEAs, due care plans, brownfield plans, site identification, and community outreach. 
 
Project Manager; Abandoned Landfill Site, City of Madison Heights—Managed a site assessment investigation 
and methane assessment of an abandoned landfill in Madison Heights, Michigan, using an EPA Hazardous Sub-
stance Assessment Grant awarded Macomb County.  
 
Project Manager; Site Assessments, Confidential Clients—Managed Phase II ESA, BEA, and due care activities 
for multiple sites and clients in the City of Detroit and Wayne County using EPA Petroleum and Hazardous Substance 
Assessment Grants on behalf of the Detroit Wayne County Port Authority. 
 
Project Manager; Site Assessments, Confidential Clients—Managed Phase II ESA, BEA, and due care activities 
for multiple sites and clients in the Cities of Detroit, Taylor, Melvindale, and Ecorse, and Romulus using EPA Petrole-
um and Hazardous Substance Assessment Grants on behalf of the Downriver Area Brownfield Consortium.  
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 DIRK S. MAMMEN, ESQ. 
 Senior Scientist I 
 
 

Project Director; Environmental Site Assessments (ESAs), Var-
ious Clients—Coordinated, managed, or performed over 1,200 
ESAs for lending institutions, law firms, private industry, municipal 
organizations, construction developers, and private interests. Sites 
include vacant properties, manufacturing and industrial facilities, 
small to very large commercial buildings, landfill and dump sites, 
municipal garages, and other underground storage tank (UST) and 
hazardous material sites. Sites located throughout the United 
States, primarily the Midwest, Upper Midwest, and Rocky Mountain 
regions. 
 
Project Scientist; 10 Mile Drain PCB Investigation & Remedia-
tion, Macomb County Public Works Office—Completed detailed 
environmental assessment activity and in-depth historical research 
investigation in an effort to evaluate historical and current sources of 
PCB materials impacting the drain system. Performed an investiga-
tion of the 10 Mile Drain storm sewer to characterize the nature and 
extent of PCB contamination. The investigation consisted of soil 
boring placement and soil sample collection in areas immediately 
adjacent to the drain system, as well as stormwater and sediment 
monitoring within the sewer, a corridor survey (aerial photograph, 
interviews of local residents and historic land use review) to deter-
mine the potential source of the contamination, and an inspection of 
the sewer condition using closed circuit televising.  
 
Project Scientist; Environmental Services, Wayne County Air-
port Authority—Performed, coordinated, and/or managed numer-
ous environmental assessment or environmental compliance pro-
jects at both Detroit Metro Airport and Willow Run Airport, including 
UST removal, spill response, assessment or compliance evaluations 
and miscellaneous drum identification and removal actions. Per-
formed remediation activity associated with surface fuel spills and 
subsurface release during new terminal construction activity result-
ing from historical hydrant fuel system. 
 
Project Manager; Bulk Oil Terminal Release and Site Recon-
struction, Knight Enterprises/Delta Fuels—Managed all environ-
mental assessment, remediation, and compliance issues resulting 
from a 100,000-gallon gasoline overfill event, impacting both onsite 
and offsite area in Toledo, Ohio. Site involved federal and state reg-
ulatory action. The secondary containment system was replaced 
with approximately 3,000 linear feet of HDPE liner. Managed and 
designed the construction and permitting for an onsite water treat-
ment and remediation system. Provided regulatory compliance as-
sistance, including the preparation and implementation of treatment, 
storage, and disposal facility closure plan; spill prevention, control, 
and countermeasure plan; and facility response plan.  
 
Project Scientist; Due Diligence Manager, ITC (International 
Transmission)—Managed and completed all land acquisition pro-
jects related to electric utility expansion throughout the Midwest 
(Michigan, Iowa, Kansas, and Minnesota), including Phase I/II 
ESAs, BEAs, and TSPs on a variety of sites, both active electrical 

utility sites and undeveloped acreage. Included corridor study assessment activity, detailed title work review, and 
significant area wide impact investigations. 
 
Project Scientist; Manufactured Gas Plant (MGP) Site Assessment and Risk Evaluation, Michigan Consoli-
dated Gas Company—Performed site investigations, exposure evaluations, and risk assessments at former MGPs 
as part of a complex effort to implement a plan for the investigation of 23 sites located throughout Michigan. The plan 
is designed to meet the company’s obligations under Michigan’s requirements to diligently pursue response activities. 
Conducted records searches and other information gathering; prepared site summary reports; prioritized all 23 for 

Education 
J.D., Law—Wayne State University, 1996 
B.S., Geological Sciences—Michigan 

State University, 1984 
 
 

Registrations 
State Bar of Michigan (P51219) 
OSHA HAZWOPER 40-hour and 8-hour 

refresher training 
Hazardous Waste Operations Supervisors 

and Managers Certificate 
Sanitary Landfill Design Certificate 
Asbestos Awareness Program Certificate 

No. 189-2 
 
 

Affiliations 
Commissioner—Oakland Township Parks 

& Recreation 
Member—City of Rochester Brownfield 

Redevelopment Authority 
Michigan Association of Environmental 

Professionals 
American Bar Association 
Michigan Bar Association 
Oakland County Bar Association 
 
 

Areas of Specialization 
Geology, Hydrogeology, Soils 
Contamination Assessments, Groundwater 
Monitoring and Contaminant Assessments, 
Environmental Site Assessments, Property 
Acquisition/Transfer Environmental 
Management and Risk Management, 
Underground Storage Tank Closure and 
Remediation Investigations, Project 
Management 
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further investigation; provided oversight of a Geoprobe investigation at 9 of the 23 sites; and formulated a plan, in-
cluding a budget and schedule, for response activities at all 23 sites. 
 
Project Director; Large-Scale Area Wide Phase I ESAs, Various Clients—Completed six large-scale area wide 
Phase I ESAs on specific residential housing redevelopment areas in the City of Detroit, Michigan. Each area wide 
assessment involved the potential acquisition of from 80 to 230 vacated residential lots within certain redevelopment 
neighborhoods. The area wide assessment approach involved the historical and regulatory evaluation of all proper-
ties located within a specific grid or block area, followed by an individual assessment of each acquisition parcel in 
relation to the environmental conditions of the area. A review of all available historical documentation was performed, 
including Sanborn fire insurance maps, historical aerial photographs, street index directories, FEMA flood zone maps, 
zoning documentation, building, assessment, and fire department records, and specific title documentation. Assisted 
with parcel identification and quality of title issues, with all parcels having been or slated to be reverted to City of De-
troit ownership. Compiled comprehensive assessment reports for each assessment area, including detailed maps 
and parcel summaries. Prepared all applicable Michigan State Housing Development Authority (MSHDA) applications 
and environmental documentation for submittal. The projects were completed on time to conform to MSHDA dead-
lines and within budget. 
 
Project Director/Manager; Phase II ESA Activity, Various Clients—Coordinated, managed, or performed over 600 
Phase II ESAs onsite throughout the Midwest, including industrial and commercial properties, residential properties, 
and rails-to-trails corridors. Sites ranged in size from very small lots to large acreage developments. Chemical im-
pacts evaluated include petroleum products, solvents and various DNAPLs, PCBs, and various metals. Completed 
baseline environmental assessments on numerous Michigan sites.   
 
Project Manager; Site Characterization and Investigation, Remedial Investigation/Feasibility Study (RI/FS); 
Confidential Client—Managed and performed site investigation, RI/FS, and remedial design activities on a former 
solvent recycling and treatment, storage and disposal RCRA facility. Soil and groundwater impacts evaluated, with 
onsite and offsite risk assessment. 
 
Project Director; Site Characterization and Investigation, Remediation and Site Closure; Ryder Truck Rental, 
Inc.—Managed or performed all phases of site investigation activities for petroleum-related contamination at numer-
ous Midwest locations. Activities included feasibility analysis, and remedial design and implementation primarily per-
taining to onsite and offsite low temperature thermal desorption and groundwater treatment. 
 
Project Manager; Landfill Condition and Design Assessment, Allstate Insurance Company—Performed a land-
fill inspection in Weld County, Colorado, regarding condition, operations, and management and future cell design 
review for new bond issue considerations and liability limitations. 
 
Project Manager; Site Assessment and Property Transfer Management—Performed all phases of site assess-
ment activities on site in Detroit, Michigan, with numerous historical industrial uses in order to facilitate plant demoli-
tion, remediation, and redevelopment. Strong legal and financial influence and regulatory agency involvement, includ-
ing covenant-not-to-sue negotiations and property risk management settlements. 
 
Project Manager; Site Investigation, Remedial Design, and Risk Management; Bulk Oil Storage Facility—
Performed site assessment activities of a large bulk oil storage terminal in Michigan with significant legal and financial 
institution involvement. Provided remedial design alternatives, with an emphasis on in situ bioremediation enhanced 
groundwater and soil treatment using a variety of horizontal boring techniques and reapplication of the bioenhanced 
medium. 
 
Project Manager; ESA, Confidential Client—Performed an ESA on over 4,000 acres of land for future development 
in eastern Colorado. Assessment included site investigation, historical review, regulatory review, and recommenda-
tions. 
 
Project Manager; Surface Water and River Sediment Investigation-Detroit River, Confidential Client—
Performed all phases of field and reporting investigation for a section of river reportedly impacted by numerous chem-
ical contaminants from nearby and upstream industries. Investigation included sample location plan, sediment and 
water collection and analysis, data interpretation, and environmental impact and assessment recommendations. 
 
Project Manager; Hydrocarbon Remediation Investigation, Kubat Equipment and Service Company—
Performed functions related to UST removal, closure soil sampling, contaminant assessment and reporting, monitor-
ing well placement, hydrogeologic investigation, and remedial action design and implementation for large county UST 
facility in Jefferson County, Colorado. 
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Expert Witness; Soil and Groundwater Conditions, Risk Management; Confidential Client—Provided expert 
testimony relating to subsurface petroleum and solvent contamination impacts on neighboring properties, allegedly 
resulting from a number of potential offsite and former onsite sources. 
 
Expert Witness; Groundwater Conditions, D & T Construction Company—Provided expert testimony and con-
sulting regarding alleged groundwater mounding and depletion impacts during construction activities, specifically re-
lated to the diminished capability of nearby drinking water wells. 
 
Quality Control Technician; Landfill Construction at Various Disposal Sites—Provided onsite quality control 
activities during the construction of landfill lines and berms on numerous disposal facilities throughout southeast 
Michigan and northern Ohio. 
 
Project Manager; Site Investigations and Regulatory Compliance Assessments, Confidential Client—
Performed numerous site investigations and regulatory compliance assessments of dairy product storage and pro-
duction facilities in Wisconsin, with particular emphasis on corporate operations transfer, worker safety issues, and 
waste water treatment difficulties. 
 
Project Manager; Site Characterization and Remediation Investigation and Design, Confidential Client—
Performed site characterization and remedial investigation on property prior to high-rise tower construction in south-
east Michigan. Completed soil and groundwater sampling for past contamination resulting from large volumes of TCE 
(trichloroethylene) spilling and leaking. Prepared remedial design of contaminated groundwater collection and treat-
ment system. 
 
Project Manager; UST Site Characterization Investigations, Shell Oil Company—Performed site characterization 
studies at numerous Shell service station facilities in southeast Michigan, including utility locate diagrams, soil borings 
and sampling, field analysis, and reporting and recommendations. 
 
Project Manager; Hydrogeologic Investigations, Mobil Oil Company—Performed hydrogeologic investigations of 
Mobil facilities in southeast Michigan related to groundwater contamination resulting from UST impairment. Investiga-
tions included monitoring well placement, groundwater characteristic determination, water sampling and analysis, 
reporting, and recommendations. 
 
Project Manager; UST Closure and Contaminant Assessments, Venta and Conoca Oil Companies—Performed 
numerous site closure assessments in Colorado, including soil boring studies, hydrogeologic investigations, remedial 
design and remediation, soil venting system design and placement, regulatory agency interfacing, reporting, and rec-
ommendations. 
 
 

Presentations 

Mammen, D.S. 1990. Environmental Issues, Financial Risks, and Lender Liability. Presented at FDIC (Federal De-
posit Insurance Corporation), Denver, Colorado; September 1990. 

 
Mammen, D.S. 1990. Environmental Site Assessments. Presented at National Association of Industrial and Office 

Parks (NAIOP - Michigan); March 1990. 
 
Mammen, D.S. and Mosher, R.E. 1989. Environmental Impact of Road Salt Usage as a Winter Street De-Icer - Case 

Study: Buckhorn Lake, Orion Township, Oakland County, MI. Presented and Published at Conference and Exhi-
bition on Pollution Control Technologies, Detroit, Michigan; October 27, 1989. 
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January 18, 2012 

 

 
Mr. Brian Kelly 

On-Scene Coordinator 

Emergency Response Branch 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency, Region 5 

9311 Groh Road 

Grosse Ile, MI 48138 
 

Subject: Site Assessment Report 

  Rock-Tenn Site 

  Otsego, Allegan County, Michigan 

  Technical Direction Document No. TO-01-11-11-0027 

  OTIE Contract No. EP-S5-10-10 

 

 

 

Dear Mr. Kelly: 
 

OTIE is submitting the enclosed Site Assessment Report for the Rock-Tenn Site in Otsego, Michigan.  If 

you have any questions or comments about the report or need additional copies, please contact me at 

(312) 220-7000 ext. 24 or Raghu Nagam at (312) 220-7005. 
 

 

Sincerely, 
 

 
 
Naren Babu 

Project Manager 

 
 

 

 

 
 

Enclosure 

 
cc: Raghu Nagam, START Program Manager 
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 1   TDD: TO-01-11-11-0027 (Rock-Tenn Paper Mill) 

1. INTRODUCTION 

 

OTIE has prepared this Site Assessment Report in accordance with the requirements of U.S. 

Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) Technical Direction Document (TDD) No. TO-01-11-11-

0027 under the Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team (START) contract No. EP-S5-10-

10. The scope of this TDD was to conduct a Site Assessment at the Rock-Tenn Site in Otsego, Allegan 

County, Michigan.  START was tasked to prepare a site-specific Health and Safety Plan, field sampling 

and analysis plan, subcontract an analytical laboratory, collect waste liquid drum samples and solid 

samples, evaluate analytical data, document on-site conditions with written logbook notes and still 

photographs, and prepare this Site Assessment Report.  START Project Manager Naren Babu and 

START Elisa Walker conducted sampling activities on November 16 and 17, 2011. START Caitlin Ruza 

collected additional soil samples on December 14, 2011.  

 

This Site Assessment Report summarizes the site background; discusses the assessment activities; 

provides a summary of the analytical data; and discusses potential site-related threats.  The Appendices 

for this report include a photographic log of the Site activities (Appendix A) and the validated sample 

analytical results (Appendix B). 



 

 2   TDD: TO-01-11-11-0027 (Rock-Tenn Paper Mill) 

2. SITE BACKGROUND 

 

This section provides Site background information and the history of the Site. 

2.1 Site Description  

 

The Rock-Tenn Site is located at 431 Helen Ave in Otsego, Allegan County, Michigan and is comprised 

of a former paper mill building in which representatives of Allegan County discovered over 200 drums, 

totes, and containers.  The site is currently unoccupied.  The geographical coordinates for the building are 

42.464421 degrees latitude and -85.706537 degrees longitude (Figure 1 – Site Location Map). The Site 

occupies an approximate area of about 17 acres in an industrial setting area and is surrounded by W. 

River Street to the north, John Street and N. North Street to the east, the Kalamazoo River to the south 

and vacant land to the west. 

2.2 Site History  

 
MacSimBar Paper Company began papermaking at the Site in 1906.  Paper and related products were 

produced at the Site for 98 years during which time the facility was operated under several different 

names. The plant shut down in 2004. In July 2004 approximately 100 people were employed at the 

facility (The Rock-Tenn mill) when it was closed. A fire damaged the plant in 2006. Cogswell Property 

LLC, of Redford Township near Detroit, bought the mill site in September 2006. The company’s plans to 

revitalize the property never developed. The property entered foreclosure in April 2011 after Cogswell 

failed to pay overdue property taxes. Currently, the county owns the site property (Ref #1 and #2). 

 

Otsego County and the State of Michigan have referred the Site to U.S. EPA Region 5 Superfund 

Division to conduct a removal assessment. 
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3. SITE ASSESSMENT ACTIVITIES 

Site Assessment activities at the Rock-Tenn Site, including site reconnaissance and sampling, are 

discussed below. U.S. EPA and START performed site assessment activities which included the 

collection of drum and solid samples.  Field screening of drum contents was performed prior to sample 

collection. 

A site-specific Sampling and Analysis Plan (SAP) was developed for the SA prior to fieldwork. The SAP 

described the data quality objectives (DQO), sampling strategy, proposed sampling locations, sampling 

methodology, and analytical procedures used during the SA.   

This section summarizes field investigation activities including site reconnaissance and field screening 

(subsection 3.1) and sampling (subsection 3.2). Table 1 presents a summary of the field screening results. 

Table 2 presents a summary of all samples collected and their associated locations.  Photographic 

documentation is provided in Appendix A. 

3.1 Site Reconnaissance 

On November 16
th
, 2011, U.S. EPA On-Scene Coordinator (OSC), Brian Kelly, and OTIE START 

members Naren Babu and Elisa Walker mobilized to the site and met with local officials from Otsego 

City and Allegan County’s consultant (Photo #1 in Appendix A).  The OSC conducted a Health and 

Safety meeting and discussed the SAP and proposed sampling.  Prior to conducting the site 

reconnaissance, START calibrated personal monitoring equipment-RAE Systems MultiRAE® Plus five-

gas monitor. The MultiRAE instrument includes a photoionization detector that measures organic vapors, 

carbon monoxide (CO) sensor, hydrogen sulfide (H2S) sensor, lower explosive limit (LEL) sensor, and 

oxygen (O2) sensor.  

U.S. EPA and START conducted site reconnaissance inside the building in modified Level “D” Personal 

Protective Equipment (PPE) in accordance with the approved site-specific HASP. Air monitoring was 

conducted in the breathing zone throughout the site reconnaissance using a MultiRAE® plus five-gas 

monitor. Even though the site is fenced and has a gate that is locked, clear signs of vandalism in the form 

of broken glass doors and graffiti on the doors and walls were observed (Photos #2 and #3). Drums, totes 

and containers with unknown material were observed at several locations inside the site buildings. Several 

areas inside the building had no lights and were dark. Open pits were observed with no signs of caution 

around them. Local officials departed from the site after identifying areas where drums and other 
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containers containing unknown material were stored.  No readings above background in the breathing 

zone were detected during the site reconnaissance. 

3.2 Field Screening and Container Inventory 

OSC and START members donned level C PPE for the field screening activities. Field screening results 

from November 16, 2011 are shown in Table 1. Inside the front room of Building #14 (Figure 2),which is 

located north of the power house Building #1, OSC and START observed more than 100 containers each 

of “phoenix asphalt roof coating paint” and “FRY cold application cement” (Photo #4).  Field screening 

conducted on a paint container with a partially opened lid indicated 450 parts per million (ppm) of 

volatile organic compounds (VOCs). In the back rooms of Building #14, 43 metal 55-gallon drums and 

approximately 40 plastic 5-gallon buckets were found.  Some of the drums were labeled as “Latex Wall 

Paint”.  Field screening conducted near the bung opening of one of the drums indicated less than 5 ppm 

VOCs. Field screening conducted on a bucket with a partially opened lid indicated 0.7 ppm VOCs. 

Near the loading dock on the west end of the building #53, 18 totes and 45 drums were observed with 

standing water on the floor.  Several drums were observed with the following labels: Corrosive 

“UN1824”, Corrosive “UN1760”, “and PARACOL” paraffin wax emulsion. A total of 12 drums stored in 

this area were labeled as “non-hazardous”. Field pH tests conducted on a poly drum with dark liquid 

indicated a pH of 2 (Photo #5). Field pH tests conducted on a drum material with a UN1760” label 

indicated a pH of 4. Field pH test results for liquid material in two totes with a “UN1824” label were 

between 8 and 9. Hissing noise was observed when the bung on a blue-colored drum was opened. Field 

screening conducted inside the bung opening of the blue colored metal drum indicated 15.8% O2 and 26 

ppm CO. Several of the containers were labeled Rock-Tenn Company and included Rock-Tenn’s former 

address. Field screening conducted on the tote indicated elevated levels of VOCs at 201 ppm (Photos #6 

and #7). 

Hydrated lime was stored in several paper bags near an open garage door of the loading dock on the north 

side of Building #34A (Photo # 8). The pH of the lime was tested and results indicated that the lime 

material was basic in nature (Photo # 9). A possible run-off path from the lime was also observed. 

Two poly drums were observed in Building #39. A field screening pH test was performed on two of the 

drums. The results indicated that one drum contained liquid with a pH <2 SU and the other drum 

contained liquid with a pH >12 SU. These highly acidic and basic liquid drums were next to each other 

(Photo #10). Three 55-gallon metal drums with used oil were observed in building #18 (Photo #11). One 

of the drums had a field screening result of 57 ppm VOCs.  
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Table 1 

Field Screening Results  

Otsego Paperboard Assessment 

Otsego, Michigan  

Drum/Material Sample ID pH MultiRAE screening 

Two Black Metal Drums outside Building 

#14 on the east side 
Not Sampled Neutral CO: 200 ppm 

Container Labeled “Phoenix Asphalt Roof 
Coating” and “Danger Mineral Spirits inside 

Building #14” 

RT-D001 Not Tested VOCs: 450 ppm 

One Drum labeled as “Latex Wall Paint” 

inside Building #14 
Not Sampled Not Sampled 

Paint-like odor, 

VOCs: < 5ppm 

5-Gallon Bucket inside Building #14 Not Sampled Not Sampled VOCs: 0.7ppm 

Poly Drum inside Building #53 near the 

loading dock area 
RT-D002 ~2 Background 

Poly Tote with Rock-Tenn Label inside 
Building #53 near the loading dock area 

RT-D003 10 VOCs: 201 ppm 

Poly Tote Labeled as “1824”, “corrosive”,  

and “NaOH” inside Building #53 near the 

loading dock area 

RT-D004 8-9 Not Screened 

Poly Tote Labeled as “1824”, “corrosive”,  

and “NaOH” inside Building #53 near the 

loading dock area 

RT-D005 8-9 Not Screened 

Poly Drum with base inside Building #39 
near another acid drum 

RT-D006 <2 Not Screened 

Poly Drum with acid inside Building #39 near 

the another base drum 
RT-D007 >12 Not Screened 

Bags of Hydrated Lime  on the northern side 

of Building #34A near the open loading dock 

door 

Not Sampled 9-10 Not Screened 

Metal Drum with Oil RT-D008 Neutral VOCs: 57 ppm 

Soil where pavement met vegetation at 

northeast corner of main building 
RT-S001 Not Tested Not Screened 

Upstream of Sewer Approx. 40 ft south of 

RT-S001 
RT-S002 Not Tested Not Screened 

Duplicate of RT-S002 RT-S002-D Not Tested Not Screened 

“L” shaped storm water outfall collected 

approx. 100 ft south of RT-S002 
RT-S003 Not Tested Not Screened 

Notes: 
D- Identification name given for drum samples 

S-Identification name given for soil samples 

Screening was conducted on November 16th, 2011 under START contract EP-S5-10-10. 
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On December 14
th
, 2011 the OSC and OTIE START member Caitlin Ruza mobilized to the site and met 

with Special Agent Richard Porter from EPA’s Criminal Investigation Division and MDEQ 

representative Ben Zamon. The MDEQ described observing at least 10 transformers present on the site in 

2008.  MDEQ indicated the transformers were dismantled on the pavement in front of the loading dock of 

Building #23.  Oil from the transformers reportedly ran southeast along the pavement to a drain  

3.3 Sampling Activities 

 
Sampling was conducted on November 17, 2011 and December 14, 2011. Samples were collected for off-

site chemical analysis at a commercial laboratory. A number of drum samples were collected using 

dedicated glass drum thieves and directly transferred into lab-supplied clean sample jars. Three surface 

soil samples were collected for PCB analysis using dedicated stainless steel spoons and trowels from the 

top 0-6 inches of the soil.  Soil samples were grab samples per the request of the OSC. Figure 3 shows all 

locations of the samples collected during the SA. 

On November 17
th
, 2011, U.S. EPA and START evaluated the field screening results and selected 

potential drums and solid material for sampling and laboratory analysis. A total of eight drum liquid 

samples were collected. Drum sampling was conducted in Level “C” PPE.  Air monitoring was conducted 

using a MultiRAE instrument during sampling. 

Sample RT-D001 was collected from a small container labeled “Phoenix Asphalt Roof Coating Paint” 

and “Danger Mineral Spirits” located inside the front room in Building #14.  Sample RT-D002 was 

collected from a poly drum containing a dark liquid in building #53, which had with pH result of 2. The 

field pH test indicated.  RT-D003 was taken from a drum labeled “Rock-Tenn” and was found to have a 

pH of about 10 and 201 ppm VOCs.  The content of sample RT-D003 was a glue type material therefore a 

drum thieve could not be used to retrieve sample.  Instead a spoon was used to transfer the sample to the 

jar.  Samples RT-D004 and RT-D005 were both taken from drums labeled “1824” and “NaOH”. pH 

results of these drums were between 8 and 9.  Base and acid drums were stored next to each other and 

sampled as RT-D006 and RT-D007 respectively.  RT-D006 was found to have a pH of >12, while RT-

D007 was found to have a pH <2.  Lastly, RT-D008 was collected from a metal drum containing used oil 

in building #18. 

On December 14
th
, 2011, surface soil samples were collected for PCB analysis.  START collected soil 

sample RT-S001 from where the pavement met vegetation at the northeast corner of building #1.  Sample 

RT-S002 was collected from a drain opening approximately 40 feet south of the RT-S001 location.  A 

duplicate sample RT-S002-D was also collected.  A slight white/grey sheen was observed on the water 
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accumulated above the soil as well as on the surface of samples RT-S001, and RT-S002.  .  RT-S003 was 

collected from an “L” shaped storm water outfall approximately 100 feet south of RT-S002. 

START prepared the sample jars with labels, completed the chain of custody and placed all samples on 

ice. START secured the samples inside a cooler for transportation. Samples were shipped to Spectrum 

Analytical, Inc. in Tampa, FL on November 17, 2011 and December 14, 2011.
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Notes: 
VOCs -     volatile organic compounds 

SVOCs -    semi-volatile organic compounds             

TCLP -     Toxic Characteristic Leaching Procedure              

Sample ID- identification names given for samples                                                                                           

Samples were collected on November 17th, and December 14th, 2011 under START contract EP-S5-10-10.Analyses 

were conducted by Spectrum Analytical, Inc. under TDD No: TO-01-11-11-0027 

Table 2 

Sampling Summary 

Rock-Tenn Site Assessment 

Otsego, Michigan 

Sample ID Sample Description 
Laboratory 

Analyses 

RT-D001 
Waste Liquid found in container Labeled “Phoenix Asphalt Roof 

Coating” and “Danger Mineral Spirits inside Building #14” 

Ignitability, 

Flashpoint 

RT-D002 
Waste Liquid found in Poly Drum inside Building #53 near the 

loading dock area 
pH 

RT-D003 
Waste Liquid found in Poly Tote with Rock-Tenn Label inside 

Building #53 near the loading dock area 

pH, Total & TCLP 

VOCs, and SVOCs 

RT-D004 
Waste Liquid found in Poly Tote Labeled as “1824”, “corrosive”,  

and “NaOH” inside Building #53 near the loading dock area 
pH 

RT-D005 
Waste Liquid found in Poly Tote Labeled as “1824”, “corrosive”,  

and “NaOH” inside Building #53 near the loading dock area 
pH 

RT-D006 
Waste Liquid found in Poly Drum with base inside Building #39 

near another acid drum 
PH 

RT-D007 
Waste Liquid found in Poly Drum with acid inside Building #39 

near the another base drum 
pH 

RT-D008 Waste Liquid found in a Metal Drum with Oil PCBs 

RT-S001 
Soil from where pavement met vegetation at northeast corner of 

building #1 
PCBs 

RT-S002 

 
Soil from Upstream of Sewer Approx. 40 ft south of RT-S001 PCBs 

RT-S002-D Duplicate of sample RT-S002 PCBs 

RT-S003 
Soil from “L” shaped storm water outfall collected approx. 100 ft 

south of RT-S002 
PCBs 
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4. SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS 

 

START reviewed the sample analytical data and supporting quality assurance/quality control (QA/QC) 

data provided by Spectrum Analytical, Inc.  The validated analytical data package is included in 

Appendix B.  Based on START’s data validation, the data are acceptable for use as qualified.  

 

Analytical results of the drum samples and surface soil that were above the method detection level are 

shown in Tables 3 and 4 respectively. The results in table 3 were compared against values listed in 40 

Code of Federal Regulations (CFR) Section 261.22-261.24 – “Characteristics of Hazardous Waste”. 

Analytical results for the surface soil samples in Table 4 were compared to the EPA Regional Screening 

Levels (RSLs) for Industrial Soil provided in the tables at the web address: 

(http://www.epa.gov/region9/superfund/prg/). Industrial Soil screening level is calculated based on a 1 in 

a million cancer risk.  

 

Analytical result for drum sample RT-D002 indicated a pH value of 1.96 standard units (SU), while 

sample RT-D007 had a pH value of 0.27 SU. These samples exceed the hazardous characterization 

criteria for corrosivity of <2 pH per 40 CFR Section 261.22 regulation.  RT-D002 and RT-D007 are 

considered strong acids. pH results for RT-D003 through 006 were all between 2 and 12.5 SU and did not 

exceed the hazardous characterization criteria for corrosivity. Sample RT-D001 had a flash point above 

140 degrees F and was not considered as “ignitable” as per to 40CFR section 261.21 regulation. 

 

Total and TCLP analytical results did not indicate any detects for VOCs or SVOCs in the drum sample 

RT-D003. PCB Aroclor analytical results for drum sample RT-D008 were all below the method detection 

limits.  Aroclor 1260 was detected in surface soil samples RT-S001, RT-S002 and RT-S003, but the 

levels were all below the EPA RSL of 740 micrograms per kilograms (µg/Kg).  
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Table 3 

Detected Sample Analytical Results 

Rock-Tenn Site Assessment 

Otsego, Michigan 

Drum Sample Results 

ANALYTE/  

PARAMETER 

40 CFR Section 

261 Regulatory 

Limit 
1
 

RT-D001 RT-D002 RT-D003 RT-D004 RT-D005 RT-D006 RT-D007 RT-D008 

pH (SU) <2 or >12.5 NA 1.96 9.8 10.5 10.5 12 0.27 NA 

Flashpoint (°F) 
<140 

No Flash 

@ 140 
NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 

Surface Soil Sample Results  

ANALYTE/  

PARAMETER 

EPA RSL for 

Industrial Soil
2
 

RT-S001 RT-S002 RT-S002-D RT-S003 

 
PCBs (µg/Kg) 

Aroclor 1260 740 9.9 J 12 J ND 72 
   Notes: 
1 -  Hazardous Waste Characterization Criteria according to 40 CFR Sections 261.21-261.24 
2 -  EPA Regional Screening Levels (RSL) for Industrial Soil were referenced from the RSL Tables provided at the web address: 

http://www.epa.gov/region9/superfund/prg/. 

SU -  standard units 

°F -  degrees Fahrenheit 

NA - analyte not analyzed  

PCBs -  polychlorinated biphenyls 
µg/Kg - micrograms per kilograms 

J - result less than the reporting limit but greater than or equal to the method detection limit and the concentration is an approximate value 

ND -  analyte not detected above the laboratory method detection limit 

Only detected analytes/parameters are listed in this table 

Bolded results indicate detections above reporting limit  

Bolded and Shaded results exceeded the regulatory limit 

Samples were collected on November 17, 2011 under START contract EP-S5-10-10. 

Analyses were conducted by Spectrum Analytical, Inc. under TDD No: TO-01-11-11-0027 



 

14                 TDD: TO-01-11-11-0027 (Rock-Tenn Paper Mill) 

5. POTENTIAL SITE RELATED THREATS 

 

 

Threats posed by the Site contaminants were evaluated in accordance with National Contingency Plan 

(NCP) criteria for initiating a removal action listed under Title 40 of the CFR, Section 300.415(b) (2).  

Paragraph (b) (2) of 40 CFR Section 300.415 lists factors to be considered when determining the 

appropriateness of a potential removal action at a Site.  Potential site-related threats to human health and 

the environment were evaluated based on the criteria listed in 40 CFR, Sections 261.20 through 261.24.  

Factors that are applicable to the Site are discussed below. 

 

Actual or potential exposure of nearby human populations, animals, or the food chain to hazardous 

substances or pollutants or contaminants 

 

Two of the drum samples had a pH less than 2 SUs, indicating corrosivity. Drums, containers and totes 

with no secondary containment are located inside the Site building. There were several signs of 

trespassing and vandalism at the Site. Overall, the potential for exposure to potentially hazardous 

substances stored at the Site is high. 

 

Hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants in drums, barrels, tanks, or other bulk storage 

containers that may pose a threat of release 

 

Samples RT-D002 and RT-D007 - have pH values of 1.96 and 0.27, respectively. Both samples are strong 

acids and exceed the Title 40 CFR Section 261.22 pH criteria of <2 for hazardous corrosive 

characterization. Near the loading dock on the west end of building #53, three totes with a UN1760 label 

were located. This label indicates that the drums potentially contain phosphoric acid. Several poly totes 

with UN1824 label were located adjacent to the acid totes (Photo #12). The UN1824 label indicates that 

the drums potentially contain sodium hydroxide, which is a strong base. Vandalism and or deteriorating 

drums and containers could release the contents and lead to the mixing of acids and bases. 

 

Weather conditions that may cause hazardous substances or pollutants or contaminants to migrate 

or be released 

 

Hydrated lime was stored in several bags near an open garage door of the loading dock in Building #53. 

pH results showed that the lime material was basic in nature. If rain water and snow melt gets in through 
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the open garage door, the lime material may readily be dissolved in the water. The resulting basic run-off 

water can potentially flow to other parts of the building.  
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6. SUMMARY 

 

On November 16 and 17, 2011 and December 14, 2011, U.S. EPA and START conducted a site 

assessment at the Rock-Tenn Site in Otsego, Michigan.  Field screening tests were conducted to analyze 

several drums found in the building prior to sampling. During sampling, liquid drum and surface soil 

samples were collected and submitted for pH, flashpoint, total and TCLP VOCs and SVOCs, and PCB 

analyses.  

 
Sample analytical results were evaluated against the criteria of characteristics of hazardous waste (40 

CFR, Sections 261.20 through 261.24).  Drums and totes containing acidic compounds and drum, totes 

and bags containing basic compounds were observed in the Site building and may pose a threat of release. 

Clear signs of trespassing and vandalism are also observed inside and outside the Site building.  
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Photograph No.: 1 Photographer: Caitlin Ruza Orientation: West  

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: December 14, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: Cogswell Property Sign located at east entrance of the Site property. 

 

Photograph No.: 2 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: North 

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: Broken glass in doorway of facility. 



 

  

Photograph No.: 3 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: North  

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: Broken glass in doorway and graffiti on glass door. 

 

 
Photograph No.: 4 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: West  

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: View of small paint containers; one of them was sampled for flashpoint 



 
Photograph No.: 5 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: Looking Down 

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: Poly Drum with acid material; pH test showed a result below 2 

 

 

 
Photograph No.: 6 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: Southwest  

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: Poly tote that had high VOC readings 



 
Photograph No.: 7 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: West  

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: View of a label showing that a drum was sold to Rock-Tenn 

 
Photograph No.: 8 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: North  

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: View of the hydrated lime stored near the garage door. 

 



 
Photograph No.: 9 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: LLooking Down 

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: View of the hydrated lime with pH strip 

 
Photograph No.: 10 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: Looking Down 

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: Acid and Base Drums stored next to each other. 



 
Photograph No.: 11 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: East  

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: Drums with crude motor oil. 

 
Photograph No.: 12 Photographer: Naren Babu Orientation: Southwest  

TDD Number:  TO-01-11-11-0027 Contract: EP-S5-10-10, OTIE Date: November 16, 2011 

Site Name & Location: Rock-Tenn Site, Allegan County, Michigan. 

Subject: Basic totes with corrosive label 1824. 
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MEMORANDUM 

Date: January 3, 2011 

To: Naren Babu, Project Manager, OTIE 
Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team (START) for Region 5 

Prepared by: Renea Anglin, START chemist for Region 4 

QA/QC 

Concurrence by: 
Keely Meadows 

Subject: Data Validation for 
Rock-Tenn Site Assessment 

 
Project TDD No. TO-01-11-11-0027 
 
Laboratory: Spectrum Analytical, Inc. in Tampa, Florida. 
Sample Delivery Group (SDG):  3504582 
 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The START chemist for Region 4 validated analytical data for 1 soil sample for ignitability, 1 soil sample 

volatile organic compounds (VOCs), semivolatile organic compounds (SVOCs), toxicity characteristic 

leaching procedure (TCLP) VOCs, and TCLP SVOCs, 1 soil sample for polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs), 6 

soil samples for pH, and 1 water sample for VOCs.  Samples were collected for the Rock-Tenn Site 

Assessment on November 17, 2011. The samples were analyzed under SDG 3504582 by Spectrum 

Analytical, Inc. of Tampa, Florida, using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) methods 

8260B, 1311/8260B, 8270C, 1311/8270C, 8082, and 9045.  One sample was subcontracted to Spectrum 

Analytical Rhode Island and analyzed for flashpoint by 1010OL. 

Laboratory data were validated using guidelines set forth in the U.S. EPA Contract Laboratory Program 

National Functional Guidelines (NFG) for Organic Data Review (EPA-540-R-08-01, June 2008) and 

applicable methodologies. The purpose of the chemical data quality evaluation process is to assess the 

usability of data for the project decision-making process. 

Organic and wet chemistry data validation consisted of a review of the following QC audits: 

· Chain of custody and sample receipt forms review 

· Sample preservation and holding time 

· Blank results 

· Surrogate recoveries 

· Matrix spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) recovery results 

· Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD) recovery results 

 

Section 2.0 of this memorandum discusses the results of organic data validation. Section 3.0 of this 

memorandum discusses the results of wet chemistry validation. Section 4.0 presents an overall assessment of 

the data. The attachment to this memorandum contains the laboratory reporting forms as well as START’s 

handwritten data qualifications where warranted.  
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2.0 ORGANIC DATA VALIDATION RESULTS 

The results of START’s organic data validation are summarized below by QC audit reviewed. The data 

qualifiers listed below were applied to sample analytical results where warranted (see attachment): 

· J – The analyte was detected. The reported concentration was considered estimated. 

· U – The analyte was not detected. 

· UJ – The analyte was not detected. The reporting limit was considered estimated. 

After the START project staff received the data packages, they were inventoried for completeness and then 

reviewed according to matrix-specific protocols and data quality objectives established for the project.  

 

2.1 SOIL SAMPLES BY METHOD 8260B 

2.1.1 SAMPLE HANDLING 

Chain of custody documentation and sample receipt forms were reviewed to ensure requested analyses were 

performed and that samples arrived at the laboratory intact. Soil samples were collected on November 17, 

2011 and were received on ice by the laboratory. No discrepancies were noted. 

2.1.2 SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND HOLDING TIME 

VOC samples were analyzed within holding time criteria. No discrepancies were noted. 

2.1.3 BLANK RESULTS 

The purpose of laboratory (or field) blank analysis is to determine the existence and magnitude of 

contamination resulting from laboratory (or field) activities. A laboratory method blank sample 

(120111MBLK32) was run with this SDG.  

No discrepancies were noted. 

2.1.4 SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Laboratory performance on individual samples is established by means of fortifying each sample with 

surrogate compounds (System Monitoring Compounds). Surrogate spike compounds included 

Dibromofluoromethane, Toluene-d8, 4-Bromofluorobenzene, and 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4.  

No discrepancies were noted. 

2.1.5 MS/MSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for MS/MSDs are generated to determine long-term precision and accuracy of the analytical method on 

various matrices and to demonstrate acceptable compound recovery by the laboratory at the time of sample 

analysis.  

No MS/MSD samples were requested for this SDG. 
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2.1.6 LCS/LCSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for the LCS/LCSD is generated to provide information on the accuracy of the analytical method and on 

the laboratory performance. The LCS/LCSD is fortified with the full list of VOCs and analyzed with each 

batch of samples. The LCS/LCSD accuracy performance is measured by Percent Recovery (%R).  

LCS/LCSD recoveries were within limits. 

2.1.7 GENERAL LABORATORY OBSERVATIONS 

The laboratory noted that sample RT-D003 was diluted due to the matrix.  Therefore, elevated reporting 

limits are provided. 

2.2 TCLP SAMPLES BY METHOD 1311/8260B 

2.2.1 SAMPLE HANDLING 

Chain of custody documentation and sample receipt forms were reviewed to ensure requested analyses were 

performed and that samples arrived at the laboratory intact. Soil samples were collected on November 17, 

2011 and were received on ice by the laboratory.   

No discrepancies were noted. 

2.2.2 SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND HOLDING TIME 

Samples were analyzed within holding time criteria. No discrepancies were noted. 

2.2.3 BLANK RESULTS 

The purpose of laboratory (or field) blank analysis is to determine the existence and magnitude of 

contamination resulting from laboratory (or field) activities. A laboratory method blank sample 

(120111TBLK32) was run with this SDG.  

No laboratory method blank detects were noted. 

2.2.4 SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Laboratory performance on individual samples is established by means of fortifying each sample with 

surrogate compounds (System Monitoring Compounds). Surrogate spike compounds included 

Dibromofluoromethane, Toluene-d8, 4-Bromofluorobenzene, and 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4.  

No discrepancies were noted. 

2.2.5 MS/MSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for MS/MSDs are generated to determine long-term precision and accuracy of the analytical method on 

various matrices and to demonstrate acceptable compound recovery by the laboratory at the time of sample 

analysis.  

No MS/MSD samples were requested for this SDG. 
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2.2.6 LCS RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for the LCS is generated to provide information on the accuracy of the analytical method and on the 

laboratory performance. The LCS is fortified with the full list of VOCs and analyzed with each batch of 

samples. The LCS accuracy performance is measured by %R.  

LCS/LCSD recoveries were within limits.     

2.3 SOIL SAMPLES BY METHOD 8270C 

2.3.1 SAMPLE HANDLING 

Chain of custody documentation and sample receipt forms were reviewed to ensure requested analyses were 

performed and that samples arrived at the laboratory intact. Soil samples were collected on November 17, 

2011 and were received on ice. 

No discrepancies were noted. 

2.3.2 SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND HOLDING TIME 

SVOC samples were analyzed within holding time criteria. No discrepancies were noted. 

2.3.3 BLANK RESULTS 

The purpose of laboratory (or field) blank analysis is to determine the existence and magnitude of 

contamination resulting from laboratory (or field) activities. One laboratory method blank sample 

(10905MB) was run with this SDG.  

No laboratory method blank detects were noted. 

2.3.4 SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Laboratory performance on individual samples is established by means of fortifying each sample with 

surrogate compounds. Surrogate spike compounds included 2-Fluorophenol, Phenol-d5, Nitrobenzene-d5, 2-

Fluorobiphenyl, 2,4,6-Tribromophenol, and Terphenyl-d14.  

No discrepancies were noted. 

2.3.5 MS/MSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for MS/MSD are generated to determine long-term precision and accuracy of the analytical method on 

various matrices and to demonstrate acceptable compound recovery by the laboratory at the time of sample 

analysis.  

No MS/MSD samples were requested for this SDG. 

2.3.6 LCS RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for the LCS is generated to provide information on the accuracy of the analytical method and on the 

laboratory performance. The LCS were fortified with the full list of SVOCs and analyzed with each batch of 

samples. The LCS accuracy performance is measured by %R.  

The LCS recovery of 109052LCS for 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol was biased low at 0% and the recovery for 

Benzidine was biased low at 0%. The LCSD had a Benzidine recovery of 0% as well.  The RPD for 4,6-
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Dinitro-2-methylphenol  was outside of QC limits at 200%. Therefore, 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol was 

qualified as estimated and flagged “J” in sample RT-D003 and Benzidine was flagged as “R”.   

2.3.7 GENERAL LABORATORY OBSERVATIONS 

The laboratory noted that the extract for sample RT-D003 would not reduce below a final volume 10ml.  

Therefore, elevated reporting limits are provided.  The final volume of the method blank, LCS and LCSD 

were adjusted to 10ml to match the sample.  This resulted in the Benzidine and 4,6-Dinitro-2-methylphenol 

being diluted out below the reporting limit. 

2.4 TCLP SAMPLES BY METHOD 1311/8270C 

2.4.1 SAMPLE HANDLING 

Chain of custody documentation and sample receipt forms were reviewed to ensure requested analyses were 

performed and that samples arrived at the laboratory intact. Soil samples were collected on November 17, 

2011 and were received on ice. 

No discrepancies were noted. 

2.4.2 SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND HOLDING TIME 

Samples were analyzed within holding time criteria.  

No discrepancies were noted. 

2.4.3 BLANK RESULTS 

The purpose of laboratory (or field) blank analysis is to determine the existence and magnitude of 

contamination resulting from laboratory (or field) activities. A laboratory method blank sample 

(108600MB) was run with this SDG.  

No laboratory method blank detects were noted. 

2.4.4 SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Laboratory performance on individual samples is established by means of fortifying each sample with 

surrogate compounds. Surrogate spike compounds included 2-Fluorophenol, Phenol-d5, Nitrobenzene-d5, 2-

Fluorobiphenyl, 2,4,6-Tribromophenol, and Terphenyl-d14.  

Sample RT-D003 had biased low recoveries for 2-Fluorophenol (3.2%), and Phenol-d5 (2.4%).  The failures 

were attributed to matrix interference and the sample was not re-extracted.  Therefore, the laboratory 

director, Mr. Brian Spann, was contacted about the surrogate recoveries.  He said the recoveries of the other 

surrogates in the sample indicated that the sample had the correct pH adjustments during the extraction 

process and that the sample matrix itself was the reason for the low surrogate recoveries.  Samples that show 

difficulties during the regular 8270 analysis often exhibit difficulties during TCLP analysis as well and are 

therefore not re-extracted if the surrogates are low.  The regular 8270 analysis of this sample produced an 

extract that would not reduce past 10mL and the TCLP extract chromatogram showed several large 

interfering peaks with these two surrogates.   The lab provided a copy of the chromatogram and discussed 

the surrogate expected response time.  Upon review of the chromatogram in detail, there were significant 

amounts of non-target compounds in the area of the surrogates. Therefore, 1,4-Dichlorobenzene, 2-
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Methylphenol, Hexachloroethane, and 4-Methylphenol were marked as UJ since they are associated with the 

failing surrogates. 

2.4.5 MS/MSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for MS/MSD are generated to determine long-term precision and accuracy of the analytical method on 

various matrices and to demonstrate acceptable compound recovery by the laboratory at the time of sample 

analysis.  

No MS/MSD samples were requested for this SDG. 

2.4.6 LCS RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for the LCS is generated to provide information on the accuracy of the analytical method and on the 

laboratory performance. The LCS were fortified with the full list of SVOCs and analyzed with each batch of 

samples. The LCS accuracy performance is measured by %R.  

LCS recovery for 2,4-Dinitrotoulene was biased low at 66.3%.  Since 2,4-Dinitrotoluene was not detected in 

the sample associated with the LCS, no further action was taken. 

2.5 SOIL SAMPLES BY METHOD 8082 

2.5.1 SAMPLE HANDLING 

Chain of custody documentation and sample receipt forms were reviewed to ensure requested analyses were 

performed and that samples arrived at the laboratory intact. Soil samples were collected on November 17, 

2011 and were received on ice. 

2.5.2 SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND HOLDING TIME 

Samples were shipped on ice and were analyzed within holding time criteria. No discrepancies were noted. 

2.5.3 BLANK RESULTS 

The purpose of laboratory blank analysis is to determine the existence and magnitude of contamination 

resulting from laboratory activities. A laboratory method blank sample (109048MB) was run with this SDG. 

No laboratory method blank detects were noted. 

2.5.4 SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Laboratory performance on individual samples is established by means of fortifying each sample with 

surrogate compounds. The surrogate spike compound included Decachlorobiphenyl.    

The surrogate was within limits for samples analyzed in this SDG.   

2.5.5 MS/MSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for MS/MSD are generated to determine long-term precision and accuracy of the analytical method on 

various matrices and to demonstrate acceptable compound recovery by the laboratory at the time of sample 

analysis.  

No MS/MSD samples were requested for this analysis. 
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2.5.6 LCS RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for the LCS is generated to provide information on the accuracy of the analytical method and on the 

laboratory performance. The LCS was fortified and analyzed with each batch of samples. The LCS accuracy 

performance is measured by %R.  

LCS/LCSD recoveries and RPDs were within limits.     

2.6 WATER SAMPLES BY METHOD 8260B 

2.6.1 SAMPLE HANDLING 

Chain of custody documentation and sample receipt forms were reviewed to ensure requested analyses were 

performed and that samples arrived at the laboratory intact. One water sample (a trip blank) was collected on 

November 17, 2011 and were received on ice by the laboratory.  No discrepancies were noted. 

2.6.2 SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND HOLDING TIME 

The VOC sample was analyzed within holding time criteria. No discrepancies were noted. 

2.6.3 BLANK RESULTS 

The purpose of laboratory (or field) blank analysis is to determine the existence and magnitude of 

contamination resulting from laboratory (or field) activities. Laboratory method blank sample 

(112011BLK62) was run with this SDG. 

The laboratory method blank sample had trace contamination of 1,3-Dichlorobenzene (0.24 ug/L) and 1.4-

Dichlorobenzene (0.32 ug/L).  No action was taken to qualify for this deficiency in the associated soil 

sample since it was not detected. 

The sample RT-TRIP1 had trace contamination of methylene chloride (2.1 ug/L).  No action was taken to 

qualify for this deficiency in the associated soil sample since it was not detected. 

2.6.4 SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Laboratory performance on individual samples is established by means of fortifying each sample with 

surrogate compounds (System Monitoring Compounds). Surrogate spike compounds included 

Dibromofluoromethane, Toluene-d8, 4-Bromofluorobenzene, and 1,2-Dichloroethane-d4.  

No discrepancies were noted. 

2.6.5 MS/MSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for MS/MSDs are generated to determine long-term precision and accuracy of the analytical method on 

various matrices and to demonstrate acceptable compound recovery by the laboratory at the time of sample 

analysis.  

No MS/MSD samples were requested for this SDG. 
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2.6.6 LCS RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for the LCS is generated to provide information on the accuracy of the analytical method and on the 

laboratory performance. The LCS is fortified with the full list of VOCs and analyzed with each batch of 

samples. The LCS accuracy performance is measured by %R.  

LCS/LCSD recoveries and RPDs were within limits. 

3.0 WET CHEMISTRY DATA VALIDATION RESULTS 

The results of START’s wet chemistry data validation are summarized below by QC audit reviewed. The 

data qualifiers listed below were applied to sample analytical results where warranted: 

· J – The analyte was detected. The reported concentration was considered estimated. 

· U – The analyte was not detected. 

· UJ – The analyte was not detected. The reporting limit was considered estimated. 

After the START project staff received the data packages, they were inventoried for completeness and then 

reviewed according to matrix-specific protocols and data quality objectives established for the project.  

3.1 SOIL SAMPLES BY METHOD 9045 (pH) 

3.1.1 SAMPLE HANDLING 

Chain of custody documentation and sample receipt forms were reviewed to ensure requested analyses were 

performed and that samples arrived at the laboratory intact. Soil samples were collected on November 17, 

2011 and were received on ice. 

3.1.2 SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND HOLDING TIME 

Samples were analyzed within the holding time criteria.  No discrepancies were noted. 

3.1.3 BLANK RESULTS 

The assessment of blank analysis results is to determine the existence and magnitude of contamination 

resulting from laboratory and/or field activities.  A laboratory method blank sample for method 9045 (pH) is 

not required. 

3.1.4 LCS RECOVERY RESULTS 

The LCS serves as a monitor of the overall performance of each step during the analysis, including the 

sample preparation. The LCS is fortified with each analyte of interest and analyzed with each batch of 

samples. The LCS accuracy performance is measured by %R. 

 

The LCS/LCSD recoveries were within acceptable recovery limits. 

3.1.5 MS/MSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

The spiked sample analysis is designed to provide information about the effect of each sample matrix on the 

sample preparation procedures and the measurement methodology. The MS/MSD accuracy performance is 

measured by %R.  
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A MS/MSD was not requested for this SDG. 

3.1.6 SAMPLE DUPLICATE 

For tests where the addition of spiking material is impractical, samples are run in duplicate and the relative 

percent difference (RPD) of the two readings is compared. The duplicate analysis provides information about 

the reproducibility or precision of the laboratory analysis. 

 

A sample duplicate was performed on RT-D002.  The RPD was within acceptable limits. 

3.2 SOIL SAMPLES BY METHOD 1010- FLASHPOINT CLOSED CUP 

3.2.1 SAMPLE HANDLING 

Chain of custody documentation and sample receipt forms were reviewed to ensure requested analyses were 

performed and that samples arrived at the laboratory intact. Samples were collected on November 17, 2011 

and were received on ice.  Samples were subcontracted to the Rhode Island Division.  Samples were shipped  

and received on November 22, 2011.   No discrepancies were noted. 

3.2.2 SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND HOLDING TIME 

Samples were analyzed within the holding time criteria.  No discrepancies were noted. 

3.2.3 BLANK RESULTS 

The assessment of blank analysis results is to determine the existence and magnitude of contamination 

resulting from laboratory and/or field activities.  A method blank is not required with this analysis. 

3.2.4 LCS RECOVERY RESULTS 

The LCS serves as a monitor of the overall performance of each step during the analysis, including the 

sample preparation. The LCS is fortified with each analyte of interest and analyzed with each batch of 

samples. The LCS accuracy performance is measured by %R. 

 

No LCS/LCSD is required to be performed with this analysis. 

3.2.5 MS/MSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

The spiked sample analysis is designed to provide information about the effect of each sample matrix on the 

sample preparation procedures and the measurement methodology. The MS/MSD accuracy performance is 

measured by %R.  

No MS/MSD was requested for these analyses for this SDG.    

3.2.6 SAMPLE DUPLICATE 

For tests where the addition of spiking material is impractical, samples are run in duplicate and the RPD of 

the two readings is compared. The duplicate analysis provides information about the reproducibility or 

precision of the laboratory analysis. 

 

A sample duplicate was performed on RT-D001.  The RPD was within acceptable limits. 
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4.0 OVERALL ASSESSMENT OF DATA 

The analytical results meet the data quality objectives defined by the applicable method and validation 

guidance documentation. The analytical data is usable and acceptable as reported by the laboratory. 
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MEMORANDUM 

Date: January 12, 2011 

To: Naren Babu, Project Manager, OTIE 
Superfund Technical Assessment and Response Team (START) for Region 5 

Prepared by: Renea Anglin, START chemist for Region 4 

QA/QC 

Concurrence by: 
Keely Meadows 

Subject: Data Validation for 
Rock-Tenn Site Assessment 

 
Project TDD No. TO-01-11-0027 

 
Laboratory: Spectrum Analytical, Inc. in Tampa, Florida. 
Sample Delivery Group (SDG):  3504792 

 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

The START chemist for Region 4 validated analytical data for 3 soil samples and 1 duplicate for 

polychlorinated biphenyls (PCBs).  Samples were collected for the Rock-Tenn Site Assessment on 
December 14, 2011. The samples were analyzed under SDG 3504792 by Spectrum Analytical, Inc. of 

Tampa, Florida, using U.S. Environmental Protection Agency (U.S. EPA) method 8082.   

Laboratory data were validated using guidelines set forth in the U.S. EPA Contract Laboratory Program 
National Functional Guidelines (NFG) for Organic Data Review (EPA-540-R-08-01, June 2008) and 

applicable methodologies. The purpose of the chemical data quality evaluation process is to assess the 

usability of data for the project decision-making process. 

Organic data validation consisted of a review of the following QC audits: 

• Chain of custody and sample receipt forms review 

• Sample preservation and holding time 

• Blank results 

• Surrogate recoveries 

• Matrix spike and Matrix Spike Duplicate (MS/MSD) recovery results 

• Laboratory Control Sample (LCS)/Laboratory Control Sample Duplicate (LCSD) recovery results 

 

Section 2.0 of this memorandum discusses the results of organic data validation. Section 3.0 presents an 

overall assessment of the data. The attachment to this memorandum contains the laboratory reporting forms 
as well as START’s handwritten data qualifications where warranted.  

2.0 ORGANIC DATA VALIDATION RESULTS 

The results of START’s organic data validation are summarized below by QC audit reviewed. The data 
qualifiers listed below were applied to sample analytical results where warranted (see attachment): 

• J – The analyte was detected. The reported concentration was considered estimated. 

• U – The analyte was not detected. 
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• UJ – The analyte was not detected. The reporting limit was considered estimated. 

After the START project staff received the data packages, they were inventoried for completeness and then 

reviewed according to matrix-specific protocols and data quality objectives established for the project.  

 

��� SOIL SAMPLES BY METHOD 8082 

����� SAMPLE HANDLING 

Chain of custody documentation and sample receipt forms were reviewed to ensure requested analyses were 

performed and that samples arrived at the laboratory intact. Soil samples were collected on December 14, 
2011 and were received on ice. 

����� SAMPLE PRESERVATION AND HOLDING TIME 

Samples were shipped on ice and were analyzed within holding time criteria. No discrepancies were noted. 

����� BLANK RESULTS 

The purpose of laboratory blank analysis is to determine the existence and magnitude of contamination 
resulting from laboratory activities. A laboratory method blank sample (111334MB) was run with this SDG. 

No laboratory method blank detects were noted. 

����� SURROGATE RECOVERIES 

Laboratory performance on individual samples is established by means of fortifying each sample with 

surrogate compounds. The surrogate spike compound included Decachlorobiphenyl.    

The surrogate was within limits for samples analyzed in this SDG.   

����� MS/MSD RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for MS/MSD are generated to determine long-term precision and accuracy of the analytical method on 
various matrices and to demonstrate acceptable compound recovery by the laboratory at the time of sample 

analysis.  

No MS/MSD samples were requested for this analysis. 

����� LCS RECOVERY RESULTS 

Data for the LCS is generated to provide information on the accuracy of the analytical method and on the 
laboratory performance. The LCS was fortified and analyzed with each batch of samples. The LCS accuracy 

performance is measured by %R.  

LCS recoveries were within QC limits.     

����� FIELD DUPLICATES 

Data for field duplicates were collected and analyzed for chemical constituents to measure the cumulative 

uncertainty (i.e., precision) of the sample collection, splitting, handling, storage, preparation and analysis 
operations, as well as natural sample heterogeneity that is not eliminated through simple mixing in the field.  
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Field duplicates are two samples prepared by mixing a volume of sample and splitting it into two separate 

sample containers that are labeled as individual field samples.   

Sample RT-S002 had a duplicate collected (RT-S002-D).  Sample RT-S002 showed a detection for AR1260 
between the MDL and RL and the duplicate did not.  Results are qualified as estimated and flagged as J and 

UJ, respectively. 

3.0 OVERALL ASSESSMENT OF DATA 

The analytical results meet the data quality objectives defined by the applicable method and validation 

guidance documentation. The analytical data is usable and acceptable as reported by the laboratory. 
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	3199656_2 Database.pdf
	Property Location
	Rock Tenn Property
	431 Helen
	Otsego, MI 49078
	Lat/Lon 42.46470 / 85.70400

	Executive Summary
	Target Property
	TP - A1 - ROCK TENN COMPANY MILL DIVISION - 431 HELEN AVENUE - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, AST...
	TP - A2 - MEAD PAPERBOARD PRODUCTS - 431 HELEN AVE - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - UST
	TP - A3 - BEHIND THE BUILDING @ 431 HELEN AVENUE - OTSEGO, MI  - SPILLS
	TP - A4 - 431 HELEN AVE. - OTSEGO, MI  - SPILLS
	TP - A5 - 431 HELEN AVENUE - OTSEGO, MI  - SPILLS, BEA...
	TP - A6 - MEAD PAPERBOARD TYPE III SLF - NORTH OF RIVER STREET - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - HIST LF
	TP - A7 - PAPERBOARD MILL - 431 HELEN ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - AIRS
	TP - A8 - 431 HELEN AVENUE - OTSEGO, MI  - SPILLS

	Surrounding Sites
	CERC-NFRAP
	B12 - MENASHA CORPORATION - 320 NORTH FARMER - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - CERC-NFRAP...

	SHWS
	B11 - PAPERBOARD DIV MFG PLANT - 320 N FARMER - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - SHWS...
	D17 - FORMERLY TEXACO NAPH-SAL - 623 W. ALLEGAN STREET - PLAINWELL, MI  - SHWS

	LUST
	18   - UNITED #6250 - 703 W ALLEGAN ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - LUST...
	19   - CLARK OTSEGO - 134 E ALLEGAN ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - LUST...
	C14 - CITY OF OTSEGO SERVICE DEPT - 210 N FARMER ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - LUST...

	UST
	10   - OTSEGO SCHOOLS AUTO SHOP - 250 HELEN AVE - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - UST

	RCRA-NonGen
	9   - JB PAINTING AND EQUIPMENT RPR - 248 N NORTH ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - RCRA-NonGen...

	BEA
	B13 - MENASHA PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC, OTSEGO MILL - 320 N FARMER ST. P.O. BOX 155 - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - BEA...
	D16 - FORMERLY TEXACO, NAPH-SOL - 623 WEST ALLEGAN - PLAINWELL, MI 49080 - BEA
	C15 - FORMER WATERWORKS - 210 NORTH FARMER STREET - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - BEA

	Manufactured Gas Plants
	20   - ALLEGAN COUNTY GAS CO - 106TH AVE - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - Manufactured Gas Plants
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	Overview Map
	Detail Map
	Map Findings
	TP - A1 - ROCK TENN COMPANY MILL DIVISION - 431 HELEN AVENUE - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS, AST
	TP - A2 - MEAD PAPERBOARD PRODUCTS - 431 HELEN AVE - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - UST
	TP - A3 - BEHIND THE BUILDING @ 431 HELEN AVENUE - OTSEGO, MI  - SPILLS
	TP - A4 - 431 HELEN AVE. - OTSEGO, MI  - SPILLS
	TP - A5 - 431 HELEN AVENUE - OTSEGO, MI  - SPILLS, BEA
	TP - A6 - MEAD PAPERBOARD TYPE III SLF - NORTH OF RIVER STREET - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - HIST LF
	TP - A7 - PAPERBOARD MILL - 431 HELEN ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - AIRS
	TP - A8 - 431 HELEN AVENUE - OTSEGO, MI  - SPILLS
	9   - JB PAINTING AND EQUIPMENT RPR - 248 N NORTH ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - RCRA-NonGen, FINDS
	10   - OTSEGO SCHOOLS AUTO SHOP - 250 HELEN AVE - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - UST
	B11 - PAPERBOARD DIV MFG PLANT - 320 N FARMER - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - SHWS, AIRS
	B12 - MENASHA CORPORATION - 320 NORTH FARMER - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - CERC-NFRAP, RCRA-CESQG, FINDS, UST, MANIFEST
	B13 - MENASHA PACKAGING COMPANY, LLC, OTSEGO MILL - 320 N FARMER ST. P.O. BOX 155 - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - AIRS, BEA
	C14 - CITY OF OTSEGO SERVICE DEPT - 210 N FARMER ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - LUST, UST
	C15 - FORMER WATERWORKS - 210 NORTH FARMER STREET - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - BEA
	D16 - FORMERLY TEXACO, NAPH-SOL - 623 WEST ALLEGAN - PLAINWELL, MI 49080 - BEA
	D17 - FORMERLY TEXACO NAPH-SAL - 623 W. ALLEGAN STREET - PLAINWELL, MI  - SHWS
	18   - UNITED #6250 - 703 W ALLEGAN ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - LUST, UST
	19   - CLARK OTSEGO - 134 E ALLEGAN ST - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - LUST, UST
	20   - ALLEGAN COUNTY GAS CO - 106TH AVE - OTSEGO, MI 49078 - Manufactured Gas Plants
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